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Описание на продукта
UltraSeal XT plus силант– UltraSealXT plus е 58% запълнен фотополимерен, рентгеноконтрастен силант с тиксотропна смола 
на основата на метакрилат. Използва се със средство за изсушаване и формиране на подложка PrimaDry, за да се избегне 
навлизане на влага, което може да причини микроутечки и лоша ретенция. Това е течна смола и може да се използва там, 
където има показания за използването на течна смола.
UltraSeal XT hydro силант – UltraSealXT hydro е 53% запълнен фотополимерен, рентгеноконтрастен силант с тиксотропна 
смола на основата на метакрилат. Преди да се втвърди той е частично хидрофобен и хидрофилен, но веднъж щом се 
втвърди става хидрофобен и има самозалепващо свойство. Химическото съдържание на силанта UltraSeal XT hydro дава 
възможност за визуална проверка за маргинална ретенция с използване на инфрачервена или ултравиолетова лампа, 
както при поставяне, така и при контролните прегледи. Ултравиолетовата (UV) лампа не е включена в комплекта на силанта 
UltraSeal XT hydro.
PrimaDry изсушител – PrimaDry изсушителят е хигроскопичен изсушител и праймер, използван от стоматолозите в клинични 
условия, за да се осигури максимално подсушаване и нанасяне на начален слой (прайминг) на ецваните стени на фисурата 
преди поставянето на смолата. С помощта на етилов алкохол изсушителят PrimaDry бързо изпарява съдържащата се във 
фисурите влага.
За всички описани продукти преди употреба внимателно прочетете и разберете всички инструкции и съдържанието на 
информационния лист за безопасност (SDS).
Форма(и) на доставка

• 1,2 ml спринцовка
• Накрайник за поставяне (UltraSeal XT plus и хидро силанти): Inspiral™ накрайник с четка
• Накрайник за поставяне (PrimaDry изсушител): черен накрайник Micro™ FX™

Показания за употреба/Предназначение
UltraSeal XT plus силант – Използвайте силанта UltraSeal XT plus за профилактично запълване на ямки и фисури. Той може 
да се използва и за микрореставрация (може да се използва, когато е показана течливост) или за „начален слой“ на 
композитни реставрации.
UltraSeal XT hydro силант – Използвайте силанта UltraSeal XT hydro за профилактично запълване на ямки и фисури.
PrimaDry изсушител – Като елемент от профилактичните процедури за силанизиране на ямки и фисури, PrimaDry сушилня 
се използва за практическо премахване на влагата и микроутечките, които могат да доведат до неуспешно проникване на 
смолата. Поставянето във фисурите се извършва от зъболекар непосредствено преди поставянето на смолата и е последвано 
от изсушаване с несъдържащ влага и масло въздух.
Противопоказания
За пациенти или потребители с алергия вижте общия документ за алергени на продукта, наличен на www.ultradent.com. 
Ако се наблюдава алергична реакция, изплакнете изложената зона обилно с вода и накарайте пациента да се консултира 
с лекаря си.
Предупреждения и предпазни мерки

• Смолите могат да бъдат сенсибилизиращи. Избягвайте многократния контакт на невтвърдена зъбна смола с 
кожата. В случай на контакт, изплакнете старателно кожата. Не използвайте при пациенти с известна чувствителност 
към акрилати или други смоли. Ако се развие алергична реакция, дерматит или обрив, трябва пациентът да се 
консултира с лекаря си.

• За ежедневна употреба съхранявайте на стайна температура. Хладилно съхранение в насипно състояние. Довеждайте 
охладените продукти до стайна температура, преди да използвате.

• Пренасочете горното осветление или използвайте предпазен екран срещу UV светлина, за да предотвратите 
преждевременната полимеризация.

• Веднага след употреба поставете обратно капачката, за да избегнете полимеризацията в спринцовката.
• Накрайниците са за еднократна употреба. За да избегнете кръстосано замърсяване, не използвайте 

накрайниците повторно.
Поетапни инструкции
UltraSeal XT plus силант за ямки и фисури
Подготовка:

1) Прикрепете накрайник с четка Inspiral или син Micro™ към Ultra-Etch™ 35% гела за ецване.
2) Прикрепете накрайника с четка Inspiral към спринцовката със силант UltraSeal XT plus. Дължината на четината на 

четката на накрайника Inspiral може да се регулира по желание чрез хващане и придвижване навътре или навън.
3) Прикрепете черния накрайник Micro FX към спринцовката с изсушител PrimaDry.
4) Преди интраоралното прилагане проверявайте проточността на всички спринцовки. Ако се усети съпротивление, 

сменете накрайника и направете повторна проверка. Използвайте само препоръчаните накрайници.
5) За да подготвите зъб за поставяне на силант, използвайте един от следните методи:
6) устройство за абразивно почистване под налягане с подходящи частици
7) тънко диамантено борче за фисури/препарация
8) система за профилактично полиране с въздух под налягане
9) абразивен антибактериален гел Consepsis™

10) абразивна почистваща паста (Prophy paste)
11) брашно от пемза

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: При почистване на канали използвайте голямо увеличение.
12) Нанесете съдържащият 35% фосфорна киселина ецващ гел Ultra-Etch върху фисурите за 30 секунди върху нерязан 

емайл или 15 секунди върху рязан емайл.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Борче за фисури и частици за абразия с въздух под налягане са единствените препарати за отстраняване на 
апризматичния емайл. Всички останали препарати изискват 30-секундно ецване.
13) Изплакнете добре и подсушете.
14) Изолирайте обработваните зъби, за да се избегне замърсяване на слюнката.

Поставяне
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Ако използвате бонд, не използвайте изсушител PrimaDry. Следвайте инструкциите на производителя на бонда.

1) Нанесете изсушител PrimaDry за 5 секунди, с въздушна струя първо почистете, а след това подсушете оклузалната 
повърхност. НЕ ИЗПЛАКВАЙТЕ.

2) Поставете малка капка силант UltraSeal XT plus в каналите. С помощта на накрайника с четка нанесете смолата 
надолу в каналите.

3) Фотгополимеризирайте с лампа VALO™ LED при стандарта мощност за 10 секунди или 3 секунди в режим Xtra Power 
(висока мощност).

4) С помощта на сонда се уверете, че ямките и фисурите са силанизирани и ако е необходимо, регулирайте оклузията.
UltraSeal XT plus силант – за композити за реставрации
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Когато използва силанта за композити за реставрация, не използвайте изсушител PrimaDry.

1) Нанесете бонда за дентин в съответствие с инструкциите на производителя.
2) Прикрепете накрайника с четка Inspiral към спринцовката на UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Преди интраоралното прилагане проверявайте проточността на всички спринцовки. Ако се усети съпротивление, 

сменете накрайника и направете повторна проверка. Използвайте само препоръчаните накрайници.
4) Преди интраоралното прилагане проверете проточността на спринцовката.
5) Нанесете слой силант UltraSeal XT пplus с дебелина 0,5 – 1,5 mm и фотополимеризирайте за 10 секунди.

UltraSeal XT hydro силант – силант за ямки и фисури
Подготовка:

1) Прикрепете накрайник с четка Inspiral или син Micro към гела за ецване Ultra-Etch 35%.
2) Прикрепете накрайник с четка Inspiral към спринцовката на силанта UltraSeal XT hydro. Дължината на четината на 

четката на нaкрайника Inspiral може да се регулира по желание чрез хващане и придвижване навътре или навън.
3) Преди интраоралното прилагане проверявайте проточността на всички спринцовки. Ако се усети съпротивление, 

сменете накрайника и направете повторна проверка. Използвайте само препоръчаните накрайници.
4) За да подготвите зъб за поставяне на силант, използвайте един от следните методи:
5) устройство за абразивно почистване под налягане с подходящи частици
6) тънко диамантено борче за фисури/препарация
7) система за профилактично полиране с въздух под налягане
8) абразивен антибактериален гел Consepsis
9) абразивна почистваща паста (Prophy paste)

10) брашно от пемза
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: При почистване на канали използвайте голямо увеличение.
11) Нанесете съдържащият 35% фосфорна киселина ецващ гел Ultra-Etch върху фисурите за 30 секунди върху нерязан 

емайл или 15 секунди върху рязан емайл.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Борче за фисури и частици за абразия с въздух под налягане са единствените препарати за отстраняване на 
апризматичния емайл. Всички останали препарати изискват 30-секундно ецване.
12) Изплакнете добре.
13) С помощта на въздушна струя подсушете леко зъба, за да се премахне видимата влага. Не изсушавайте зъба 

с изсушител.
Поставяне:
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Не използвайте изсушител PrimaDry със силанта UltraSeal XT hydro.

1) Поставете малка капка силант UltraSeal XT hydro в каналите. С помощта на накрайника с четка нанесете смолата 
надолу в каналите.

2) Фотополимеризирайте с лампа VALO LED при стандарта мощност за 10 секунди или 3 секунди в режим Xtra Power 
(висока мощност).

3) С помощта на сонда се уверете, че ямките и фисурите са силанизирани и ако е необходимо, регулирайте оклузията.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Като опция може да се използва инфрачервена или ултравиолетова („черна“) светлина за визуална проверка на 
маргиналната ретенция. Ultradent предлага или фотополимеризираща лампа VALO с леща за „черна“ светлина, специално 
проектирана да филтрира UV светлина, или малка ултравиолетова лампа. За най-добри резултати, когато използвате „черна“ 
светлина, пренасочете горното осветление.
Обработване
За да се избегне кръстосано замърсяване, избършете спринцовката с междинно дезинфекционно средство между употребите 
и използвайте защитна втулка за еднократна употреба.  Ако не се използва защитен калъф, спринцовката трябва да се 
третира като еднократна употреба.
Съхранение и обезвреждане
Изхвърляйте отпадъците в съответствие с местните правила, указания и разпоредби.
Друга информация
Докладвайте за всеки сериозен инцидент на производителя и на компетентния орган.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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Toote kirjeldus
UltraSeal XT plus silant– UltraSealXT silant on 58% -liselt täidetud valguskõvastuv röntgenkontrastne metakrülaadipõhine 
tiksotroofne vaigul põhinev silant. Seda kasutatakse koos PrimaDry kuivatusaine ja praimeriga, et vältida niiskusest 
tingitud saastumist, mis võib põhjustada mikrolekkeid ja halba kinnitumist.  See on voolav vaik kasutamiseks juhtudel, mil 
on ette nähtud voolava toote kasutamine.
UltraSeal XT hydro silant – UltraSealXT hydro silant on 53% -liselt täidetud valguskõvastuv röntgenkontrastne 
metakrülaadipõhine tiksotroopne vaigul põhinev silant. Enne kõvenemist on see osaliselt hüdrofoobne ja hüdrofiilne 
ja pärast kõvenemist hüdrofoobne ning see on isekleepuvate omadustega. Tänu UltraSeal XT hydro silandi keemilisele 
koostisele saab ultraviolettvalguse abil visuaalselt kontrollida perifeerset kinnitumist paigutamisel ja kordusvisiitidel. 
UltraSeal XT hydro silantide komplektis ei ole ultraviolettvalgustit.
PrimaDry kuivatusaine – PrimaDry kuivatusaine on hügroskoopne kuivatav aine ja praimer, mida hambaarstid kasutavad 
kliinilises keskkonnas, et tagada söövitatud pragude seinte maksimaalne kuivatamine ja praimeriga katmine enne vaigu 
paigaldamist.  Etanooli (alkoholi) abil paneb PrimaDry kuivatusaine lõhedes sisalduva niiskuse kiiresti lenduma.
Kõigi kirjeldatud toodete puhul lugege enne kasutamist hoolikalt juhiseid ja SDS-teavet ning tehke loetu endale selgeks.
Paigaldusvahend(id)

• 1,2 ml süstal 
• Paigaldusotsak (UltraSeal XT plus ja hydro silandid): Inspiral™ harjaotsak
• Paigaldusotsak (PrimaDry kuivatusaine): must Micro™ FX™ otsak

Kasutusnäidustus/sihtotstarve
UltraSeal XT plus silant – kasutage UltraSeal XT plus silanti süvendite ja lõhede profülaktiliseks tihendamiseks. Seda võib 
kasutada ka mikrotaastamisteks (kui voolavus on märgitud) või komposiitrestaureerimiste “algkihi” jaoks.
UltraSeal XT hydro silant – kasutage UltraSeal XT hydro silanti süvendite ja lõhede profülaktiliseks tihendamiseks.
PrimaDry kuivatusaine – süvendite ja lõhede profülaktilisteks tihendamisprotseduurideks ette nähtud vahendina 
kasutatakse PrimaDry kuivatusainet niiskuse ja mikrolekete praktiliseks kõrvaldamiseks, et vältida vaigukahjustusi. 
Hambaarst paneb selle lõhedesse vahetult enne vaigu paigaldamist. Sellele järgneb kuivatamine niiskus- ja õlivaba õhuga.
Vastunäidustused
Allergiaprobleemidega patsientide või kasutajate puhul lugege levinumaid dokumente allergeenide kohta aadressil 
www.ultradent.com. Allergilise reaktsiooni täheldamisel loputage kokkupuutekohta hoolikalt veega ja paluge patsiendil 
oma arsti poole pöörduda.
Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud

• Vaigud   võivad olla sensibiliseerivad. Vältige kõvastumata hambavaigu korduvat kokkupuudet nahaga, kokkupuute 
korral loputage nahka põhjalikult. Mitte kasutada patsientidel, kellel on teadaolev tundlikkus akrülaatide või muude 
vaikude suhtes. Allergilise reaktsiooni, dermatiidi või lööbe tekkimisel paluge patsiendil oma arsti poole pöörduda.

• Igapäevaseks kasutamiseks hoida toatemperatuuril. Külmkapis hoiustamine mahtkaubana.  Enne kasutamist 
soojendage külmutatud tooted toatemperatuurini.

• Enneaegse polümerisatsiooni vältimiseks suunake pealtvalgustus mujale või kasutage UV-valguse kaitset.
• Vahetult pärast kasutamist sulgege kork uuesti, et vältida süstlas polümerisatsiooni.
• Otsakud on ette nähtud ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Ristsaastumise vältimiseks ärge kasutage otsakuid uuesti.

Samm-sammulised juhised
UltraSeal XT pluss süvendite ja lõhede silant
Ettevalmistus: 

1) Kinnitage Inspirali harja otsak või sinine Micro ™ otsak Ultra-Etch ™ 35% -lise söövitajaga.
2) Kinnitage Inspirali harjaotsak UltraSeal XT plus silandi süstlale. Soovi korral saab Inspirali harjaotsaku harjaste 

pikkust reguleerida, kui neist haarata ja liikuda sisse- või väljapoole.
3) Kinnitage must Micro FX otsak PrimaDry kuivatusaine süstlale.
4) Enne intraoraalset manustamist kontrollige kõigi süstalde voolavust. Kui tunnete takistust, vahetage otsak ja 

kontrollige uuesti. Kasutage ainult soovitatud otsakuid.
5) Hamba ettevalmistamiseks enne silantidega töötlemist kasutage ühte meetodit järgmistest:
6) abrasiivtöötlus sobivaid osakesi sisaldava õhuga
7) õhukeste teemantpuuride kasutamine 
8) õhkpoleerimise tehnoloogial toimiv profülaktikasüsteem 
9) Puhastussegu Consepsis ™

10) Profülaktiline pasta
11) Pimssjahu  
MÄRKUS. Soonte puhastamisel kasutage kõrget suurendusastet.
12) Kandke lõhedele 35%-list fosforhapet sisaldavat söövitit (Ultra-Etchi sööviti) lihvimata emaili korral 30 sekundi vältel 

või lihvitud emaili korral 15 sekundi vältel.
MÄRKUS. Aprismaatilise emaili eemaldamisel on ainsateks ettevalmistustoiminguteks augupuuri ja abrasiivõhuosakeste 
kasutamine.  Kõigi muude ettevalmistuste jaoks on vajalik 30-sekundiline söövitus.
13) Loputage ja kuivatage põhjalikult.
14) Eraldage ravitavad hambad, et vältida sülje saastumist.   
Paigutus
MÄRKUS. Kui kasutate sideainet, ärge kasutage PrimaDry kuivatusainet.  Järgige tootjapoolseid sideaine 
kasutamise juhiseid.

1) Kandke PrimaDry kuivatusaine 5 sekundiks pinnale, puhastage õhusüstal ja kuivatage oklusioonipind õhuga. 
MITTE LOPUTADA.

2) Pange soontesse väike tilk UltraSeal XT plus silanti.  Kandke vaik harja otsaku abil soontesse.
3) Valguskõvastage VALO ™ LED kõvastamisvalgustiga tavalisel toitel 10 sekundit või režiimis Xtra Power 3 sekundit. 
4) Kasutage uurimistööriista süvendite ja lõhede tiheduse kontrollimiseks ning, vajaduse korral, 

oklusiooni reguleerimiseks.
UltraSeal XT plus silant – taastav
MÄRKUS. Ärge kasutage PrimaDry kuivatusainet taastavate ainete kasutamisel.

1) Kandke dentiini sideaine pinnale vastavalt tootja juhistele.
2) Kinnitage Inspirali harjaotsak UltraSeal XT plus süstlale.
3) Enne intraoraalset manustamist kontrollige kõigi süstalde voolavust. Kui tunnete takistust, vahetage otsak ja 

kontrollige uuesti. Kasutage ainult soovitatud otsakuid.
4) Enne intraoraalset kasutamist kontrollige voolavust.
5) Kandke pinnale UltraSeal XT plus silandi 0,5–1,5 mm paksune kiht ja valguskõvastage 10 sekundit.

UltraSeal XT hydro silant – süvendite ja lõhede silant
Ettevalmistus: 

1) Kinnitage Inspirali harjaotsak või Blue Micro otsak Ultra-Etch 35% -lisele söövitajale.
2) Kinnitage Inspirali harjaotsak UltraSeal XT hydro silandi süstlale. Soovi korral saab Inspirali harjaotsaku harjaste 

pikkust reguleerida, kui neist haarata ja liikuda sisse- või väljapoole.
3) Enne intraoraalset manustamist kontrollige kõigi süstalde voolavust. Kui tunnete takistust, vahetage otsak ja 

kontrollige uuesti. Kasutage ainult soovitatud otsakuid. 
4) Hamba ettevalmistamiseks enne silantidega töötlemist kasutage ühte meetodit järgmistest:
5) abrasiivtöötlus sobivate abrasiivõhuosakestega
6) õhukese teemantpuuri kasutamine 
7) õhkpoleerimise tehnoloogial toimiv profülaktikasüsteem 
8) Puhastussegu Consepsis
9) Profülaktiline pasta

10) Pimssjahu  
MÄRKUS. Soonte puhastamisel kasutage kõrget suurendusastet.
11) Kandke lõhedele 35%-list fosforhapet sisaldavat söövitit (Ultra-Etchi sööviti) lihvimata emaili korral 30 sekundi vältel 

või lihvitud emaili korral 15 sekundi vältel.
MÄRKUS. Aprismaatilise emaili eemaldamisel on ainsateks ettevalmistustoiminguteks augupuuri ja abrasiivõhuosakeste 
kasutamine.  Kõigi muude ettevalmistuste jaoks on vajalik 30-sekundiline söövitus.
12) Loputage põhjalikult.
13) Kuivatage hammast kergelt õhuga, et eemaldada nähtav niiskus. Ärge kuivatage hammast liigselt.  
Paigaldamine:
MÄRKUS. Ärge kasutage PrimaDry kuivatusainet koos UltraSeal XT hydro silandiga

1) Pange soontesse väike tilk UltraSeal XT hydro silanti.  Kandke vaik harjaotsaku abil soontesse.
2) Valguskõvastage VALO LED kõvastamisvalgustiga tavalisel toitel 10 sekundit või režiimis Xtra Power 3 sekundit. 
3) Kasutage uurimistööriista süvendite ja lõhede tiheduse kontrollimiseks ning, vajaduse korral, 

oklusiooni reguleerimiseks.
MÄRKUS. Paigutamiseks ja kordusvisiitideks on saadaval on perifeerse kinnitumise visuaalse kontrollimise võimalus 
ultraviolettvalguse abil. Ultradenti kaudu on saadaval VALO kõvastamisvalgusti koos UV-läätsega, mis on spetsiaalselt 
konstrueeritud UV-valguse (musta valguse) filtreerimiseks. Parimate tulemuste saavutamiseks suunake UV-valguse 
kasutamisel patsiendivalgusti mujale.
Töötlemine
Ristsaastumise vältimiseks pühkige süstalt kasutuskordade vahel keskmise taseme desinfitseerimisvahendiga ja kasutage 
ühekordselt kasutatavat kaitsekatet.  Kui te kaitsekatet ei kasuta, tuleb süstalt käsitleda ühekordselt kasutatava vahendina.
Ladustamine ja kõrvaldamine
Järgige kohalikke jäätmekäitlusega seotud eeskirju, juhiseid ja määrusi.
Muu teave
Teatage tõsistest vahejuhtumitest tootjale ja pädevale asutusele.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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Produktbeskrivelse
UltraSeal XT plus tetningsmasse - UltraSealXT plus tetningsmasse er et 58 % fylt, lettherdende, strålende, 
metakrylatbasert, tiksotrof harpiksforsegling. Det brukes sammen med PrimaDry tørke- og grunnmiddel for å unngå 
fuktighetskontaminering som kan forårsake mikrolekkasje og dårlig retensjon. Det er en flytbar harpiks og kan brukes 
der bruken av en flytbar er indikert.
UltraSeal XT hydro-tetningsmasse - UltraSealXT hydro tetningsmasse er et 53% fylt, lettherdende, strålende, 
metakrylatbasert, tiksotropisk harpiksforsegling. Det er delvis hydrofobt og hydrofilt før det er herdet, hydrofobt når 
det er herdet, og har en selvklebende kvalitet. UltraSeal XT hydro tetningsmasses kjemi gir muligheten til en visuell 
bekreftelse for marginal oppbevaring ved bruk av svart lys, ved plassering og ved gjenbesøk. UV-lyset er ikke inkludert 
i UltraSeal XT hydro tetningsmasse.
PrimaDry tørkemiddel - PrimaDry tørkemiddel er et hygroskopisk tørke- og grunnmiddel som brukes av tannleger i 
kliniske omgivelser for å sikre maksimal tørking og grunning av etset spaltvegg før harpiksplassering. Ved å bruke 
etanolalkohol fordamper PrimaDry tørkemiddel raskt fuktighetsinnholdet i sprekker.
For alle produktene som er beskrevet, må du lese nøye og forstå alle instruksjoner og SDS-informasjon før bruk.
Leveringsskjema(er)

• 1,2 ml sprøyte
• Leveringsspiss (UltraSeal XT pluss og hydro tetningsmasse): Inspiral ™ børstespiss
• Leveringsspiss (PrimaDry tørkemiddel): Sort Micro™ FX ™ Spisser

Indikasjoner for bruk / hensikt
UltraSeal XT plus fugemasse - Bruk UltraSeal XT plus tetningsmasse for profylaktisk tetting av groper og sprekker. 
Det kan også brukes til mikrorestorativ (kan brukes der det er indikert en flytbar strøm) eller "startlag" av 
sammensatte restaureringer.
UltraSeal XT hydro tetningsmasse - Bruk UltraSeal XT hydro tetningsmasse for profylaktisk tetting av groper 
og sprekker.
PrimaDry tørkemiddel - Som et element i profylaktisk grop og fissur tetningsmasse, brukes PrimaDry tørkemiddel for å 
praktisk talt eliminere fuktighet og mikrolekkasje som kan forårsake svikt i harpiksinntrenging. Den plasseres i sprekker 
av en tannlege rett før harpiksplassering og blir fulgt av tørking med fuktighetsfri og oljefri luft.
Kontraindikasjoner
For pasienter eller brukere med allergiproblemer, se det vanlige produktallergendokumentet som er tilgjengelig 
på www.ultradent.com. Hvis du opplever allergisk reaksjon, skyll det eksponerte området grundig med vann og be 
pasienten konsultere legen sin.
Advarsler og forholdsregler

• Harpikser kan være sensibiliserende. Unngå gjentatt kontakt med uherdet tannharpiks med hud. Skyll huden 
grundig hvis det oppstår kontakt. Må ikke brukes på pasienter med kjent følsomhet for akrylater eller andre 
harpikser. Skulle allergiske reaksjoner, dermatitt eller utslett oppstå, må lege kontaktes.

• Til daglig bruk, oppbevares ved romtemperatur. Bulklagres kjølig. La kjøleprodukter nå romtemperatur før bruk.
• Vend lyset over hodet, eller bruk UV-beskyttelseslysskjerm for å forhindre for tidlig polymerisering.
• Sett på lokket igjen umiddelbart etter bruk for å unngå polymerisasjon i sprøyten.
• Spissene er for engangsbruk. For å unngå krysskontaminering må spissene ikke gjenbrukes.

Trinnvise instruksjoner
UltraSeal XT plus Tetningsmasse til hull og sprekker
Forberedelse:

1) Fest Inspiral børstespiss eller Blå Micro ™ spiss til Ultra-Etch ™ 35% etsning.
2) Fest Inspiral børstespiss til UltraSeal XT plus tetningsmassesprøyte. Om ønskelig kan Inspiral børstespissenes 

børstelengde justeres ved å ta tak og bevege seg innover eller utover.
3) Fest Sort Micro FX-spissen til PrimaDry-sprøytemiddelet for tørking.
4) Kontroller strømmen av alle sprøyter før du bruker intraoralt. Hvis du møter motstand, bytt spissen og sjekk den 

på nytt. Bruk bare anbefalte spisser.
5) For å klargjøre tann før tetningsmasse, bruk en av følgende metoder:
6) en slitasjeenhet med passende partikler
7) en tynn diamantfissur/forberedings bur
8) luftpolering profylakse system
9) Consepsis ™ skrubbeoppslemming

10) Profytspasta
11) Mel av pimpsten
MERK: Bruk høy forstørrelse når du rengjør spor.
12) Påfør 35% fosforsyreetning (Ultra-Etch etchant) på sprekker i 30 sekunder på uskåret emalje eller 15 sekunder 

på kuttet emalje.
MERK: En sprekker og noen luftforurensningspartikler er de eneste forberedelsene for å fjerne den aprismatiske 
emaljen. Alle andre preparater krever 30 sekunders etsning.
13) Skyll og tørk grundig.
14) Isoler tennene som behandles for å unngå forurensning av spytt.
Plassering
MERK: Hvis du bruker et bindemiddel, ikke bruk PrimaDry tørkemiddel. Følg produsentens limningsinstruksjoner.

1) Påfør PrimaDry tørkemiddel i 5 sekunder, fjern luftsprøyten og lufttørk okklusal overflate. IKKE SKYLL.
2) Trykk en liten dråpe UltraSeal XT pluss tetningsmasse inn i sporene. Arbeid harpiksen ned i sporene 

med børstespissen.
3) Lysherding med VALO ™ LED herdingslys på Standard Strøm i 10 sekunder eller 3 sekunder i Xtra Power-modus.
4) Bruk en sonde for å sikre at groper og sprekker er forseglet og juster eventuell okklusjon.

UltraSeal XT plus tetningsmasse - for gjenoppbyggende
MERK: Ikke bruk PrimaDry tørkemiddel når det brukes til restaureringsmidler.

1) Bruk dentinbindingsmiddel i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.
2) Fest Inspiral børstespiss til UltraSeal XT plus sprøyte.
3) Kontroller strømmen av alle sprøyter før du bruker intraoralt. Hvis du møter motstand, bytt spissen og sjekk den 

på nytt. Bruk bare anbefalte spisser.
4) Kontroller flyt før du bruker intraoralt.
5) Påfør lag UltraSeal XT plus tetningsmasse 0,5 - 1,5 mm tykk og lett herding 10 sekunder.

UltraSeal XT hydro tetningsmasse - Tetningsmasse for hull og sprekker
Forberedelse:

1) Fest Inspiral børstespiss eller blå Micro spiss til Ultra-Etch 35% etsemiddel.
2) Fest Inspiral børstespiss til UltraSeal XT hydro tetningsmassesprøyte. Om ønskelig kan Inspiral børstespissenes 

børstelengde justeres ved å ta tak og bevege seg innover eller utover.
3) Kontroller strømmen av alle sprøyter før du bruker intraoralt. Hvis du møter motstand, bytt spissen og sjekk den 

på nytt. Bruk bare anbefalte spisser.
4) For å klargjøre tann før tetningsmasse, bruk en av følgende metoder:
5) en slitasjeenhet med passende partikler
6) en tynn diamantfissur/forberedings bur
7) luftpolering profylakse system
8) Consepsis skrubbeoppslemming
9) Profytspasta

10) Mel av pimpsten
MERK: Bruk høy forstørrelse når du rengjør spor.
11) Påfør 35% fosforsyreetning (Ultra-Etch etchant) på sprekker i 30 sekunder på uskåret emalje eller 15 sekunder 

på kuttet emalje.
MERK: En sprekker og noen luftforurensningspartikler er de eneste forberedelsene for å fjerne den aprismatiske 
emaljen. Alle andre preparater krever 30 sekunders etsning.
12) Skyll grundig.
13) Tørk tannen lett for å fjerne synlig fuktighet. Tørk ikke tannen.
Plassering:
MERK: Ikke bruk PrimaDry tørkemiddel med UltraSeal XT hydro tetningsmasse.

1) Trykk en liten dråpe UltraSeal XT hydro-tetningsmasse i sporene. Arbeid harpiksen ned i sporene 
med børstespissen.

2) Lysherding med VALO LED herdende lys på Standard Power i 10 sekunder eller 3 sekunder i Xtra Power-modus.
3) Bruk en sonde for å sikre at groper og sprekker er forseglet og juster eventuell okklusjon.

MERK: Som et alternativ kan et svart lys brukes til visuell verifisering av marginal oppbevaring. Enten VALO herdingslys 
med Black Light Lens som er spesielt designet for å filtrere UV-lys, eller et lite svart lys, er tilgjengelig gjennom 
Ultradent. For best resultat, viderekoble overhead-tannlys når du bruker svart lys.
Behandling
For å unngå krysskontaminering, tørk sprøyten med et mellomliggende desinfeksjonsmiddel mellom bruk og bruk 
engangsbarrierehylse.  Hvis en barrierehylse ikke brukes, bør sprøyten behandles som engangsbruk.
Lagring og avfallshåndtering
Kast avfall i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer og forskrifter.
Diverse informasjon
Rapporter enhver alvorlig hendelse til produsenten og den kompetente myndigheten.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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Opis proizvoda
UltraSeal XT plus brtvilo - UltraSealXT plus brtvilo je 58% napunjeno svjetlosno sredstvo, tiksotrofno sredstvo za brtvljenje 
na bazi metakrilata. Upotrebljava se sa PrimaDry sredstvom za sušenje i pranje kako bi se izbjeglo onečišćenje vlage koje 
može prouzročiti mikropraktičnost i loše zadržavanje.  To je smola koja teče i može se koristiti tamo gdje je naznačena 
upotreba tečne tekućine.
UltraSeal XT hidro zaptivač - UltraSealXT hidro ™ brtvilo je 53% napunjeno svjetlosno sredstvo, tiksotropno brtvilo na osnovi 
metakrilata na bazi metakrilata. Djelomično je hidrofobna i hidrofilna prije izliječenja, hidrofobna jednom očvrsnuta 
i ima samoljepljujuću kvalitetu. Kemija brtvila UltraSeal XT hydro pruža mogućnost vizualne provjere za marginalno 
zadržavanje s upotrebom crnog svjetla, nakon postavljanja i u opozivu posjete. UV svjetlo nije uključeno u komplet za 
brtvljenje UltraSeal XT hydro.
PrimaDry sredstvo za sušenje - PrimaDry sredstvo za sušenje je higroskopsko sredstvo za sušenje i pranje koje koriste 
stomatološki stručnjaci u kliničkim okruženjima kako bi se osiguralo maksimalno sušenje i temeljno brušenje stisnutih 
pukotina prije stavljanja smole.  Koristeći etanolni alkohol, PrimaDry sredstvo za sušenje brzo hlapi sadržaj vlage 
u pukotinama.
Za sve opisane proizvode pažljivo pročitajte i razumite sve upute i SDS podatke, prije upotrebe.
Oblici isporuke

• 1,2 ml injekcija 
• Vrh za isporuku (UltraSeal XT plus i hidro brtvila): Vrh četkice Inspiral ™

• Vrh za dostavu (sredstvo za sušenje PrimaDry): Vrh Crni Micro ™ FX ™

Indikacije za upotrebu / namijenjena upotreba
UltraSeal XT plus brtvilo - Upotrijebite UltraSeal XT plus brtvilo za profilaktičko brtvljenje jama i pukotina. Može se koristiti i 
za mikrorestoraciju (može se koristiti na mjestu gdje je naznačeno za protočnost) ili za „početni sloj“ složenih restauracija.
UltraSeal XT hidro brtvilo - Upotrijebite UltraSeal XT hidro ™ brtvilo za profilaktičko brtvljenje jama i pukotina.
PrimaDry sredstvo za sušenje - Kao element profilaktičkih postupaka za brtvljenje jama i pukotina, PrimaDry sredstvo 
za sušenje koristi se za praktično uklanjanje vlage i mikrotekanja koji mogu prouzrokovati neuspjeh u prodiranju smole. 
Stomatolog ga stavlja u pukotine neposredno prije stavljanja smole, a slijedi sušenjem bez zraka i bez ulja.
kontraindikacije
Za pacijente ili korisnike koji imaju problema s alergijom, pogledajte zajednički dokument o alergenu na proizvodu 
dostupan na .www.ultradent.com. Ako se primijeti alergijska reakcija, izloženo područje temeljito isperite vodom kao i 
bolesnika i posavjetujte s liječnikom.
Upozorenja i mjere opreza

• Smole mogu biti senzibilizirajuće. Izbjegavajte ponovljeni kontakt neočišćene zubne smole s kožom, ako dođe do 
kontakta, temeljito isperite kožu. Ne koristite na pacijentima s osjetljivošću na akrilate ili druge smole. Ako se razvije 
alergijska reakcija, dermatitis ili osip, obratite se svom liječniku.

• Za svakodnevnu upotrebu čuvajte na sobnoj temperaturi. Skladištite na veliko.  Prije upotrebe rashladne proizvode 
stavite na sobnu temperaturu.

• Preusmjerite nadzemnu svjetlost ili upotrijebite UV zaštitni svjetlosni štit, radi sprječavanja 
preuranjene polimerizacije.

• Ponovno zatvorite poklopac nakon upotrebe, kako biste izbjegli polimerizaciju u štrcaljki.
• Vrhovi su za jednokratnu upotrebu. Da biste izbjegli unakrsnu kontaminaciju, nemojte ponovo koristiti vrhove.

Postupne upute
UltraSeal XT plus brtvilo za jame i pukotine
Priprema: 

1) Pričvrstite vrh Inspiral Četke ili Plavi Micro ™ vrh na Ultra-Etch ™ 35% sredstvo za jetkanje.
2) Vrh četke Inspiral pričvrstite na UltraSeal XT plus brizgalicu za brtvljenje. Po želji se dužina čekinja spiralne četke 

može prilagoditi hvatanjem i pomicanjem prema unutra ili prema van.
3) Nataknite Crni Micro FX vrh na štrcaljku PrimaDry sredstva za sušenje.
4) Provjerite protok svih brizgaljki prije intraoralne primjene. Ako je otpor ispunjen, zamijenite vrh i ponovno provjerite. 

Koristite samo preporučene savjete.
5) Za pripremu zuba prije brtvila koristite jednu od sljedećih metoda:
6) jedinica za abraziju zraka s odgovarajućim česticama
7) tanka dijamantna pukotina / prep bur 
8) sustav za poliranje zraka 
9) Consepsis ™ Scrub suspenzija

10) Profilirajte pastu
11) Brašno od bundeve  
NAPOMENA: Pri čišćenju utora koristite velika povećanja.
12) Nanesite 35% -tnu otopinu fosforne kiseline (Ultra-Etch sredstvo za jetkanje) na pukotine na 30 sekundi na 

neobrezanu caklinu ili 15 sekundi na rezanu caklinu.
NAPOMENA: Pukotina od opekotina i neke čestice abrazije zraka jedini su pripravci za uklanjanje aprismatične cakline.  Svi 
ostali pripravci zahtijevaju etch od 30 sekundi.
13) Temeljito isperite i osušite.
14) Izolirajte zube kako bi se izbjeglo onečišćenje sline.   
Plasman
NAPOMENA: Ako koristite sredstvo za vezanje, nemojte koristiti PrimaDry sredstvo za sušenje.  Slijedite proizvođačeve 
upute za lijepljenje.

1) Nanesite PrimaDry sredstvo za sušenje na 5 sekundi, očistite štrcaljku za zrak, a zatim okluzivnu površinu osušite 
zrakom. NE ISPIRAJTE

2) Izdvojite mali kap UltraSeal XT plus brtvilo u utore.  S vrhom četke utisnite smolu u utore.
3) Otvrdnjavanje svjetlom pomoću VALO ™ LED svjetla za očvršćivanje na Standard Power tijekom 10 sekundi ili 3 

sekunde u načinu rada Xtra snaga. 
4) Upotrijebite istraživač kako biste osigurali da se jame i pukotine zapečate i ako je potrebno prilagodite okluziju.

UltraSeal XT plus brtvilo - za restauraciju
NAPOMENA: Ne koristite PrimaDry sredstvo za sušenje kada koristite za restorative.

1) Nanesite sredstvo za vezanje dentina prema uputama proizvođača.
2) Vrh četke Inspiral pričvrstite na UltraSeal XT plus špricu.
3) Provjerite protok svih šprica prije intraoralne primjene. Ako je otpor ispunjen, zamijenite vrh i ponovno provjerite. 

Koristite samo preporučene savjete.
4) Provjerite protok prije intraoralne primjene.
5) Nanesite sloj UltraSeal XT plus brtvilo debljine 0,5 - 1,5 mm i svjetlosno očvršćavanje 10 sekundi.

UltraSeal XT hidro zaptivač - brtvilo za jame i pukotine
Priprema: 

1) Pričvrstite vrh Inspiral Četka ili plavi Micro tip Ultra-Etch 35% -tnom etahanu.
2) Vrh četke Inspiral pričvrstite na špricu hidro tesnila UltraSeal XT. Po želji se dužina čekinja Inspiral Četka može 

prilagoditi hvatanjem i pomicanjem prema unutra ili prema van.
3) Provjerite protok svih šprica prije intraoralne primjene. Ako je otpor ispunjen, zamijenite vrh i ponovno provjerite. 

Koristite samo preporučene savjete. 
4) Za pripremu zuba prije brtvila koristite jednu od sljedećih metoda:
5) jedinica za abraziju zraka s odgovarajućim česticama
6) tanka dijamantna pukotina / prip. 
7) sustav za poliranje zraka 
8) Consepsis gnojna gnojnica
9) Profilirajte pastu

10) Brašno od bundeve  
NAPOMENA: Pri čišćenju utora koristite velika povećanja.
11) Nanesite 35% -tnu otopinu fosforne kiseline (Ultra-Etch sredstvo za jedkanje) na pukotine na 30 sekundi na 

neobrezanu caklinu ili 15 sekundi na rezanu caklinu.
NAPOMENA: Pukotina od opekotina i neke čestice abrazije zraka jedini su pripravci za uklanjanje aprismatične cakline.  Svi 
ostali pripravci zahtijevaju etch od 30 sekundi.
12) Temeljito isperite.
13) Lagano zrakom osušite zub kako biste uklonili vidljivu vlagu. Ne osušite zub.  
Plasman:
NAPOMENA: Nemojte koristiti PrimaDry sredstvo za sušenje s UltraSeal XT hidro zaptivom.

1) Izdvojite mali kap UltraSeal XT hidro zaptivača u utore.  S vrhom četke utisnite smolu u utore.
2) Otvrdnjavanje pomoću VALO LED svjetla za očvršćivanje na Standard Power tijekom 10 sekundi ili 3 sekunde u 

načinu rada Xtra Power. 
3) Upotrijebite istraživač kako biste osigurali da se jame i pukotine zapečate i ako je potrebno prilagodite okluziju.

NAPOMENA: Kao opcija, crno svjetlo može se koristiti za vizualnu provjeru graničnog zadržavanja. Dostupno je putem 
Ultradent ili VALO stvrdnjavajuća svjetlost s crni lagani objektivom posebno dizajniranim za filtriranje UV svjetla ili malim 
crnim svjetlom. Za najbolje rezultate, preusmjerite glavno zubno svjetlo kada koristite crno svjetlo.
Obrada
Da biste izbjegli unakrsnu kontaminaciju, obrišite brizgaljku sredstvom za dezinfekciju srednje razine između upotrebe 
i upotrijebite jednokratnu zaštitnu pregradu.  Ako se ne koristi zaštitni rukavac, injekciju treba tretirati kao sredstvo 
jednokratnu uporabu.
Skladištenje i odlaganje
Odložite otpad prema lokalnim pravilima, smjernicama i propisima.
Ostale informacije
Prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu o svim ozbiljnim incidentima.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Termékleírás
UltraSeal XT plus tömítőanyag - Az UltraSealXT plus tömítőanyag 58%-ban töltött, fényre keményedő, röntgensugárzást át 
nem bocsátó, metakrilát-alapú, tixotróf gyanta tömítőanyag. A PrimaDry szárítóval és alapozóval együtt alkalmazzák, hogy 
elkerüljék a nedvességszennyeződést, amely mikroszivárgást és rossz visszatartást okozhat.  Ez egy folyékony gyanta, és ott 
használható, ahol a folyékony anyag használata javasolt.
UltraSeal XT hidro tömítőanyag - Az UltraSealXT hydro tömítőanyag 53%-ban töltött, fényre keményedő, röntgensugárzást 
át nem bocsátó, metakrilát-alapú, tixotróp gyanta tömítőanyag. A kikeményedés előtt részben hidrofób és hidrofil, 
kikeményedés után hidrofób és öntapadó tulajdonságú. Az UltraSeal XT hydro tömítőanyagok kémiai összetétele lehetővé 
teszi a szélső visszatartás vizuális ellenőrzését fekete fény alkalmazásával, elhelyezéskor és visszahíváskor. Az ultraibolya fény 
nem része az UltraSeal XT hydro tömítőkészletnek.
PrimaDry szárítószer - PrimaDry szárítószer egy olyan higroszkópos szárító és alapozó anyag, amelyet a fogorvosi 
szakemberek használnak klinikai körülmények között, hogy a maratott hasadékfal maximális száradását és alapozását 
biztosítsák a gyanta behelyezése előtt.  Etanol-alkohol felhasználásával a PrimaDry szárítószer gyorsan elpárologtatja a 
hasadékok nedvességtartalmát.
Minden leírt termék használata előtt gondosan olvassa el és értse meg az utasításokat és a biztonsági adatlap információit.
Szállítás formája

• 1,2 ml-es fecskendő 
• Szállítási hegy (UltraSeal XT plus és hidro-tömítők): Inspiral™ Kefe HegyBrush Tip
• Szállítási hegy (PrimaDry szárítószer): Fekete Micro™ FX™ Hegy

Használati utasítások/szakszerű használat
UltraSeal XT plus tömítőanyag - Használjon UltraSeal XT plus tömítőanyagot lyukak és repedések profilaktikus lezárásához. 
Használható mikroresztoratív (felhasználható, ha meg van jelölve egy folyóképesség) vagy kompozit restaurációk „kezdeti 
rétegének” felhasználására is.
UltraSeal XT hidro tömítőanyag - Használjon UltraSeal XT hydro tömítőanyagot a lyukak és a repedések 
profilaktikus lezárásához.
PrimaDry szárítószer - A profilaktikus lyuk- és repedéstömítő eljárások egyik elemeként a PrimaDry szárítószert arra 
használják, hogy gyakorlatilag kiküszöböljék a nedvességet és a mikroszivárgást, ami a gyanta behatolásának hibáját 
okozhatja. A fogorvos közvetlenül a gyanta behelyezése előtt repedésekbe helyezi, majd nedvességmentes és olajmentes 
levegővel szárítja.
Ellenjavallatok
Az allergiás problémákkal küzdő betegek vagy felhasználók számára olvassa el a www.ultradent.com weboldalon található 
az általános allergén termékekről szóló dokumentumot. Ha allergiás reakciót észlel, alaposan öblítse le az érintett területet 
vízzel, és kérje fel a beteget, hogy forduljon orvosához.
Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések

• A gyanták túlérzékenységet okozhatnak. Kerülje el a nem kezelt fogászati gyanta ismételt érintkezését a bőrrel, ha 
érintkezés történik, alaposan öblítse le a bőrt. Nem alkalmazható olyan betegeknél, akiknek ismert érzékenysége van 
akrilátokra vagy más gyantákra. Ha allergiás reakció, dermatitis vagy kiütés alakul ki, forduljon orvoshoz.

• Napi használathoz szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó. Tárolás hűtőszekrényben.  Használat előtt állítsa a hűtött 
termékeket szobahőmérsékletre.

• A korai polimerizáció elkerülése érdekében irányítsa át a felső fényt, vagy használjon UV-védő fényvédőt.
• A fecskendőben a polimerizáció elkerülése érdekében a felhasználást követően azonnal tegye vissza a kupakot.
• A hegyek egyszer használatosak. A keresztszennyeződés elkerülése érdekében ne használja újra a hegyeket.

Lépésenkénti utasítások
UltraSeal XT plusz lyuk és repedés tömítő
Elkészítés: 

1) Rögzítse az Inspiral Kefe hegyét vagy a Blue Micro™ hegyét az Ultra-Etch™ 35% maratóhoz.
2) Csatlakoztassa az Inspiral Kefe hegyét az UltraSeal XT plusz tömítőanyag-fecskendőhöz. Kívánság szerint az Inspiral Kefe 

hegy sörtéjeinek hossza állítható és befelé vagy kifelé mozgatható.
3) Rögzítse a Fekete Micro FX hegyét a PrimaDry szárítószer fecskendőjéhez.
4) Az intraorális alkalmazás előtt ellenőrizze az összes fecskendő áramlását. Ha ellenállást észlel, cserélje ki a hegyet és 

ellenőrizze újra. Csak az ajánlott hegyeket használja.
5) A fog előkészítéséhez a tömítőanyagok előtt használja a következő módszerek egyikét:
6) megfelelő részecskékkel rendelkező levegő-koptató egység
7) vékony gyémánt hasítás / előkészítés 
8) levegő polírozás megelőző rendszer 
9) Consepsis™ súroló iszap

10) Profilpaszta
11) Bohóc liszt  

MEGJEGYZÉS: A hornyok tisztításakor használjon nagy nagyítást.
12) Vigyen fel 35%-os foszforsav-maratót (Ultra-Etch maratószert) a repedésekre 30 másodpercig a vágatlan zománcra vagy 

15 másodpercig a vágott zománcra.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Az aprizmatikus zománc eltávolításához csak repedésréteg és néhány levegő kopás részecske áll elő.  Az összes 
többi készítményhez a 30 másodperces maratásra van szükség.
13) Alaposan öblítse és szárítsa meg.
14) A nyálszennyeződés elkerülése érdekében izolálja a kezelendő fogakat.   
Elhelyezés
MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha kötőanyagot használ, ne használjon PrimaDry szárítószert.  Kövesse a gyártó ragasztási útmutatásait.

1) Vigyen fel 5 másodpercig a PrimaDry szárítószert, törölje le a fecskendőt, majd levegőn szárítsa meg az okkluzális 
felületet. NE ÖBLÍTSE.

2) Helyezzen be egy csepp UltraSeal XT plusz tömítőanyagot a barázdákba.  Helyezze a gyantát a horonyba a 
kefe hegyével.

3) Világos gyógyítás VALO™ LED-es hőkezelő lámpával standard tápellátással 10 másodpercig vagy 3 másodpercig az 
Xtra Power módban. 

4) Használjon felfedezőt a lyukak és a repedések tömítésének biztosításához, és szükség esetén állítsa be az elzáródást.
UltraSeal XT plusz tömítőanyag – helyreállító
MEGJEGYZÉS: Ne használjon PrimaDry szárítószert helyreállító szerekhez.

1) Kenjen  dentin kötőanyagot a gyártó utasításai szerint.
2) Rögzítse az Inspiral Kefe hegyét az UltraSeal XT plus fecskendőhöz.
3) Az intraorális alkalmazás előtt ellenőrizze az összes fecskendő áramlását. Ha ellenállást észlel, cserélje ki a hegyet és 

ellenőrizze újra. Csak az ajánlott hegyeket használja.
4) Az intraorális alkalmazás előtt ellenőrizze az áramlást.
5) Vigyen fel egy réteg UltraSeal XT plusz tömítőanyagot 0,5–1,5 mm vastagságban és 10 másodpercig 

enyhén megszilárdul.
UltraSeal XT hidraulikus tömítés - lyuk és repedés tömítő
Elkészítés: 

1) Rögzítse az Inspiral Kefe hegyét vagy a Blue Micro hegyét az Ultra-Etch 35% maratószerhez.
2) Rögzítse az Inspiral Kefe hegyét az UltraSeal XT hidraulikus tömítő fecskendőhöz. Kívánság szerint az Inspiral Kefe hegy 

sörtéjeinek hossza állítható és befelé vagy kifelé mozgatható.
3) Az intraorális alkalmazás előtt ellenőrizze az összes fecskendő áramlását. Ha ellenállást észlel, cserélje ki a hegyet és 

ellenőrizze újra. Csak az ajánlott hegyeket használja. 
4) A fog előkészítéséhez a tömítőanyagok előtt használja a következő módszerek egyikét:
5) megfelelő részecskékkel rendelkező levegő-koptató egység
6) vékony gyémánt hasítás / előkészítés 
7) levegő polírozás megelőző rendszer 
8) Consepsis súroló iszap
9) Profilpaszta

10) Bohóc liszt  
MEGJEGYZÉS: A hornyok tisztításakor használjon nagy nagyítót.
11) Vigyen fel 35%-os foszforsav-maratót (Ultra-Etch maratószert) a repedésekre 30 másodpercig a vágott zománcon vagy 

15 másodpercig a vágott zománcon.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Az aprizmatikus zománc eltávolításához csak repedésréteg és néhány levegő kopás részecske használható.  Az 
összes többi készítményhez a 30 másodperces maratásra van szükség.
12) Alaposan öblítse.
13) A fogat enyhén levegőn szárítsa meg a látható nedvesség eltávolítása érdekében. Ne szárítsa meg a fogat.  
Elhelyezés:
MEGJEGYZÉS: Ne használjon PrimaDry szárítószert UltraSeal XT hidrogén tömítőanyaggal.

1) Kenjen egy kis csepp UltraSeal XT hidro-tömítőanyagot a barázdákba.  Helyezze a gyantát a horonyba a kefe hegyével.
2) Világítószilárdság VALO LED-es hőkezelő lámpával a Standard Power készüléken 10 másodpercig, vagy 3 másodpercig 

az Xtra Power üzemmódban. 
3) Használjon felfedezőt a lyukak és a repedések tömítésének azonosításához, és szükség esetén állítsa be az elzáródást.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Opcionálisan egy fekete fény használható a marginális visszatartás vizuális ellenőrzésére. Vagy a VALO hőkezelő 
lámpája a kifejezetten az UV-fény szűrésére tervezett fekete fénylencsével, vagy egy kis fekete fény érhető el az Ultradenten 
keresztül. A legjobb eredmény elérése érdekében irányítsa át a felső fogszabályzó fényt fekete fény használatakor.
Kezelés
A keresztszennyeződés elkerülése érdekében törölje le a fecskendőt egy közepes szintű fertőtlenítőszerrel a felhasználások 
között, és használjon eldobható védőborítót.  Ha nem használnak védőborítót, a fecskendőt egyszer használatúnak 
kell tekinteni.
Tárolás és leselejtezés
A hulladékot a helyi szabályok, irányelvek és előírások szerint kell selejtezze.
Vegyes információk
Jelentsen minden súlyos esetet a gyártónak és az illetékes hatóságnak.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Το σφράγισμα UltraSeal XT plus–Το UltraSealXT plus είναι ένα σφράγισμα θιξοτροπικής ρητίνης με βάση το μεθακρυλικό, με 
φωτισμό, ακτινοσκιερό, 58% γεμάτο. Χρησιμοποιείται με το μέσο ξήρανσης και προετοιμασίας PrimaDry για να βοηθά στην 
αποτροπή μόλυνσης από υγρασία η οποία ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει μικροδιαρροή και ελλιπή συγκράτηση. Είναι μια ρητίνη που 
μπορεί να ρέει και μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί όπου ενδείκνυται η χρήση ενός ρευστού.
Υγρό σφράγισμα UltraSeal XT - Το σφράγισμα UltraSealXT hydro είναι ένα σφράγισμα θιξοτροπικής ρητίνης με βάση το 
μεθακρυλικό, με φωτισμό, ακτινοσκιερό, 53% γεμάτο. Είναι εν μέρει υδρόφοβο και υδρόφιλο προτού σκληρυνθεί, υδρόφοβο μόλις 
σκληρυνθεί και έχει αυτοκόλλητη ποιότητα. Η χημεία σφράγισης UltraSeal XT hydro παρέχει τη δυνατότητα οπτικής επαλήθευσης 
για περιθωριακή συγκράτηση με χρήση υπεριώδους φωτός, κατά την τοποθέτηση και κατά τις επισκέψεις αποκατάστασης. Το 
υπεριώδες φως δεν περιλαμβάνεται στο σετ σφράγισης UltraSeal XT hydro.
Μέσο ξήρανσης PrimaDry – Το μέσο ξήρανσης PrimaDry είναι ένα υγροσκοπικό μέσο ξήρανσης και προετοιμασίας που 
χρησιμοποιείται από τους επαγγελματίες οδοντιάτρους σε κλινικά περιβάλλοντα για να εξασφαλιστεί η μέγιστη ξήρανση και 
η προετοιμασία των χαραγμένων τοιχωμάτων πριν από την τοποθέτηση ρητίνης. Με τη χρήση αλκοόλης αιθανόλης, το μέσο 
ξήρανσης PrimaDry εξαερώνει γρήγορα την υγρασία των σχισμών.
Για όλα τα προϊόντα που περιγράφονται, πρέπει να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά και να κατανοήσετε όλες τις οδηγίες και τις πληροφορίες 
στα δελτία δεδομένων ασφάλειας (SDS) πριν από τη χρήση.
Μορφή(-ές) απελευθέρωσης

• Σύριγγα των 1,2 ml
• Ρύγχος εξόδου (UltraSeal XT plus και υγρά σφραγίσματα): Ρύγχος βούρτσας Inspiral™
• Ρύγχος εξόδου (Μέσο στεγνώματος PrimaDry): Ρύγχος Μαύρο Micro™ FX™

Ενδείξεις χρήσης/σκοπού
Σφράγισμα UltraSeal XT plus – Χρησιμοποιήστε το σφράγισμα UltraSeal XT plus για προφυλακτική σφράγιση κοιλοτήτων και 
σχισμών. Μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί για μικροαποκαταστάσεις (μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί όταν υπάρχει ένδειξη ροής) ή 
"αρχική στρώση" σύνθετων αποκαταστάσεων.
Υγρό σφράγισμα UltraSeal XT - Χρησιμοποιήστε σφράγισμα UltraSeal XT hydro για προφυλακτική σφράγιση κοιλοτήτων 
και σχισμών.
Μέσο ξήρανσης PrimaDry – Ως στοιχείο προφυλακτικών διαδικασιών σφράγισης κοιλοτήτων και σχισμών, το μέσο ξήρανσης 
PrimaDry χρησιμοποιείται για την ουσιαστική εξάλειψη της υγρασίας και της μικροδιαρροής που μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στη 
διείσδυση της ρητίνης. Τοποθετείται σε σχισμές από έναν οδοντίατρο λίγο πριν από την τοποθέτηση ρητίνης και ακολουθείται από 
στέγνωμα με αέρα χωρίς υγρασία και χωρίς έλαιο.
Αντενδείξεις
Για ασθενείς ή χρήστες με προβλήματα αλλεργίας, ανατρέξτε στο κοινό έγγραφο αλλεργιογόνων προϊόντων που διατίθεται στο 
www.ultradent.com. Εάν παρατηρήσετε αλλεργική αντίδραση, ξεπλύνετε την εκτεθειμένη περιοχή καλά με νερό και ζητήστε από 
τον ασθενή να συμβουλευτεί τον γιατρό του.
Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις

• Οι ρητίνες μπορεί να είναι ευαισθητοποιητικές. Αποφύγετε την επαναλαμβανόμενη επαφή μη σκληρυνθείσας οδοντικής 
ρητίνης με το δέρμα, σε περίπτωση επαφής, ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά το δέρμα. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε ασθενείς με γνωστή 
ευαισθησία σε ακρυλικά ή άλλες ρητίνες. Εάν εμφανιστεί αλλεργική αντίδραση, δερματίτιδα ή εξάνθημα, ζητήστε από τον 
ασθενή να συμβουλευτεί τον γιατρό του.

• Για καθημερινή χρήση, αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. Βάλτε στο ψυγείο τις μεγάλες ποσότητες. Φέρτε τα 
προϊόντα που έχουν παραμείνει στο ψυγείο σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου προτού τα χρησιμοποιήσετε.

• Ανακατευθύνετε τον προβολέα, ή χρησιμοποιήστε φίλτρο προστασίας από φως UV για να αποτρέψετε τον 
πρόωρο πολυμερισμό.

• Επανατοποθετήστε αμέσως μετά τη χρήση για να αποφύγετε τον πολυμερισμό στη σύριγγα.
• Τα ρύγχη είναι για μία χρήση. Προς αποφυγή διασταυρούμενης μόλυνσης, μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε τα ρύγχη.

Ενδεικτικές οδηγίες
Σφράγισμα κοιλοτήτων και σχισμών UltraSeal XT plus
Παρασκευή:

1) Συνδέστε το ρύγχος βούρτσας Inspiral ή το ρύγχος Μπλε Micro™ με το 35% χαρακτικό Ultra-Etch™.
2) Συνδέστε το ρύγχος βούρτσας Inspiral στη σύριγγα σφραγίσματος UltraSeal XT plus. Εάν είναι επιθυμητό, το μήκος τρίχας 

του ρύγχους βούρτσας Inspiral μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί με πιάσιμο και κίνηση προς τα μέσα ή προς τα έξω.
3) Συνδέστε το ρύγχος Μαύρο Micro FX στη σύριγγα του μέσου ξήρανσης PrimaDry.
4) Επαληθεύστε τη ροή όλων των συριγγών πριν από την εφαρμογή ενδοστοματικά. Αν υπάρχει αντίσταση, αντικαταστήστε το 

ρύγχος και ελέγξτε ξανά. Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο συνιστώμενα ρύγχη.
5) Για την προετοιμασία των δοντιών πριν από τα σφραγίσματα χρησιμοποιήστε μία από τις ακόλουθες μεθόδους:
6) μια μονάδα τριβής αέρα με κατάλληλα σωματίδια
7) λεπτό διαμάντι σχισμής/φρέζα προετοιμασίας
8) σύστημα προφύλαξης λείανσης αέρα
9) Διάλυμα καθαρισμού Consepsis™

10) Προφυλακτική πάστα
11) Σκόνη ελαφρόπετρας

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Χρησιμοποιήστε υψηλή μεγέθυνση κατά τον καθαρισμό των αυλακώσεων.
12) Εφαρμόστε 35% χαρακτικό φωσφορικού οξέος (χαρακτικό Ultra-Etch) σε σχισμές για 30 δευτερόλεπτα σε αδιάτρητο σμάλτο 

ή 15 δευτερόλεπτα σε διάτρητο σμάλτο.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Μια φρέζα σχισμών και μερικά σωματίδια τριβής αέρα είναι τα μόνα παρασκευάσματα για την αφαίρεση του 
απρισματικού σμάλτου. Όλα τα άλλα παρασκευάσματα απαιτούν τη χάραξη 30 δευτερολέπτων.
13) Ξεπλένετε και στεγνώνετε καλά.
14) Απομονώστε τα δόντια που θα υποστούν θεραπεία για να αποφύγετε μόλυνση από σίαλο.

Τοποθέτηση
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε ένα μέσο συγκόλλησης, μην χρησιμοποιείτε το μέσο ξήρανσης PrimaDry. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες 
συγκόλλησης του κατασκευαστή.

1) Εφαρμόστε το μέσο ξήρανσης PrimaDry για 5 δευτερόλεπτα, καθαρίστε τη σύριγγα αέρα και στη συνέχεια στεγνώστε με αέρα 
την επιφραγματική επιφάνεια. ΜΗΝ ΞΕΠΛΕΝΕΤΕ.

2) Εκτοξεύστε μια μικρή σταγόνα του σφραγίσματος UltraSeal XT plus μέσα στις αυλακώσεις. Επεξεργαστείτε τη ρητίνη στις 
αυλακώσεις με το ρύγχος βούρτσας.

3) Φωτοθεραπεία με λαμπτήρα LED VALO™ στη βασική ισχύ για 10 δευτερόλεπτα ή 3 δευτερόλεπτα στη λειτουργία Xtra Power.
4) Χρησιμοποιήστε έναν εξερευνητή για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι κοιλότητες και οι σχισμές είναι σφραγισμένες και προσαρμόστε 

την επιφραγματική επιφάνεια εάν είναι απαραίτητο.
Σφράγισμα UltraSeal XT plus – για αποκαταστάσεις
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το μέσο ξήρανσης PrimaDry όταν χρησιμοποιείται για αποκαταστάσεις.

1) Εφαρμόστε μέσο συγκόλλησης οδοντίνης σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.
2) Συνδέστε το ρύγχος βούρτσας Inspiral στη σύριγγα UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Επαληθεύστε τη ροή όλων των συριγγών πριν από την εφαρμογή ενδοστοματικά. Αν υπάρχει αντίσταση, αντικαταστήστε το 

ρύγχος και ελέγξτε ξανά. Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο συνιστώμενα ρύγχη.
4) Επαληθεύστε τη ροή πριν από την εφαρμογή ενδοστοματικά.
5) Εφαρμόστε στρώμα από σφράγισμα UltraSeal XT plus 0.5 - 1.5mm πάχους και ελαφριά σκλήρυνση για 10 δευτερόλεπτα.

Υγρό σφράγισμα UltraSeal XT – Σφράγισμα κοιλοτήτων και σχισμών
Παρασκευή:

1) Συνδέστε το ρύγχος βούρτσας Inspiral ή το ρύγχος Blue Micro με το 35% χαρακτικό Ultra-Etch.
2) Συνδέστε το ρύγχος βούρτσας Inspiral στη σύριγγα υγρού σφραγίσματος UltraSeal XT. Εάν είναι επιθυμητό, το μήκος τρίχας 

του ρύγχους βούρτσας Inspiral μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί με πιάσιμο και κίνηση προς τα μέσα ή προς τα έξω.
3) Επαληθεύστε τη ροή όλων των συριγγών πριν από την εφαρμογή ενδοστοματικά. Αν υπάρχει αντίσταση, αντικαταστήστε το 

ρύγχος και ελέγξτε ξανά. Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο συνιστώμενα ρύγχη.
4) Για την προετοιμασία των δοντιών πριν από τα σφραγίσματα χρησιμοποιήστε μία από τις ακόλουθες μεθόδους:
5) μια μονάδα τριβής αέρα με κατάλληλα σωματίδια
6) λεπτό διαμάντι σχισμής/φρέζα προετοιμασίας
7) σύστημα προφύλαξης λείανσης αέρα
8) Διάλυμα καθαρισμού Consepsis
9) Προφυλακτική πάστα

10) Σκόνη ελαφρόπετρας
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Χρησιμοποιήστε υψηλή μεγέθυνση κατά τον καθαρισμό των αυλακώσεων.
11) Εφαρμόστε 35% χαρακτικό φωσφορικού οξέος (χαρακτικό Ultra-Etch) σε σχισμές για 30 δευτερόλεπτα σε αδιάτρητο σμάλτο 

ή 15 δευτερόλεπτα σε διάτρητο σμάλτο.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Μια φρέζα σχισμών και μερικά σωματίδια τριβής αέρα είναι τα μόνα παρασκευάσματα για την αφαίρεση του 
απρισματικού σμάλτου. Όλα τα άλλα παρασκευάσματα απαιτούν τη χάραξη 30 δευτερολέπτων.
12) Ξεπλύνετε καλά.
13) Στεγνώστε ελαφρά με αέρα το δόντι για να αφαιρέσετε την ορατή υγρασία. Μην αποξηράνετε το δόντι.

Τοποθέτηση:
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το μέσο ξήρανσης PrimaDry με το υγρό σφράγισμα UltraSeal XT.

1) Εκτοξεύστε μια μικρή σταγόνα υγρού σφραγίσματος UltraSeal XT στις αυλακώσεις. Επεξεργαστείτε τη ρητίνη στις αυλακώσεις 
με το ρύγχος βούρτσας.

2) Φωτοθεραπεία με λαμπτήρα LED VALO στη βασική ισχύ για 10 δευτερόλεπτα ή 3 δευτερόλεπτα στη λειτουργία Xtra Power.
3) Χρησιμοποιήστε έναν εξερευνητή για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι κοιλότητες και οι σχισμές είναι σφραγισμένες και προσαρμόστε 

την επιφραγματική επιφάνεια εάν είναι απαραίτητο
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Προαιρετικά, μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί υπεριώδες φως για την οπτική επαλήθευση της περιθωριακής συγκράτησης. 
Είτε ο λαμπτήρας φωτοθεραπείας VALO με τον φακό υπεριώδους φωτός ειδικά σχεδιασμένος για φιλτράρισμα υπεριώδους 
ακτινοβολίας είτε ένα μικρό υπεριώδες φως διατίθεται μέσω του Ultradent. Για καλύτερα αποτελέσματα, ανακατευθύνετε τον 
προβολέα κατά τη χρήση υπεριώδους φωτός.
Διαδικασία
Για να αποφύγετε τη διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση, σκουπίστε τη σύριγγα με ένα απολυμαντικό μέτριας ισχύος μεταξύ των χρήσεων 
και χρησιμοποιήστε προστατευτικό κάλυμμα μίας χρήσης.  Εάν δεν χρησιμοποιηθεί προστατευτικό κάλυμμα, η σύριγγα θα πρέπει 
να αντιμετωπίζεται ως προϊόν για μία μόνο χρήση.
Αποθήκευση και απόρριψη
Απορρίψτε τα απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τους κανόνες, τις οδηγίες και τους κανονισμούς που ισχύουν σε τοπικό επίπεδο.
Διάφορες πληροφορίες
Αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Popis produktu
Tmel UltraSeal XT plus – tmel UltraSealXT plus je 58% plněný, světlem vytvrzující, radiopákní tixotropní tmelící pryskyřice 
na bázi metakrylátu. Používá se spolu se sušicím a základním činidlem PrimaDry, aby se zabránilo kontaminaci vlhkosti, 
která může způsobit mikro únik a špatnou retenci.  Je to tekutá pryskyřice a lze ji použít tam, kde je uvedena možnost 
použití tekuté pryskyřice.
Tmel UltraSeal XT hydro – tmel UltraSealXT hydro je 53% plněný, světlem vytvrzující, radiopákní tixotropní tmelící 
pryskyřice na bázi metakrylátu. Před vytvrzením je částečně hydrofobní a hydrofilní, po vytvrzení hydrofobní a má 
samolepicí vlastnosti. Chemický tmel UltraSeal XT hydro poskytuje možnost vizuálního ověření mezní retence s použitím 
černého světla, a to po umístění a při zpětných návštěvách. UV světlo není součástí sady tmelů UltraSeal XT hydro.
Vysoušedlo PrimaDry – Vysoušedlo PrimaDry je hygroskopické sušící a základní činidlo, které používají zubní 
profesionálové v klinických podmínkách, aby zajistili maximální vysušení a přípravu leptaných stěn fisur před umístěním 
pryskyřice.  Vysoušedlo PrimaDry obsahuje ethanol, a tak rychle odpařuje obsah vlhkosti ve fisurách.
Před použitím kteréhokoli produktu si pečlivě přečtěte všechny pokyny a bezpečnostní listy a porozumějte jim.
Formulář(e) dodání

• 1,2ml stříkačka 
• Hrot pro podání: (tmely UltraSeal XT plus a hydro): Kanyla Inspiral™
• Hrot pro podání: (vysoušedlo PrimaDry): černý hrot Micro™ FX™

Indikace použití / zamýšlený účel
Tmel UltraSeal XT plus – Tmel UltraSeal XT plus používejte na profylaktické těsnění prohlubenin a fisur. Může být také 
použito pro mikro restorativní kompozitní náhrady (může být použito, je-li indikována tekutina) nebo kompozitní 
náhrady „počáteční vrstvy“.
Tmel UltraSeal XT hydro – Tmel UltraSeal XT hydro pro profylaktické tmelení prohlubní a fisur.
Vysoušedlo PrimaDry – Vysoušedlo PrimaDry je používáno v rámci procedur tmelení profylaktických prohlubní a fisur 
k eliminaci vlhkosti a mikro úniků, které mohou způsobit selhání pronikání pryskyřice. Umísťuje se do fisur zubním 
lékařem těsně před umístěním pryskyřice a následuje sušení vzduchem bez vlhkosti a olejů.
Kontraindikace
Pro pacienty nebo uživatele s alergií viz běžný dokument o alergenech na produkt dostupný na www.ultradent.com. 
Pokud se objeví alergická reakce, opláchněte exponovanou oblast vodou a pošlete pacienta k lékaři.
Varování a bezpečnostní opatření

• Pryskyřice mohou být senzibilizující. Vyvarujte se opakovanému kontaktu nevytvrzené dentální pryskyřice s 
pokožkou a pokud dojde ke kontaktu, kůži důkladně opláchněte. Nepoužívejte u pacientů se známou citlivostí 
na akryláty nebo jiné pryskyřice. Pokud se objeví alergická reakce, dermatitida nebo vyrážka, pošlete pacienta 
za obvodním lékařem.

• Pro každodenní použití skladujte při pokojové teplotě. Chlazené velkokapacitní úložiště.  Před použitím doneste 
chlazené produkty do pokojové teploty.

• Změňte směr horního světla nebo použijte UV ochranný štít, abyste zabránili předčasné polymeraci.
• Ihned po použití uzavřete uzávěr, abyste zabránili polymeraci ve stříkačce.
• Hroty jsou na jedno použití. Abyste zabránili křížové kontaminaci, hroty znovu nepoužívejte.

Postupné pokyny
Tmel UltraSeal XT plus na prohlubeniny a fisury
Příprava: 

1) Nasaďte kanylu Inspiral nebo modrý hrot Micro™ na 35% leptadlo Ultra-Etch™.
2) Nasaďte kanylu Inspiral na stříkačku s tmelem UltraSeal XT plus. V případě potřeby lze délku hrotu Inspiral Brush 

upravit pomocí uchopení a pohybu dovnitř nebo ven.
3) Nasaďte černý hrot Micro FX na injekční stříkačku s vysoušedlem PrimaDry.
4) Před aplikací do ústní dutiny ověřte tok všech stříkaček. Cítíte-li odpor, vyměňte hrot a znovu zkontrolujte. 

Používejte pouze doporučené hroty.
5) K přípravě zubu před aplikací tmelů použijte jednu z následujících metod:
6) vzduchová abrazivní jednotka s příslušnými částicemi
7) tenký diamantový fisurový/preparační vrtáček 
8) profylaktický systém leštění vzduchem 
9) Pasta Consepsis™

10) Profylaktická pasta
11) Prášek z pemzy  
POZNÁMKA: Při čištění drážek používejte velké zvětšení.
12) Na fisury naneste na dobu 30 sekund (neřezaná sklovina) / 15 sekund (řezaná sklovina) 35% leptadlo na bázi 

kyseliny fosforečné (leptadlo Ultra-Etch).
POZNÁMKA: Jedinými přípravky na odstranění aprizmatického smaltu jsou fisurový vrtáček a některé částice vzduchové 
abraze.  Všechny ostatní přípravky vyžadují 30sekundové leptání.
13) Důkladně opláchněte a osušte.
14) Izolujte ošetřené zuby, abyste zabránili kontaminaci slinami.   
Umístění
POZNÁMKA: Pokud používáte lepidlo, nepoužívejte vysoušedlo PrimaDry.  Postupujte podle pokynů výrobce lepidla.

1) Naneste vysoušedlo PrimaDry po dobu 5 sekund čirou vzduchovou stříkačku a vzduchem vysušte okluzní povrch. 
NEVYPLACHUJTE.

2) Vytlačte malou kapku tmelu UltraSeal XT plus do drážek.  Hrotem kartáčku pryskyřici dostaňte do drážek.
3) Vytvrzujte světlem pomocí světla VALO™ LED při Standardním výkonu po dobu 10 sekund nebo při režimu Extra 

výkon po dobu 3 sekund. 
4) Použijte pátradlo, abyste se ujistili, že prohlubeniny a fisury jsou utěsněny, a podle potřeby upravte okluzi.

Tmel UltraSeal XT plus – pro náhrady
POZNÁMKA: Nepoužívejte vysoušedlo PrimaDry, pokud se používá na náhrady.

1) Aplikujte dentinové pojivo podle pokynů výrobce.
2) Nasaďte kanylu Inspiral na stříkačku s tmelem UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Před aplikací do ústní dutiny ověřte tok všech stříkaček. Cítíte-li odpor, vyměňte hrot a znovu zkontrolujte. 

Používejte pouze doporučené hroty.
4) Před aplikací do úst ověřte tok.
5) Naneste vrstvu tmelu UltraSeal XT plus o tloušťce 0,5–1,5 mm a lehce vytvrzujte 10 sekund.

Tmel UltraSeal XT hydro – tmel na na prohlubeniny a fisury
Příprava: 

1) Nasaďte kanylu Inspiral nebo hrot Blue Micro na 35% leptadlo Ultra-Etch.
2) Nasaďte kanylu Inspiral na stříkačku s tmelem UltraSeal XT hydro. V případě potřeby lze délku hrotu Inspiral Brush 

upravit pomocí uchopení a pohybu dovnitř nebo ven.
3) Před aplikací do ústní dutiny ověřte tok všech stříkaček. Cítíte-li odpor, vyměňte hrot a znovu zkontrolujte. 

Používejte pouze doporučené hroty. 
4) K přípravě zubu před aplikací tmelů použijte jednu z následujících metod:
5) vzduchová abrazivní jednotka s příslušnými částicemi
6) tenký diamantový fisurový/preparační vrtáček 
7) profylaktický systém leštění vzduchem 
8) Pasta Consepsis 
9) Profylaktická pasta

10) Prášek z pemzy  
POZNÁMKA: Při čištění drážek používejte velké zvětšení.
11) Na fisury naneste na dobu 30 sekund (neřezaná sklovina) / 15 sekund (řezaná sklovina) 35% leptadlo na bázi 

kyseliny fosforečné (leptadlo Ultra-Etch).
POZNÁMKA: Jedinými přípravky na odstranění aprizmatického smaltu jsou fisurový vrtáček a některé částice vzduchové 
abraze.  Všechny ostatní přípravky vyžadují 30sekundové leptání.
12) Důkladně opláchněte.
13) Zub lehce usušte vzduchem, aby se odstranila viditelná vlhkost. Nevysušujte zub.  
Umístění:
POZNÁMKA: Nepoužívejte vysoušedlo PrimaDry s tmelem UltraSeal XT hydro.

1) Vytlačte malou kapku tmelu UltraSeal XT hydro do drážek.  Hrotem kartáčku pryskyřici dostaňte do drážek.
2) Vytvrzujte světlem pomocí světla VALO LED při Standardním výkonu po dobu 10 sekund nebo při režimu Extra 

výkon po dobu 3 sekund. 
3) Použijte pátradlo, abyste se ujistili, že prohlubeniny a fisury jsou utěsněny, a podle potřeby upravte okluzi.

POZNÁMKA: Jako alternativu lze pro vizuální ověření mezní retence použít černé světlo. Společnost Ultradent poskytuje 
buď vytvrzovací světlo VALO s čočkou černého světla speciálně navržené pro filtrování pro UV záření, nebo malé černé 
světlo. Chcete-li dosáhnout nejlepších výsledků, změňte při používání černého světla směr horního dentálního světla.
Zpracování
Abyste zamezili křížové kontaminaci, otřete stříkačku mezi použitími středně silným dezinfekčním prostředkem a mezi 
použitími používejte jednorázový ochranný návlek.  Pokud se nepoužije ochranný návlek, měla by se injekční stříkačka 
používat jako jednorázová.
Skladování a likvidace
Odpad zlikvidujte v souladu s místními pravidly, směrnicemi a předpisy.
Různé informace
Oznamte výrobci a příslušnému orgánu každý závažný incident.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Produkta apraksts
„UltraSeal XTs plus” sīlants– „UltraSealXT plus” ir gaismā cietējošs, rentgenoloģiski labi vizualizējams, tiksotrops sveķu silants 
uz metakrilātu bāzes ar segtspēju 58%. To lieto kopā ar žāvēšanas līdzekli un adhezīvu „PrimaDry”, lai novērstu mitrumu 
un mikronoplūdes, kas var samazināt sīlanta saķeri ar virsmu.  Sīlanta konsistence ir plūstoši sveķi, un tos var izmantot 
gadījumos, kad ir norādīts, ka jāizmanto plūstoša viela.
„UltraSeal XT hydro” sīlants – „UltraSealXT hydro” ir gaismā cietējošs, rentgenoloģiski labi vizualizējams, tiksotrops sveķu 
silants uz metakrilātu bāzes ar segtspēju 53%. Šis sīlants pirms sacietēšanas ir daļēji hidrofobs un hidrofīls, pēc sacietēšanas 
– hidrofobs, ar pašlīmējošām īpašībām. „UltraSeal XT hydro” ķīmiskais sastāvs nodrošina iespēju uzklāšanas un atkārtoto 
vizīšu laikā vizuāli pārbaudīt sīlanta saķeri ar sieniņām, izmantojot ultravioletās gaismas lampas. UV gaismas ierīce nav 
iekļauta „UltraSeal XT hydro” sīlanta komplektā.
„PrimaDry” žāvēšanas līdzeklis – „PrimaDry” ir higroskopisks žāvēšanas līdzeklis un adhezīvs, kuru izmanto profesionālajā 
zobārstniecībā, lai pirms sveķu sīlanta uzklāšanas nodrošinātu apstrādāto zoba plaisas sieniņu maksimālu izžāvēšanu un 
adhēziju.  Pateicoties etanolam, žāvēšanas līdzeklis „PrimaDry” ātri iztvaicē plaisās esošo mitrumu.
Pirms sākat izmantot jebkuru no augstāk minētajiem izstrādājumiem, uzmanīgi izlasiet visu tā lietošanas instrukciju un 
drošības datu lapu.
Piegādes forma (s)

• 1,2 ml šļirce 
• Piegādājamais uzgalis („UltraSeal XT plus” un „UltraSeal XT hydro” sīlanti): Uzgalis „Inspiral™” ar suku
• Uzgalis (žāvēšanas līdzeklim „PrimaDry”): „Micro™ FX™” melnais uzgalis

Lietošanas indikācijas / paredzētais mērķis
„UltraSeal XT plus” – izmantojiet sīlantu „UltraSeal XT plus” iedobumu un plaisu profilaktiskai aizvēršanai. To var pielietot 
arī kompozītmateriālu restaurācijas mikrorestoratīvajam (drīkst izmantot, ja ir norādīts, ka jāizmanto plūstoša viela) vai 
„sākotnējam slānim”.
„UltraSeal XT hydro” – sīlantu „UltraSeal XT hydro” izmanto iedobumu un plaisu profilaktiskai aizvēršanai.
„PrimaDry” – žāvēšanas līdzekli „PrimaDry” lieto pirms iedobumu un plaisu profilaktiskās aizvēršanas, lai novērstu mitrumu 
un mikronoplūdes, kuras varētu pasliktināt sīlanta saķeri ar virsmu. Zobārsts iepilina žāvēšanas līdzekli plaisās tieši pirms 
sveķu sīlanta uzklāšanas, pēc tam to nožāvē ar gaisa strūklu, kas nesatur mitrumu un eļļu.
Kontrindikācijas
Ja ir aizdomas, ka pacientam vai lietotājam var būt alerģija, skat. produktu alergēnu vispārējo aprakstu, kas pieejams 
vietnē www.ultradent.com. Alerģiskas reakcijas gadījumā skarto vietu rūpīgi noskalojiet ar ūdeni un lūdziet pacientam 
konsultēties ar savu ārstu.
Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi

• Sveķu sīlants   var izraisīt paaugstinātu jutību. Nepieļaujiet neizmantota sveķu sīlanta atkārtotu saskari ar ādu. Ja tā 
tomēr noticis, rūpīgi noskalojiet ādu. Nelietojiet pacientiem ar paaugstinātu jutību pret akrila vai citiem sveķiem. Ja 
novērojat alerģisku reakciju, dermatītu vai izsitumus, lūdziet pacientam konsultēties ar savu ārstu.

• Ikdienas   lietošanas vajadzībām uzglabājiet istabas temperatūrā. Uzglabāšana ledusskapī lielākā apjomā.  Pēc 
produkta izņemšanas no ledusskapja ļaujiet tam sasilt līdz istabas temperatūrai.

• Lai novērstu priekšlaicīgu polimerizāciju, sargiet izstrādājumu no tiešās gaismas vai izmantojiet filtru, kas aizsargā 
pret UV gaismas iedarbību.

• Uzreiz pēc lietošanas uzlieciet atpakaļ vāciņu, lai novērstu produkta polimerizāciju šļircē.
• Uzgaļi paredzēti vienreizējai lietošanai. Lai izvairītos no savstarpējas inficēšanās, nelietojiet uzgaļus atkārtoti.

Lietošanas norādījumi (soli pa solim)
„UltraSeal XT plus Pit un Fissure hermētiķis
Sagatavošana: 

1) Pievienojiet uzgali ar suku „Inspiral” vai zilo uzgali „Micro™” šļircei ar „Ultra-Etch™” 35% kodinātāju.
2) Pievienojiet uzgali ar suku „Inspiral” šļircei ar „UltraSeal XT plus” sīlantu. Ja nepieciešams, suku „Inspiral” uzgaļa saru 

garumu var regulēt, satverot tos un pastumjot uz iekšu vai pavelkot uz āru.
3) Pievienojiet „Micro FX” melno uzgali šļircei ar „PrimaDry” žāvēšanas līdzekli.
4) Pirms iekšķīgas lietošanas pārbaudiet visu šļirču plūsmu. Ja tā saskaras ar pretestību, nomainiet uzgali un pārbaudiet 

vēlreiz. Izmantojiet tikai ieteicamos uzgaļus.
5) Pirms sīlanta uzklāšanas sagatavojiet zobu, izmantojiet vienu no šīm metodēm:
6) noslīpēšana ar gaisa strūklu un atbilstošām daļiņām
7) sākotnējā apstrāde ar smalku, plaisām paredzētu dimanta urbuli 
8) profilaktiskā pulēšana ar gaisa strūklu 
9) „Consepsis™ Scrub” antibakteriālā suspensija

10) Profilaktiskā pasta
11) Pumeka pulveris  

PIEZĪME: Tīrot rievas, izmantojiet augstu palielinājuma līmeni.
12) Uzklājiet 35 % fosforskābes kodinātāju („Ultra-Etch”) un ļaujiet tam 30 sekundes iedarboties uz plaisām ar negrieztu 

emalju, vai 15 sekundes uz plaisām ar grieztu emalju.
PIEZĪME: Lai noņemtu neprizmatisko emalju, apstrādājiet virsmas ar plaisām paredzēto urbuli un pieslīpējiet, izmantojot 
abrazīvās daļiņas.  Visiem pārējiem preparātiem nepieciešamais kodināšanas laiks ir 30 sekundes.
13) Rūpīgi izskalojiet un nožāvējiet.
14) Izolējiet apstrādājamos zobus, lai siekalas netraucētu kodināšanu.   
Izvietojums
PIEZĪME: Ja izmantojat saistvielu, nelietojiet „PrimaDry” žāvēšanas līdzekli.  Ievērojiet saistvielas ražotāja norādījumus.

1) Uzklājiet „PrimaDry” žāvēšanas līdzekli, ļaujiet tam iedarboties 5 sekundes, notīriet gaisa šļirci un nožāvējiet sakodiena 
virsmu. NESKALOJIET.

2) Iepiliniet rievās pavisam nedaudz „UltraSeal XT plus” sīlanta.  Ierīvējiet sveķu sīlantu rievās, izmantojot uzgali ar suku.
3) Ļaujiet sīlantam sacietēt VALO™ LED spuldžu gaismā: 10 sekundes ar standarta strāvas padevi vai 3 sekundes „Xtra 

Power” režīmā. 
4) Izmantojiet zobu zondi, lai pārliecinātos, ka iedobumi un plaisas ir aizvērti, un vajadzības gadījumā izlīdziniet sakodienu.

„UltraSeal XT plus” sīlants – atjaunojošai iedarbībai
PIEZĪME: Izmantojot atjaunošanas līdzekļus, nelietojiet žāvēšanas līdzekli „PrimaDry”.

1) Uzklājiet dentīna saistvielu saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem.
2) Pievienojiet uzgali ar suku „Inspiral” šļircei ar sīlantu „UltraSeal XT plus”.
3) Pirms iekšķīgas lietošanas pārbaudiet visu šļirču plūsmu. Ja tā saskaras ar pretestību, nomainiet uzgali un pārbaudiet 

vēlreiz. Izmantojiet tikai ieteicamos uzgaļus.
4) Pirms intraoralālas lietošanas pārbaudiet plūsmu.
5) Uzklājiet „UltraSeal XT plus” sīlantu 0,5–1,5 mm biezā slāni un ļaujiet tam sacietēt 10 sekundes gaismas iedarbībā.

„UltraSeal XT hydro” – iedobumu un plaisu sīlants
Sagatavošana: 

1) Pievienojiet uzgali ar suku „Inspiral” vai „Micro” zilo uzgali šļircei ar „Ultra-Etch™” 35% kodinātāju.
2) Šļircei ar „UltraSeal XT hidro” sīlantu uzlieciet uzgali ar suku „Inspiral”. Ja nepieciešams, uzgaļa ar suku „Inspiral” saru 

garumu var regulēt, satverot tos un pastumjot uz iekšu vai pavelkot uz āru.
3) Pirms iekšķīgas lietošanas pārbaudiet visu šļirču plūsmu. Ja tā saskaras ar pretestību, nomainiet uzgali un pārbaudiet 

vēlreiz. Izmantojiet tikai ieteicamos uzgaļus. 
4) Pirms sīlanta uzklāšanas sagatavojiet zobu, izmantojiet vienu no šīm metodēm:
5) noslīpēšana ar gaisa strūklu un atbilstošām daļiņām
6) sākotnējā apstrāde ar smalku, plaisām paredzētu dimanta urbuli 
7) profilaktiskā pulēšana ar gaisa strūklu 
8) „Consepsis Scrub” antibakteriālā suspensija
9) Profilaktiskā pasta

10) Pumeka pulveris  
PIEZĪME: Tīrot rievas, izmantojiet augstu palielinājuma līmeni.
11) Uzklājiet 35 % fosforskābes kodinātāju („Ultra-Etch”) un ļaujiet tam 30 sekundes iedarboties uz plaisām ar negrieztu 

emalju, vai 15 sekundes uz plaisām ar grieztu emalju.
PIEZĪME: Lai noņemtu neprizmatisko emalju, apstrādājiet virsmas ar plaisām paredzēto urbuli un pieslīpējiet, izmantojot 
abrazīvās daļiņas.  Visiem pārējiem preparātiem nepieciešamais kodināšanas laiks ir 30 sekundes.
12) Rūpīgi izskalojiet.
13) Viegli nožāvējiet zobu ar gaisa strūklu, lai noņemtu redzamo mitrumu. Nenožāvējiet zobu.  
Uzklāšana:
PIEZĪME: Nelietojiet „PrimaDry” žāvēšanas līdzekli kopā ar „UltraSeal XT hydro” sīlantu.

1) Iepiliniet rievās pavisam nedaudz „UltraSeal XT hydro” sīlanta.  Ierīvējiet sveķu sīlantu rievās, izmantojot uzgali ar suku.
2) Ļaujiet sīlantam sacietēt VALO LED spuldžu gaismā: 10 sekundes ar standarta strāvas padevi vai 3 sekundes īpaši 

jaudīgā režīmā. 
3) Izmantojiet zobu zondi, lai pārliecinātos, ka iedobumi un plaisas ir aizvērti, un vajadzības gadījumā izlīdziniet sakodienu.

PIEZĪME: Viens no variantiem, kā pārbaudīt sīlanta saķeri ar plaisas sieniņām, ir vizuāla apskate melnajā (ultravioletajā) 
gaismā. Ar „Ultradent” ir pieejama vai nu VALO lampa ar melnās (ultravioletās) gaismas izkliedētāju („Black Light Lens”), kas 
īpaši paredzēta UV gaismas filtrēšanai, vai arī neliela melnās (ultravioletās) gaismas ierīce. Vislabāko rezultātu iegūsiet, ja 
melnās (ultravioletās) gaismas izmantošanas laikā zobārstniecības galvenās lampas novirzīsiet sāņus.
Apstrāde
Lai izvairītos no savstarpējas inficēšanās, noslaukiet šļirci ar vidēja līmeņa dezinfekcijas līdzekli starp lietojumiem un 
izmantojiet vienreizējo barjeras uzmavu.  Ja neizmanto barjeru, šļirce jāuzskata par vienreizēju lietošanu.
Uzglabāšana un utilizēšana
Utilizējiet atkritumus saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem un pastāvošo kārtību.
Dažāda informācija
Par jebkuru nopietnu incidentu ziņojiet ražotājam un kompetentajai iestādei.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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Tuotteen kuvaus
UltraSeal XT plus pinnoite - UltraSealXT plus -pinnoite, fillerisisältö 58 %, valokovettuva, radiopaakki, 
metakrylaattipohjainen, tiksotrooppinen hartsipinnoite. Sitä käytetään PrimaDry-kuivaus- ja pohjustusaineiden kanssa 
tukemaan osaltaan mikrovuotoa ja huonoa retentiota aiheuttavaa kosteuskontaminaatiota. Juoksevana hartsina sitä 
voidaan käyttää siellä, missä tarvitaan juoksevuutta.
UltraSeal XT hydro -pinnoite - UltraSealXT hydro -pinnoite, fillerisisältö 53%, valokovetteinen, radiopaakki, 
metakrylaattipohjainen, tiksotrooppinen hartsipinnoite. Se on osittain hydrofobista ja hydrofiilistä ennen kovettamista, 
kovetettuna hydrofobista, ja se on itseliimautuvaa. UltraSeal XT hydro -tiivistekemikaalit tarjoavat mahdollisuuden 
marginaalisen retention visuaaliseen tarkistukseen mustalla valolla sijoittamisen ja jälkitarkastuskäyntien yhteydessä. 
UV-valo ei sisälly UltraSeal XT hydro -pinnoitepakkaukseen.
PrimaDry-kuivausaine - PrimaDry-kuivausaine on hygroskooppinen kuivaus- ja pohjustusaine, jota hammaslääkärit 
käyttävät kliinisissä olosuhteissa varmistaakseen syövytettyjen halkeamien seinämien maksimaalisen kuivumisen 
ja pohjustuksen ennen hartsin sijoittamista. PrimaDry-kuivausaine haihduttaa etanolialkoholin avulla nopeasti 
halkeamien kosteuspitoisuuden.
Lue kaikki ohjeet sekä käyttöturvallisuustiedote huolellisesti ja sisäistä ne ennen kyseisten tuotteiden käyttöä.
Toimituslomake/lomakkeet

• 1,2 ml ruisku
• Toimituskärki (UltraSeal XT plus ja hydropinnoitteet): Inspiral ™ -harjakärki
• Sijoituskärki (PrimaDry-kuivausaine): Musta Micro ™ FX™ -kärki

Käyttöaiheet/käyttötarkoitus
UltraSeal XT plus -pinnoite – Käytä UltraSeal XT plus -pinnoitetta kuoppien ja halkeamien ennaltaehkäisevään 
pinnoittamiseen. Sitä voidaan käyttää myös mikrorestoratiivisiin (voidaan käyttää, jos tarvitaan juoksevuutta) tai 
komposiittirestauroinnin ”alkukerrokseen”.
UltraSeal XT hydro -pinnoite – Käytä UltraSeal XT hydro -pinnoitetta kuoppien ja halkeamien 
ennaltaehkäisevään tiivistämiseen.
PrimaDry-kuivausaine – PrimaDry-kuivausainetta käytetään kuoppien ja halkeamien ennaltaehkäisevissä 
pinnoitusmenetelmissä osana kosteuden ja mikrovuotojen poistoa, jotka voivat aiheuttaa hartsin tunkeutumisen 
epäonnistumisen. Hammaslääkäri asettaa sen halkeamiin juuri ennen hartsin sijoittamista, ja sen jälkeen halkeama 
kuivataan kosteudella ja öljyttömällä ilmalla.
Vasta-aiheet
Potilaille tai käyttäjille, joilla on allergiavaikeuksia, katso yleinen tuoteallergia-asiakirja, joka on saatavana osoitteessa 
www.ultradent.com. Allergisten reaktioiden ilmetessä huuhtele altistunut alue huolellisesti vedellä ja pyydä potilasta 
ottamaan yhteyttä lääkäriin.
Varoitukset ja varotoimet

• Hartsit voivat olla herkistäviä. Vältä kovettumattoman hammashartsin kosketusta ihon kanssa, jos kosketusta 
tapahtuu, huuhtele iho huolellisesti. Älä käytä potilaille, jotka ovat herkistyneet akrylaatille tai muille hartseille. 
Jos allerginen reaktio, ihottuma tai ihottuma kehittyy, ota potilas yhteyttä lääkäriin.

• Varastoi päivittäiseen käyttöön huoneenlämmössä. Säilytä bulkkituote jääkaapissa. Lämmitä jäähdytetyt tuotteet 
huoneenlämpötilaan ennen käyttöä.

• Ohjaa ylävalo tai käytä UV-suojaa ennenaikaisen polymeroitumisen estämiseksi.
• Sulje korkki välittömästi käytön jälkeen ruiskun polymeroitumisen välttämiseksi.
• Kärjet ovat kertakäyttöisiä. Ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi, älä käytä kärkiä uudelleen.

Vaiheittaiset ohjeet
UltraSeal XT plus kuoppa- ja halkeamistiiviste
Valmistelu:

1) Kiinnitä Inspiral Brush -harjan kärki tai Sininen Micro ™ -kärki Ultra-Etch ™ 35% -etsausgeeliin.
2) Kiinnitä Inspiral Brush -kärki UltraSeal XT plus pinnoiteruiskuun. Haluttaessa Inspiral Brush -harjan kärkikourujen 

pituutta voidaan säätää tarttumalla ja liikuttamalla sisäänpäin tai ulos.
3) Kiinnitä musta Micro FX -kärki PrimaDry-kuivausaineruiskuun.
4) Varmista kaikkien ruiskujen virtaus ennen suunsisäistä asettamista. Jos vastusta esiintyy, vaihda kärki ja tarkista 

uudelleen. Käytä vain suositeltuja kärkiä.
5) Valmistele hammas ennen pinnoitteiden käyttöä yhdellä seuraavista menetelmistä:
6) ilman hankausyksikkö, jossa on asianmukaiset hiukkaset
7) ohut timanttihalkeama/ prep-terä
8) Ilmakiillottava profylaksia
9) Consepsis™ Scrub klooriheksidiinitahna

10) Prophy-pasta
11) Hohkakivijauhe
HUOMAUTUS: Käytä suurta suurennusta urien puhdistamisessa.
12) Levitä 35-prosenttista fosforihappopohjaista syövyttävää ainetta (Ultra-Etch-syövytysaine) halkeamiin 30 sekunnin 

ajan leikkaamattomalle tai 15 sekunnin ajan leikatulle emalille.
HUOMAUTUS: Halkeamaterä ja jotkut ilman hankaushiukkaset ovat ainoat valmisteet aprismaattisen emalin 
poistamiseksi. Kaikki muut valmisteet vaativat 30 sekunnin etsauksen.
13) Huuhtele perusteellisesti ja kuivaa.
14) Eristä hampaat syljen aiheuttaman kontaminaation välttämiseksi.
Sijoittaminen
HUOMAUTUS: Jos käytät sideainetta, älä käytä PrimaDry-kuivausainetta. Seuraa valmistajan kiinnitysohjeita.

1) Levitä PrimaDry-kuivausainetta 5 sekunnin ajan, tyhjennä ilmaruisku ja ilmakuivaa okkusaalipinta. ÄLÄ HUUHTELE.
2) Työnnä uriin pieni tippa UltraSeal XT plus -pinnoitetta. Työnnä hartsi kuoppiin harjakärjellä.
3) Valokoveta VALO™ LED-kovetusvalolla vakiovirralla 10 sekunnin ajan tai 3 sekunnin ajan Xtra Power -tilassa.
4) Varmista koettimella, että kuopat ja halkeamat on suljettu, ja säädä okkluusio tarvittaessa.

UltraSeal XT plus -pinnoite - palauttamiseen
HUOMAUTUS: Älä käytä PrimaDry-kuivausainetta, kun käytät korjaavia aineita.

1) Levitä dentiinin sidosainetta valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
2) Kiinnitä Inspiral Brush -kärki UltraSeal XT plus -ruiskuun.
3) Varmista kaikkien ruiskujen virtaus ennen suunsisäistä asettamista. Jos vastusta esiintyy, vaihda kärki ja tarkista 

uudelleen. Käytä vain suositeltuja kärkiä.
4) Varmista virtaus ennen suunsisäistä annostelua.
5) Levitä kerros UltraSeal XT plus tiivisteainetta 0,5 - 1,5 mm paksu ja valokoveta 10 sekunnin ajan.

UltraSeal XT hydro -pinnoite - Kuoppa- ja halkeamapinnoite
Valmistelu:

1) Kiinnitä Inspiral Brush -harjan kärki tai Blue Micro -kärki Ultra-Etch 35% etsausaineeseen.
2) Kiinnitä Inspiral Brush -harjan kärki UltraSeal XT hydro -pinnoiteruiskuun. Haluttaessa Inspiral Brush -harjan 

kärkikourujen pituutta voidaan säätää tarttumalla ja liikuttamalla sisäänpäin tai ulos.
3) Varmista kaikkien ruiskujen virtaus ennen suunsisäistä asettamista. Jos vastusta esiintyy, vaihda kärki ja tarkista 

uudelleen. Käytä vain suositeltuja kärkiä.
4) Valmistele hammas ennen pinnoitteiden käyttöä yhdellä seuraavista menetelmistä:
5) ilman hankausyksikkö, jossa on asianmukaiset hiukkaset
6) ohut timanttihalkeama/ prep-terä
7) Ilmakiillottava profylaksia
8) Consepsis Scrub klooriheksidiinitahna
9) Prophy-pasta

10) Hohkakivijauhe
HUOMAUTUS: Käytä suurta suurennusta urien puhdistamisessa.
11) Levitä 35-prosenttista fosforihappopohjaista syövyttävää ainetta (Ultra-Etch-syövytysaine) halkeamiin 30 sekunnin 

ajan leikkaamattomalle tai 15 sekunnin ajan leikatulle emalille.
HUOMAUTUS: Halkeamaterä ja jotkut ilman hankaushiukkaset ovat ainoat valmisteet aprismaattisen emalin 
poistamiseksi. Kaikki muut valmisteet vaativat 30 sekunnin etsauksen.
12) Huuhtele huolellisesti.
13) Kuivaa hammas kevyesti ilmassa, jotta näkyvä kosteus poistuu. Älä kuivaa hammasta.
sijoittelu:
HUOMAUTUS: Älä käytä PrimaDry-kuivausainetta UltraSeal XT hydro -tiivisteen kanssa.

1) Työnnä pieni tippa UltraSeal XT -vesitiivistettä uriin. Työnnä hartsi kuoppiin harjakärjellä.
2) Valokovetus VALO LED -kovetusvalolla vakiovirralla 10 sekunnin ajan tai 3 sekunnin ajan Xtra Power -tilassa.
3) Varmista koettimella, että kuopat ja halkeamat on suljettu, ja säädä okkluusio tarvittaessa

HUOMAUTUS: Vaihtoehtoisesti mustaa valoa voidaan käyttää marginaalisen retention visuaaliseen tarkastamiseen. Joko 
VALO-kovetusvalo mustalla linssillä, joka on erityisesti suunniteltu suodattamaan UV-valoa, tai pieni musta valo, joka on 
saatavana Ultradentin kautta. Saat parhaat tulokset ohjaamalla hampaan ylävaloa, kun käytät mustaa valoa.
Käsittely
Ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi pyyhi ruisku keskitason desinfektioaineella käyttökertojen välillä ja käytä 
kertakäyttöisiä ruiskunsuojia.  Jos ruiskunsuojia ei käytetä, ruiskua tulee käsitellä kertakäyttöisenä.
Varastointi ja hävittäminen
Hävitä jätteet paikallisten sääntöjen, ohjeiden ja määräysten mukaisesti.
Lisätiedot
Ilmoita kaikista vakavista vaaratilanteista valmistajalle ja toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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Product Description
UltraSeal XT plus sealant– UltraSealXT plus sealant is a 58% filled, light-cure, radiopaque, methacrylate-based, 
thixotrophic resin sealant. It is used with PrimaDry drying and priming agent to aid in avoiding moisture 
contamination which can cause microleakage and poor retention. It is a flowable resin and can be used where the 
use of a flowable is indicated.
UltraSeal XT hydro sealant – UltraSealXT hydro sealant is a 53% filled, light-cure, radiopaque, methacrylate-based, 
thixotropic resin sealant. It is partly hydrophobic and hydrophilic before it is cured, hydrophobic once cured, and 
has a self-adhesive quality. UltraSeal XT hydro sealant chemistry provides the option of a visual verification for 
marginal retention with the use of a black light, upon placement and at recall visits. The UV light is not included in 
the UltraSeal XT hydro sealant kit.
PrimaDry drying agent – PrimaDry drying agent is a hygroscopic drying and priming agent used by dental 
professionals in clinical settings to assure maximum drying and priming of etched fissure walls prior to resin 
placement. Utilizing ethanol alcohol, PrimaDry drying agent rapidly volatilizes the moisture content of fissures.
For all products described, carefully read and understand all instructions and SDS information prior to use.
Delivery Form(s)

• 1.2 ml syringe
• Delivery tip (UltraSeal XT plus and hydro sealants): Inspiral™ Brush Tip
• Delivery tip (PrimaDry drying agent): Black Micro™ FX™ Tip

Indications for Use/Intended Purpose
UltraSeal XT plus sealant – Use UltraSeal XT plus sealant for prophylactic sealing of pits and fissures. It may also be 
used for microrestorative (can be used where a flowable is indicated) or “initial layer” of composite restorations.
UltraSeal XT hydro sealant – Use UltraSeal XT hydro sealant for prophylactic sealing of pits and fissures.
PrimaDry drying agent – As an element of prophylactic pit and fissure sealant procedures, PrimaDry drying agent 
is used to virtually eliminate moisture and microleakage that can cause failure in resin penetration. It is placed in 
fissures by a dentist just prior to resin placement and is followed by drying with moisture-free and oil free air.
Contraindications
For patients or users with allergy concerns, refer to common product allergen document available at 
www.ultradent.com. If allergic reaction is observed, rinse exposed area thoroughly with water and have the patient 
consult their physician.
Warnings and Precautions

• Resins can be sensitizing. Avoid repeated contact of uncured dental resin with skin, if contact occurs, 
thoroughly rinse skin. Do not use on patients with a known sensitivity to acrylates or other resins. If allergic 
reaction, dermatitis or rash develops, have patient consult their physician.

• For daily use, store at room temperature. Refrigerate bulk storage. Bring refrigerated products to room 
temperature before using.

• Redirect overhead light, or use UV protective light shield, to prevent premature polymerization.
• Re-cap immediately following use to avoid polymerization in syringe.
• Tips are single use. To avoid cross-contamination, do not re-use tips.

Stepwise Instructions
UltraSeal XT plus Pit and Fissure Sealant
Preparation:

1) Attach Inspiral Brush tip or Blue Micro™ tip to Ultra-Etch™ 35% etchant.
2) Attach Inspiral Brush tip to UltraSeal XT plus sealant syringe. If desired, the Inspiral Brush tip bristles length can 

be adjusted by grasping and moving inward or outward.
3) Attach Black Micro FX tip to PrimaDry drying agent syringe.
4) Verify flow of all syringes prior to applying intraorally. If resistance is met, replace tip and re-check. Use only 

recommended tips.
5) To prepare tooth prior to sealants use one of the following methods:
6) an air abrasion unit with appropriate particles
7) a thin diamond fissure/prep bur
8) air polishing prophylaxis system
9) Consepsis™ Scrub slurry

10) Prophy paste
11) Flour of pumice
NOTE: Use high magnification when cleaning grooves.
12) Apply 35% phosphoric acid etchant (Ultra-Etch etchant) to fissures for 30 seconds on uncut enamel or 15 

seconds on cut enamel.
NOTE: A fissure bur and some air abrasion particles are the only preparations for removing the aprismatic enamel. All 
other preparations require the 30 second etch.
13) Thoroughly rinse and dry.
14) Isolate teeth being treated to avoid saliva contamination.
Placement
NOTE: If using a bond agent do not use PrimaDry drying agent. Follow manufacturer’s bonding instructions.

1) Apply PrimaDry drying agent for 5 seconds, clear air syringe then air dry occlusal surface. DO NOT RINSE.
2) Express a small drop of UltraSeal XT plus sealant into the grooves. Work the resin down into the grooves 

with the brush tip.
3) Light cure with VALO™ LED curing light on Standard Power for 10 seconds or 3 seconds on Xtra Power mode.
4) Use an explorer to ensure pits and fissures are sealed and adjust occlusion if necessary.

UltraSeal XT plus sealant – for Restorative
NOTE: Do not use PrimaDry drying agent when using for restoratives.

1) Apply dentin bonding agent according to manufacturer’s instructions.
2) Attach Inspiral Brush tip to UltraSeal XT plus syringe.
3) Verify flow of all syringes prior to applying intraorally. If resistance is met, replace tip and re-check. Use only 

recommended tips.
4) Verify flow prior to applying intraorally.
5) Apply layer of UltraSeal XT plus sealant 0.5 – 1.5mm thick and light cure 10 seconds.

UltraSeal XT hydro sealant – Pit and Fissure Sealant
Preparation:

1) Attach Inspiral Brush tip or Blue Micro tip to Ultra-Etch 35% etchant.
2) Attach Inspiral Brush tip to UltraSeal XT hydro sealant syringe. If desired, the Inspiral Brush tip bristles length 

can be adjusted by grasping and moving inward or outward.
3) Verify flow of all syringes prior to applying intraorally. If resistance is met, replace tip and re-check. Use only 

recommended tips.
4) To prepare tooth prior to sealants use one of the following methods:
5) an air abrasion unit with appropriate particles
6) a thin diamond fissure/prep bur
7) air polishing prophylaxis system
8) Consepsis Scrub slurry
9) Prophy paste

10) Flour of pumice
NOTE: Use high magnification when cleaning grooves.
11) Apply 35% phosphoric acid etchant (Ultra-Etch etchant) to fissures for 30 seconds on uncut enamel or 15 

seconds on cut enamel.
NOTE: A fissure bur and some air abrasion particles are the only preparations for removing the aprismatic enamel. All 
other preparations require the 30 second etch.
12) Thoroughly rinse.
13) Lightly air dry the tooth to remove visible moisture. Do not desiccate the tooth.
Placement:
NOTE: Do not use PrimaDry drying agent with UltraSeal XT hydro sealant.

1) Express a small drop of UltraSeal XT hydro sealant into the grooves. Work the resin down into the grooves 
with the brush tip.

2) Light cure with VALO LED curing light on Standard Power for 10 seconds or 3 seconds on Xtra Power mode.
3) Use an explorer to ensure pits and fissures are sealed and adjust occlusion if necessary.

NOTE: As an option, a black light may be used for visual verification of marginal retention. Either the VALO curing 
light with the Black Light Lens specifically designed to filter for UV light, or a small black light, is available through 
Ultradent. For best results, redirect overhead dental light when using black light.
Processing
To avoid cross-contamination, wipe syringe with an intermediate level disinfectant between uses and use a 
disposable barrier sleeve.  If a barrier sleeve is not used, syringe should be treated as single-use.
Storage and Disposal
Dispose of waste according to local rules, guidelines, and regulations.
Miscellaneous Information
Report any serious incident to the manufacturer and the competent authority.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Produktbeschreibung
Versiegeler UltraSeal XT plus: Der Versiegeler UltraSealXT plus ist ein zu 58 % gefüllter, lichthärtender, röntgendichter 
thixotropher Harz-Versiegeler auf Methacrylatbasis. Er wird zusammen mit dem Trocken- und Grundierungsmittel PrimaDry 
verwendet, um Kontamination mit Feuchtigkeit zu vermeiden, die zu Mikroleckagen und unzureichender Retention führen kann. 
Es ist ein fließfähiges Harz und kann verwendet werden, wenn die Verwendung eines fließfähigen Harzes angezeigt ist.
Versiegeler UltraSeal XT hydro: Der Versiegeler UltraSealXT hydro ist ein 53 % gefüllter, lichthärtender, röntgendichter, thixotroper 
Harz-Versiegeler auf Methacrylatbasis. Es ist vor dem Aushärten teilweise hydrophob und hydrophil, nach dem Aushärten 
hydrophob und hat eine selbsthaftende Qualität. Die Chemie des Versiegelers UltraSeal XT-Hydro bietet die Möglichkeit 
einer visuellen Überprüfung auf marginale Retention unter Verwendung von Schwarzlicht nach dem Einsetzen und bei 
Nachuntersuchungen. Das UV-Licht ist im Versiegeler-Set UltraSeal XT-Hydro nicht enthalten.
Trockenmittel PrimaDry: Das Trockenmittel PrimaDry ist ein hygroskopisches Trocken- und Grundierungsmittel, das von 
Zahnärzten in klinischen Bereichen verwendet wird, um ein maximales Trocknen und Grundieren von geätzten Fissurwänden vor 
dem Einbringen des Harzes sicherzustellen. Die Verwendung von Ethanolalkohol sorgt dafür, dass sich durch das Trockenmittel 
PrimaDry der Feuchtigkeitsgehalt von Fissuren schnell verflüchtigt.
Alle Anleitungen und SDB-Informationen für alle beschriebenen Produkte vor Verwendung dieser Produkte sorgfältig lesen 
und verstehen.
Lieferformen

• 1,2 ml Spritze
• Injektionsnadel (UltraSeal XT plus und Hydro-Versiegeler): Inspiral™ Bürstenspitze
• Injektionsnadel (Trockenmittel PrimaDry): Schwarz Micro™ FX™ Kanüle

Gebrauchshinweise/Verwendungszweck
Versiegeler UltraSeal XT plus: Versiegeler UltraSeal XT plus zur prophylaktischen Versiegelung von Fissuren verwenden. Es kann 
auch für Mikrorestaurationen (kann verwendet werden, wenn ein fließfähiges Material angegeben ist) oder als „erste Schicht“ für 
Komposit-Restaurationen verwendet werden.
Versiegeler UltraSeal XT-Hydro: Versiegeler UltraSeal XT-Hydro zur prophylaktischen Versiegelung von Fissuren verwenden.
Trockenmittel PrimaDry: Das Trockenmittel PrimaDry dient als Bestandteil der Maßnahmen für prophylaktische 
Fissurenversiegeler, um Feuchtigkeit und Mikroleckagen, die zu einem Versagen der Harzpenetration führen können, praktisch 
zu eliminieren. Es wird von einem Zahnarzt direkt vor dem Einbringen des Harzes in Fissuren platziert und anschließend mit 
feuchtigkeitsfreier und ölfreier Luft getrocknet.
Gegenanzeigen
Patienten oder Benutzer mit Allergieproblemen siehe allgemeines Allergen-Produktdokument unter www.ultradent.com. Wenn 
eine allergische Reaktion beobachtet wird, den exponierten Bereich gründlich mit Wasser spülen und dafür sorgen, dass der 
Patient seinen Arzt konsultiert.
Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

• Harze können sensibilisierend sein. Den wiederholten Kontakt von nicht ausgehärtetem zahnmedizinischen Harz mit 
der Haut vermeiden. Bei Kontakt die Haut gründlich spülen. Nicht bei Patienten verwenden, bei denen eine Sensibilität 
gegen Acrylate oder andere Harze bekannt ist. Bei auftretender allergischer Reaktion, Dermatitis oder Hautausschlag 
veranlassen, dass der Patient seinen Arzt aufsucht.

• Für den täglichen Gebrauch bei Raumtemperatur lagern. Schüttware kühl lagern. Gekühlte Produkte vor der Benutzung 
auf Raumtemperatur bringen.

• Die Operationslampe wegdrehen oder einen UV-Lichtschutz verwenden, um eine vorzeitige Polymerisation zu verhindern.
• Nach Gebrauch Kappe sofort verschließen, um eine Polymerisation in der Injektionsspritze zu vermeiden.
• Kanülen sind nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch. Kanülen nicht wiederverwenden, um eine Kreuzkontamination 

zu vermeiden.
Schrittweise Anleitung
Fissurenversiegeler UltraSeal XT plus
Vorbereitung:

1) Die Inspiral Bürstenspitze oder die Kanüle Blau Micro™ am Ultra-Etch™ 35 % Ätzmittel anbringen.
2) Die Inspiral Bürstenspitze am Versiegeler UltraSeal XT plus der Injektionsspritze anbringen. Falls gewünscht, kann die 

Länge der Borsten der Inspiral Bürstenspitze durch Greifen und Bewegen nach innen oder außen angepasst werden.
3) Die Kanüle Schwarz Micro FX an die Injektionsspritze mit dem Trockenmittel PrimaDry anbringen.
4) Den Durchfluss aller Injektionsspritzen vor der intraoralen Anwendung überprüfen. Bei Widerstand die Kanüle ersetzen 

und erneut prüfen. Nur empfohlene Kanülen verwenden.
5) Eine der folgenden Methoden anwenden, um den Zahn vor dem Versiegeln vorzubereiten:
6) eine Luftabrasionseinheit mit geeigneten Partikeln
7) einen dünnen Diamantbohrer für Fissuren/als Vorbohrer
8) System zur Luftpolierprophylaxe
9) Aufschlämmung Consepsis™ Scrub

10) Prophylaktisch vorzubereitende Paste
11) Bimssteinmehl

HINWEIS: Zur Reinigung der Rillen eine hohe Vergrößerung wählen.
12) Phosphorsäure-Ätzmittel 35 % (Ultra-Etch-Ätzmittel) 30 Sekunden lang auf angeschnittenen Zahnschmelz oder 15 

Sekunden auf geschnittenen Zahnschmelz auf Fissuren auftragen.
HINWEIS: Ein Fissurenbohrer und einige Luftabriebpartikel sind die einzigen Vorbereitungen zum Entfernen des aprismatischen 
Zahnschmelzes. Alle anderen Vorbereitungen erfordern das 30-Sekunden-Ätzen.
13) Gründlich spülen und trocknen.
14) Die zu behandelnden Zähne isolieren, um eine Kontamination mit Speichel zu vermeiden.

Platzierung
HINWEIS: Bei Verwendung eines Haftmittels kein PrimaDry-Trockenmittel verwenden. Für das Kleben die Anleitung des 
Herstellers befolgen.

1) Trockenmittel PrimaDry 5 Sekunden lang auftragen, Luftbläser reinigen und die okklusale Oberfläche lufttrocknen 
lassen. NICHT SPÜLEN.

2) Einen kleinen Tropfen Versiegeler UltraSeal XT plus in die Rillen herausdrücken. Das Harz mit der Bürstenspitze in die 
Rillen einarbeiten.

3) Mit VALO™ LED-Polymerisationslampe in der Betriebsart Standard-Lichtstärke für 10 Sekunden oder 3 Sekunden im Xtra 
Power-Modus lichthärten.

4) Eine Sonde verwenden, um zu gewährleisten, dass Fissuren abgedichtet sind, und nötigenfalls die Okklusion anpassen.
Versiegeler UltraSeal XT plus: für die Restauration
HINWEIS: Trockenmittel PrimaDry nicht als Restaurationsmaterial verwenden.

1) Dentin-Haftmittel gemäß der Anleitung des Herstellers auftragen.
2) Eine Inspiral Bürstenspitze an der Injektionsspritze UltraSeal XT plus anbringen.
3) Den Durchfluss aller Injektionsspritzen vor der intraoralen Anwendung überprüfen. Bei Widerstand die Kanüle ersetzen 

und erneut prüfen. Nur empfohlene Kanülen verwenden.
4) Den Durchfluss vor der intraoralen Anwendung überprüfen.
5) Eine Schicht Versiegeler UltraSeal XT plus 0,5 - 1,5 mm dick auftragen und 10 Sekunden lang lichthärten.

Versiegeler UltraSeal XT Hydro: Fissurenversiegeler
Vorbereitung:

1) Die Inspiral Bürstenspitze oder die Kanüle Blau Micro in das Ätzmittel Ultra-Etch 35 % einbringen.
2) Die Inspiral Bürstenspitze an der Injektionsspritze mit Versiegeler UltraSeal XT hydro anbringen. Falls gewünscht, kann die 

Länge der Borsten der Inspiral Bürstenspitze durch Greifen und Bewegen nach innen oder außen angepasst werden.
3) Den Durchfluss aller Injektionsspritzen vor der intraoralen Anwendung überprüfen. Bei Widerstand die Kanüle ersetzen 

und erneut prüfen. Nur empfohlene Kanülen verwenden.
4) Eine der folgenden Methoden anwenden, um den Zahn vor dem Versiegeln vorzubereiten:
5) eine Luftabrasionseinheit mit geeigneten Partikeln
6) einen dünnen Diamantbohrer für Fissuren/als Vorbohrer
7) System zur Luftpolierprophylaxe
8) Aufschlämmung Consepsis Scrub
9) Prophylaktisch vorzubereitende Paste

10) Bimssteinmehl
HINWEIS: Zur Reinigung der Rillen eine hohe Vergrößerung wählen.
11) Phosphorsäure-Ätzmittel 35 % (Ultra-Etch-Ätzmittel) 30 Sekunden lang auf angeschnittenen Zahnschmelz oder 15 

Sekunden auf geschnittenen Zahnschmelz auf Fissuren auftragen.
HINWEIS: Ein Fissurenbohrer und einige Luftabriebpartikel sind die einzigen Vorbereitungen zum Entfernen des aprismatischen 
Zahnschmelzes. Alle anderen Vorbereitungen erfordern das 30-Sekunden-Ätzen.
12) Gründlich ausspülen.
13) Zahn leicht lufttrocknen lassen, um sichtbare Feuchtigkeit zu entfernen. Den Zahn nicht austrocknen.

Platzierung:
HINWEIS: Kein Trockenmittel PrimaDry mit Versiegeler UltraSeal XT hydro verwenden.

1) Einen kleinen Tropfen Versiegeler UltraSeal XT hydro in die Rillen herausdrücken. Das Harz mit der Bürstenspitze in die 
Rillen einarbeiten.

2) Mit VALO LED-Polymerisationslampe in der Betriebsart Standard-Lichtstärke für 10 Sekunden oder 3 Sekunden im Xtra 
Power-Modus lichthärten.

3) Eine Sonde verwenden, um zu gewährleisten, dass Fissuren abgedichtet sind, und nötigenfalls die Okklusion anpassen.
HINWEIS: Optional kann ein Schwarzlicht verwendet werden, um die marginale Retention visuell zu überprüfen. Bei Ultradent 
ist entweder die VALO-Polymerisationslampe, ausgelegt mit einer speziellen Schwarzlichtlinse für die Filterung von UV-Licht, 
oder ein kleines Schwarzlicht erhältlich. Zum Erzielen bester Ergebnisse bei der Verwendung von Schwarzlicht müssen Sie die 
Operationslampe wegdrehen.
Verarbeitung
Die Injektionsspritze vor jeder Benutzung mit einem Desinfektionsmittel mittlerer Konzentration abwischen und eine 
Barriere-Schutzhülle für den einmaligen Gebrauch verwenden, um eine Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden.  Wenn keine Barriere-
Schutzhülle verwendet wird, sollte die Injektionsspritze als Einweg-Injektionsspritze behandelt werden.
Lagerung und Entsorgung
Den Abfall gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften, Richtlinien und Bestimmungen entsorgen.
Sonstige Angaben
Alle schwerwiegenden Vorfälle dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde melden.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Description du produit
Enduit UltraSeal XT plus - L'enduit UltraSealXT plus est une résine étanche thixotropique remplie à 58%, photopolymérisable, 
radio-opaque, à base de méthacrylate. Il est utilisé en conjonction avec l'agent de séchage et d'apprêt PrimaDry pour éviter la 
contamination par l'humidité qui peut causer des micro-infiltrations et une faible rétention. Il s'agit d'une résine fluide et peut 
être utilisée lorsque l'utilisation d'un fluide est indiquée.
Enduit UltraSeal XT hydro - L'enduit UltraSealXT hydro est une résine étanche thixotropique remplie à 53%, photopolymérisable, 
radio-opaque, à base de méthacrylate. Il est en partie hydrophobe et hydrophile avant d'être durci, hydrophobe une fois durci 
et a une qualité auto-adhésive. La chimie de l'enduit UltraSeal XT hydro offre la possibilité d'une vérification visuelle de la 
rétention marginale avec l'utilisation d'une lumière noire, lors de la mise en place et lors des visites de rappel. La lumière UV 
n'est pas incluse dans le kit d'enduit UltraSeal XT hydro.
Agent de séchage PrimaDry - L'agent de séchage PrimaDry est un agent de séchage et d'apprêt hygroscopique utilisé par les 
professionnels dentaires en milieu clinique pour assurer un séchage et un apprêt maximaux des parois des fissures décapées 
avant le placement de la résine. Utilisant de l'alcool éthanolique, l'agent de séchage PrimaDry volatilise rapidement la teneur 
en humidité des fissures.
Pour tous les produits décrits, lisez attentivement et comprenez toutes les instructions et les informations de la FDS 
avant utilisation.
Type(s) d'application

• Seringue de 1,2 ml
• Embout d'application (enduits UltraSeal XT plus et hydro) : Embout brosse Inspiral™
• Embout d'application (agent de séchage PrimaDry) : Embout Noir Micro™ FX™

Indications d'utilisation/Utilisation prévue
Enduit UltraSeal XT plus - Utilisez l'enduit UltraSeal XT plus pour sceller prophylactiquement les puits et les fissures. Il peut 
également être utilisé pour la micro-restauration (peut être utilisé lorsqu'un fluide est indiqué) ou la « couche initiale » de 
restaurations composites.
Enduit UltraSeal XT hydro - Utilisez l'enduit UltraSeal XT hydro pour sceller prophylactiquement les puits et les fissures.
Agent de séchage PrimaDry - En tant qu'élément des procédures prophylactiques de scellement de puits et de fissures, l'agent 
de séchage PrimaDry est utilisé pour éliminer pratiquement l'humidité et les micro-fuites qui peuvent entraîner une défaillance 
de la pénétration de la résine. Il est placé dans les fissures par un dentiste juste avant le placement de la résine et est suivi d'un 
séchage à l'air sans humidité et sans huile.
Contre-indications
Pour les patients ou les utilisateurs souffrant d'allergies, reportez-vous au document commun sur les allergènes des produits 
disponible sur www.ultradent.com. Si une réaction allergique est observée, rincer abondamment la zone exposée à l'eau et 
demander au patient de consulter son médecin.
Avertissements et precautions

• Les résines peuvent être sensibilisantes. Éviter le contact répété de la résine dentaire non durcie avec la peau. En 
cas de contact, rincez abondamment la peau. Ne pas utiliser sur des patients ayant une sensibilité connue aux 
acrylates et autres résines. En cas de réaction allergique, de dermatite ou d'éruption cutanée, demander au patient 
de consulter son médecin.

• Pour une utilisation quotidienne, conserver à température ambiante. Réfrigérer le stock en vrac. Apporter les produits 
réfrigérés à la température ambiante avant de les utiliser.

• Rediriger le plafonnier ou utiliser un écran de protection UV pour éviter une polymérisation prématurée.
• Recouvrir immédiatement après utilisation pour éviter la polymérisation dans la seringue.
• Les embouts sont à usage unique. Pour éviter la contamination croisée, ne réutilisez pas les embouts.

Instructions par étapes
Enduit pour puits et fissures UltraSeal XT plus
Préparation :

1) Fixez l'embout Inspiral Brush ou l'embout Bleue Micro™ à l'agent de gravure Ultra-Etch™ 35%.
2) Fixez l'embout Inspiral Brush à la seringue de l'enduit UltraSeal XT plus. Si vous le souhaitez, la longueur des poils de 

l'embout Inspiral Brush peut être ajustée en le saisissant et en le déplaçant vers l'intérieur ou vers l'extérieur.
3) Fixez l'embout Noir Micro FX à la seringue d'agent de séchage PrimaDry.
4) Vérifiez le débit de toutes les seringues avant d'appliquer par voie intraorale. En cas de résistance, remplacez l'embout et 

revérifiez. Utilisez uniquement les conseils recommandés.
5) Pour préparer les dents avant l'application de l'enduit, utilisez l'une des méthodes suivantes :
6) une unité d'abrasion à air avec des particules appropriées
7) une mince fissure de diamant/fraise de préparation
8) système de prophylaxie de polissage à l'air
9) liquide de gommage Consepsis™

10) pâte de prophylaxie
11) farine de pierre ponce

REMARQUE : Utilisez un grossissement élevé lors du nettoyage des rainures.
12) Appliquez un agent de gravure à 35% d'acide phosphorique (agent de gravure Ultra-Etch) sur les fissures pendant 30 

secondes sur l'émail non coupé ou 15 secondes sur l'émail coupé.
REMARQUE : Une fraise à fissure et quelques particules d'abrasion d'air sont les seules préparations pour éliminer l'émail 
aprismatique. Toutes les autres préparations nécessitent une gravure de 30 secondes.
13) Rincez soigneusement et séchez.
14) Isolez les dents traitées pour éviter la contamination par la salive.

Placement
REMARQUE : Si vous utilisez un agent de liaison, n'utilisez pas d'agent de séchage PrimaDry. Suivez les instructions de 
liaison du fabricant.

1) Appliquez l'agent de séchage PrimaDry pendant 5 secondes, nettoyez la seringue à air puis séchez la surface occlusale 
à l'air. NE RINCEZ PAS.

2) Exprimez une petite goutte d'enduit UltraSeal XT plus dans les rainures. Travaillez la résine vers le bas dans les rainures 
avec l'embout brosse.

3) Photopolymérisez avec la lampe à polymériser VALO™ LED sur le mode de puissance satndard pendant 10 secondes ou 3 
secondes sur le mode de puissance Xtra.

4) Utilisez un explorateur pour vous assurer que les puits et les fissures sont scellés et ajustez l'occlusion si nécessaire.
Enduit UltraSeal XT plus - pour la restauration
REMARQUE : Ne pas utiliser d'agent de séchage PrimaDry lors de l'utilisation pour des restaurations.

1) Appliquez l'agent de liaison à la dentine selon les instructions du fabricant.
2) Fixez l'embout Inspiral Brush sur la seringue UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Vérifiez le débit de toutes les seringues avant d'appliquer par voie intraorale. En cas de résistance, remplacez l'embout et 

revérifiez. Utilisez uniquement les conseils recommandés.
4) Vérifiez le débit avant d'appliquer par voie intraorale.
5) Appliquez une couche d'enduit UltraSeal XT plus de 0,5 à 1,5 mm d'épaisseur et photopolymérisez 10 secondes.

Enduit UltraSeal XT hydro - Enduit pour puits et fissures
Préparation :

1) Fixez l'embout Inspiral Brush ou l'embout Bleue Micro à l'agent de gravure Ultra-Etch 35%.
2) Fixez l'embout Inspiral Brush à la seringue UltraSeal XT hydro. Si vous le souhaitez, la longueur des poils de l'embout 

Inspiral Brush peut être ajustée en le saisissant et en le déplaçant vers l'intérieur ou vers l'extérieur.
3) Vérifiez le débit de toutes les seringues avant d'appliquer par voie intraorale. En cas de résistance, remplacez l'embout et 

revérifiez. Utilisez uniquement les conseils recommandés.
4) Pour préparer les dents avant l'application de l'enduit, utilisez l'une des méthodes suivantes :
5) une unité d'abrasion à air avec des particules appropriées
6) une mince fissure de diamant/fraise de préparation
7) système de prophylaxie de polissage à l'air
8) liquide de gommage Consepsis
9) pâte de prophylaxie

10) farine de pierre ponce
REMARQUE : Utilisez un grossissement élevé lors du nettoyage des rainures.
11) Appliquez un agent de gravure à 35% d'acide phosphorique (agent de gravure Ultra-Etch) sur les fissures pendant 30 

secondes sur l'émail non coupé ou 15 secondes sur l'émail coupé.
REMARQUE : Une fraise à fissure et quelques particules d'abrasion d'air sont les seules préparations pour éliminer l'émail 
aprismatique. Toutes les autres préparations nécessitent une gravure de 30 secondes.
12) Rincez abondamment.
13) Séchez légèrement la dent à l'air pour éliminer l'humidité visible. N'asséchez pas la dent.

Placement:
REMARQUE : N'utilisez pas d'agent de séchage PrimaDry avec l'enduit UltraSeal XT hydro.

1) Exprimez une petite goutte d'enduit UltraSeal XT dans les rainures. Travaillez la résine vers le bas dans les rainures 
avec l'embout brosse.

2) Photopolymérisez avec la lampe à polymériser VALO LED sur le mode de puissance standard pendant 10 secondes ou 3 
secondes sur le mode de puissance Xtra.

3) Utilisez un explorateur pour vous assurer que les puits et les fissures sont scellés et ajustez l'occlusion si nécessaire.
REMARQUE : En option, une lumière noire peut être utilisée pour la vérification visuelle de la rétention marginale. Soit la lampe 
à polymériser VALO avec la lentille de lumière noire spécialement conçue pour filtrer la lumière UV, soit une petite lumière noire, 
est disponible via Ultradent. Pour de meilleurs résultats, redirigez la lumière dentaire lorsque vous utilisez la lumière noire.
Traitement
Pour éviter toute contamination croisée, essuyez la seringue avec un désinfectant de niveau intermédiaire entre les utilisations 
et utilisez un manchon barrière jetable.  Si un manchon barrière n'est pas utilisé, la seringue doit être traitée comme à 
usage unique.
Stockage et élimination
Éliminer les déchets conformément aux règles, directives et réglementations locales.
Informations diverses
Signalez tout incident grave au fabricant et à l'autorité compétente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Productomschrijving
UltraSeal XT plus afdichtmiddel UltraSealXT plus afdichtmiddel is een 58% gevulde, lichtuithardende, radiopake, op methacrylaat 
gebaseerde, thixotrope harsafdichting. Het wordt gebruikt in combinatie met het PrimaDry droog- en primermiddel ter 
voorkoming van vochtbesmetting die microlekkage en slechte retentie kan veroorzaken. Het is een vloeibaar hars en kan worden 
gebruikt wanneer het gebruik van een vloeibaar middel is aangegeven.
UltraSeal XT hydro-afdichtmiddel - UltraSealXT hydro - afdichtmiddel is een 53% gevulde, lichtuithardende, radiopake, op 
methacrylaat gebaseerde, thixotrope harsafdichting. Het is gedeeltelijk hydrofoob en hydrofiel voordat het wordt uitgehard, 
hydrofoob wanneer het is uitgehard en het is zelfklevend. UltraSeal XT hydro afdichtingschemie biedt de optie van een visuele 
verificatie voor marginale retentie met behulp van een blacklight, bij plaatsing en bij controlebezoeken. Het UV-licht is niet 
inbegrepen in de UltraSeal XT hydro afdichtingskit.
PrimaDry droogmiddel - PrimaDry droogmiddel is een hygroscopisch droog- en primermiddel dat door tandartsen wordt 
gebruikt in klinische omgevingen om een maximale droging en grondlaag van geëtste fissuurwanden te verzekeren vooraleer 
het hars aangebracht wordt. Door het gebruik van ethanol-alcohol doet PrimaDry droogmiddel snel het vochtgehalte van 
fissuren verdampen.
Lees voor alle beschreven producten alle instructies en SDS-informatie zorgvuldig door vóór gebruik en zorg dat u ze begrijpt.
Leveringsvorm(en)

• 1,2 ml spuit
• Levering spuittip UltraSeal XT plus en hydro- afdichtmiddelen): Inspiral ™ borstelspuittip
• Levering spuittip (PrimaDry droogmiddel): Zwarte micro ™ FX ™ spuittip

Indicaties voor gebruik/beoogde doel
UltraSeal XT plus afdichtmiddel - Gebruik UltraSeal XT plus afdichtmiddel voor profylactische afdichting van putjes en fissuren. 
Het kan ook worden gebruikt voor microrestoratieve (kan worden gebruikt waar een vloeibaar product wordt aangegeven) of 
"initiële laag" van composietrestauraties.
UltraSeal XT hydro-afdichtmiddel - Gebruik UltraSeal XT hydro afdichtmiddel voor profylactische afdichting van putjes en fissuren.
PrimaDry droogmiddel - Als onderdeel van de profylactische procedures voor het sealen van putjes en fissuren, wordt PrimaDry 
droogmiddel gebruikt om vocht en microlekkage die de penetratie van hars kunnen verstoren, vrijwel te elimineren. Het wordt 
door een tandarts geplaatst in fissuren vlak voor het aanbrengen van het hars en wordt gevolgd door drogen met vochtvrije 
en olievrije lucht.
Contra-indicaties
Raadpleeg voor patiënten of gebruikers met allergieën het algemene document voor allergenen op www.ultradent.com. Als 
een allergische reactie wordt waargenomen, spoelt u het blootgestelde gebied grondig met water en laat u de patiënt zijn 
arts raadplegen.
Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen

• Harsen kunnen overgevoeligheid veroorzaken. Vermijd herhaald contact van niet-uitgehard tandhars met de huid, indien 
contact optreedt, de huid grondig spoelen. Niet gebruiken bij patiënten van wie bekend is dat zij gevoelig zijn voor 
acrylaten of andere harsen. Als een allergische reactie, dermatitis of uitslag ontstaat, moet de patiënt zijn arts raadplegen.

• Bij dagelijks gebruik bewaren bij kamertemperatuur. Bewaar grote hoeveelheden in de koelkast. Laat producten die in de 
koelkast bewaard worden op kamertemperatuur komen voordat u deze gebruikt.

• Stuur het bovenlicht bij of gebruik een UV-beschermend lichtscherm om voortijdige polymerisatie te voorkomen.
• Sluit de dop onmiddellijk na gebruik om polymerisatie in de spuit te voorkomen.
• Spuitips zijn voor eenmalig gebruik. Om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen, mogen de spuittips niet opnieuw 

worden gebruikt.
• Voeg hier waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen toe.

Stapsgewijze instructies
UltraSeal XT plus afdichtmiddel voor putjes en fissuren
Voorbereiding:

1) Bevestig de Inspiral borstelspuittip of blauwe micro ™ -spuittip op Ultra-Etch ™ 35% etsmiddel.
2) Bevestig de spuittip van de Inspiral borstel op de UltraSeal XT plus afdichtmiddelspuit. Indien gewenst kan de lengte van de 

borstelharen van de Inspiral borstel worden aangepast door ze vast te nemen en naar binnen of naar buiten te bewegen.
3) Bevestig de zwarte Micro FX-spuittip op de spuit van het PrimaDry droogmiddel.
4) Controleer de doorstroming van alle spuiten voordat u ze intraoraal toepast. Als weerstand wordt ondervonden, moet u de 

spuittip vervangen en opnieuw controleren. Gebruik alleen aanbevolen spuittips.
5) Gebruik een van de volgende methoden om de tand voor te bereiden op afdichtmiddelen:
6) een luchtschuureenheid met geschikte deeltjes
7) een dunne diamanten fisuur/prep frees
8) profylaxe poederstraalysteem
9) Consepsis ™ Polijstpasta

10) Profylactische pasta
11) Puimsteenmeel

OPMERKING: Gebruik een sterke vergroting bij het reinigen van groeven.
12) Breng 35% fosforzuur etsmiddel (Ultra-Etch etsmiddel) aan op fissuren gedurende 30 seconden op ongesneden glazuur 

of 15 seconden op gesneden glazuur.
OPMERKING: Een fissuurboor en wat luchtschurende deeltjes zijn de enige voorbereidingen voor het verwijderen van het 
aprismatische glazuur. Voor alle andere preparaten is 30 seconden etsen nodig.
13) Spoel en droog grondig.
14) Isoleer de te behandelen tanden om besmetting via speeksel te voorkomen.

Plaatsing
OPMERKING: Gebruik geen PrimaDry droogmiddel als u een bindmiddel gebruikt. Volg de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant op.

1) Breng PrimaDry droogmiddel aan gedurende 5 seconden, maak de spuit schoon en droog het occlusale oppervlak 
vervolgens aan de lucht. NIET SPOELEN.

2) Druk een kleine druppel UltraSeal XT plus-afdichtmiddel in de groeven. Werk het hars met de borstelpunt in de groeven.
3) Uitharden met VALO ™ LED-uithardingslicht op Standard Power gedurende 10 seconden of 3 seconden in Xtra 

Power-modus.
4) Gebruik een sikkelsonde om ervoor te zorgen dat putjes en fissuren worden afgedicht en pas zo nodig occlusie aan.

UltraSeal XT plus afdichtmiddel - voor herstelmiddelen
OPMERKING: Gebruik geen PrimaDry droogmiddel bij gebruik voor herstelmiddelen.

1) Breng dentinehechtmiddel aan op de preparatie volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.
2) Bevestig de Inspiral borstelspuittip op de UltraSeal XT plus-spuit.
3) Controleer de doorstroming van alle spuiten voordat u ze intraoraal toepast. Als weerstand wordt ondervonden, moet u de 

spuittip vervangen en opnieuw controleren. Gebruik alleen aanbevolen spuittips.
4) Controleer de doorstroming voordat u ze intraoraal toepast.
5) Breng een laag UltraSeal XT plus afdichtmiddel van 0,5 - 1,5 mm dik aan en hard 10 seconden uit.

UltraSeal XT hydro-afdichtmiddel - afdichtmiddel voor putjes en fissuren
Voorbereiding:

1) Bevestig de Inspiral bortstelspuittip of blauwe micro-spuittip op Ultra-Etch 35% etsmiddel.
2) Bevestig de Inspiral borstelspuittip op de UltraSeal XT hydro-afdichtingsspuit. Indien gewenst kan de lengte van de 

borstelharen van de Inspiral borstel worden aangepast door ze vast te nemen en naar binnen of naar buiten te bewegen.
3) Controleer de doorstroming van alle spuiten voordat u ze intraoraal toepast. Als weerstand wordt ondervonden, moet u de 

spuittip vervangen en opnieuw controleren. Gebruik alleen aanbevolen spuittips.
4) Gebruik een van de volgende methoden om de tand voor te bereiden op afdichtmiddel
5) en:
6) een luchtschuureenheid met geschikte deeltjes
7) een dunne diamanten fisuur/prep frees
8) profylaxe poederstraalysteem
9) Consepsis polijstpasta

10) Profylactische pasta
11) Puimsteenmeel

OPMERKING: Gebruik een sterke vergroting bij het reinigen van groeven.
12) Breng 35% fosforzuur etsmiddel (Ultra-Etch etsmiddel) aan op fissuren gedurende 30 seconden op ongesneden glazuur 

of 15 seconden op gesneden glazuur.
OPMERKING: Een fissuurboor en wat luchtschurende deeltjes zijn de enige voorbereidingen voor het verwijderen van het 
aprismatische glazuur. Voor alle andere preparaten is 30 seconden etsen nodig.
13) Grondig spoelen.
14) Laat de tand licht aan de lucht drogen om zichtbaar vocht te verwijderen. Droog de tand niet uit.

Plaatsing:
OPMERKING: Gebruik geen PrimaDry droogmiddel met UltraSeal XT hydro- afdichtmiddel.

1) Druk een kleine druppel UltraSeal XT hydro- afdichtmiddel in de groeven. Werk het hars met de borstelpunt in de groeven.
2) Licht uitharden met VALO LED-uithardingslicht op Standard Power gedurende 10 seconden of 3 seconden in Xtra 

Power-modus.
3) Gebruik een sikkelsonde om ervoor te zorgen dat putjes en fissuren worden afgedicht en pas zo nodig occlusie aan.

OPMERKING: Als optie kan een blacklight worden gebruikt voor visuele verificatie van marginale retentie. Ofwel het VALO-
uithardingslicht met de Black Light-lens die speciaal is ontworpen om te filteren op UV-licht, of een klein blacklight, is beschikbaar 
via Ultradent. Voor het beste resultaat, richt het bovenliggende tandheelkundige licht om bij het gebruik van blacklight.
Verwerken
Veeg, om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen, de spuit af met een desinfectiemiddel van gemiddeld niveau tussen verschillende 
toepassingen en gebruik een barrièrehuls voor eenmalig gebruik.  Als een barrièrehuls niet wordt gebruikt, moet de spuit 
worden behandeld als zijnde voor eenmalig gebruik.
Opslag en verwijdering
Gooi afval weg volgens de lokale regels, richtlijnen en voorschriften.
Overige informatie
Meld elk ernstig incident aan de fabrikant en aan de bevoegde autoriteit.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Descrizione del prodotto
Sigillante UltraSeal XT plus – Il sigillante UltraSealXT plus è costituito da resina tixotrofica riempita al 58%, fotopolimerizzabile, 
radiopaca, a base di metacrilato. Si utilizza con PrimaDry primer e agente essiccante, per aiutare ad evitare la contaminazione 
da umidità che può causare microperdite e scarsa ritenzione. È una resina fluida e può essere utilizzata dove è indicato 
l'uso di fluido.
Sigillante UltraSeal XT hydro – UltraSealXT hydro è un sigillante costituito da resina tixotrofica riempita al 53%, 
fotopolimerizzabile, radiopaco, a base di metacrilato. È in parte idrofobo e idrofilo prima di essere indurito, una volta indurito 
è idrofobo e vanta proprietà autoadesiva. La composizione chimica del sigillante UltraSeal XT hydro offre la possibilità di 
una verifica visiva della ritenzione marginale mediante l'uso di una lampada a luce nera, al momento del posizionamento e 
durante le visite di richiamo. La luce UV non è inclusa nel kit di sigillanti UltraSeal XT hydro.
Agente di essiccazione PrimaDry – L'agente di essiccazione PrimaDry è un agente igroscopico per essiccazione e applicazione 
di primer utilizzato dagli odontotecnici in ambito clinico per assicurare massima essiccazione e copertura a primer delle 
pareti di solchi mordenzate, prima del posizionamento della resina. Utilizzando etanolo, l'agente essiccante PrimaDry 
volatilizza rapidamente il contenuto di umidità dei solchi.
Per tutti i prodotti descritti, leggere attentamente e comprendere tutte le istruzioni e le informazioni sulla SDS prima dell'uso.
Modalità di erogazione

• Siringa da 1,2 ml
• Consiglio per l’erogazione (sigillanti UltraSeal XT plus e hydro): Punta del pennello Inspiral™
• Consiglio per l’erogazione (agente di essiccazione PrimaDry): Punta Nera Micro™ FX™

Indicazioni per l'uso/Scopo previsto
Sigillante UltraSeal XT plus – Utilizzare il sigillante UltraSeal XT plus per la sigillatura profilattica di solchi e fosse. Può anche 
essere usato per microricostruzione (può essere usato dove è indicato un fluido) o “strato iniziale” di ricostruzioni composite.
Sigillante UltraSeal XT hydro – Utilizzare il sigillante UltraSeal XT hydro per la sigillatura profilattica di solchi e fosse.
Agente di essiccazione PrimaDry – Come elemento delle procedure profilattiche di sigillatura di solchi e fosse, l'agente di 
essiccazione PrimaDry viene utilizzato per eliminare umidità e microperdite che possono impedire la penetrazione della 
resina. Viene posto nei solchi da un dentista appena prima del posizionamento della resina e successivamente segue 
un'asciugatura con aria priva di umidità e olio.
Controindicazioni

• Per pazienti o utenti con problemi di allergia, consultare il documento comune sugli allergeni dei prodotti disponibile 
al sito www.ultradent.com. Se vengono riscontrare delle reazioni allergiche, lavare le aree esposte con molta acqua e 
far controllare il paziente da un medico.

Avvertenze e precauzioni
• Le resine possono essere sensibilizzanti. Evitare il contatto ripetuto di resina dentale non polimerizzata con la pelle; in 

caso di contatto, sciacquare accuratamente la pelle. Non usare su pazienti con sensibilità accertata verso acrilati o altri 
tipi di resine. In caso di reazioni allergiche, dermatiti o eruzioni cutanee, consultare il proprio medico.

• Per l'uso quotidiano, conservare a temperatura ambiente. Conservare le scorte in frigorifero. Portare i prodotti 
conservati in frigorifero a temperatura ambiente prima dell'uso.

• Reindirizzare la luce ambientale o utilizzare uno schermo protettivo UV per prevenire la polimerizzazione prematura.
• Ricoprire immediatamente dopo l'uso per evitare la polimerizzazione in siringa.
• I suggerimenti sono monouso. Per evitare la contaminazione crociata non riutilizzare i puntali.

Istruzioni procedurali
Sigillante per solchi e fosse UltraSeal XT plus
Preparazione:

1) Immergere la punta del pennello Inspiral o Blu Micro™ nel fluido d’incisione Ultra-Etch™ 35%.
2) Collegare la punta del pennello Inspiral alla siringa di sigillante UltraSeal XT plus. Se lo si desidera, la lunghezza delle 

setole del pennello Inspiral può essere regolata spostandolo verso l'interno o verso l'esterno.
3) Collegare la punta Nera Micro FX alla siringa dell'agente di essiccazione PrimaDry.
4) Verificare il flusso di tutte le siringhe prima dell'applicazione all'interno della bocca. Se si incontra resistenza, sostituire 

la punta e ricontrollare. Utilizzare solo puntali raccomandati.
5) Per preparare il dente prima di applicare sigillanti utilizzare uno dei seguenti metodi:
6) unità di abrasione ad aria con particelle appropriate
7) sottile fresetta diamantata per solchi/preparazione
8) sistema di profilassi per lucidatura ad aria
9) Fluido scrub Consepsis™

10) Pasta per profilassi
11) Farina di Pomice

NOTA: Utilizzare un ingrandimento elevato per la pulizia dei solchi.
12) Applicare fluido d’incisione con acido fosforico 35% (Ultra-Etch) sui solchi per 30 secondi su smalto intatto o 15 

secondi su smalto tagliato.
NOTA: Una fresa per solchi e alcune particelle abrasive ad aria sono le uniche preparazioni per la rimozione dello smalto 
aprismatico. Tutte le altre preparazioni richiedono 30 secondi di incisione con fluido.
13) Risciacquare abbondantemente e asciugare.
14) Isolare i denti da trattare per evitare la contaminazione con la saliva.
Posizionamento
NOTA: Se si utilizza un agente adesivo non utilizzare l'agente di essiccazione PrimaDry. Seguire le istruzioni del produttore 
per l’agente adesivo.

1) Applicare l'agente di essiccazione PrimaDry per 5 secondi, liberare la siringa ad aria, quindi asciugare la superficie 
occlusale. NON RISCIACQUARE.

2) Spremere una piccola goccia di sigillante UltraSeal XT plus nei solchi. Lavorare la resina in profondità nei solchi con 
la punta del pennello.

3) Fotopolimerizzare con lampada LED VALO™ ad alimentazione standard per 10 secondi o 3 secondi in modalità 
Xtra Power.

4) Utilizzare un esploratore per assicurarsi che solchi e fosse siano sigillati e, se necessario, regolare l'occlusione.
Sigillante UltraSeal XT plus – per ricostruzioni
NOTA: Non utilizzare l'agente essiccante PrimaDry quando si utilizza per le ricostruzioni.

1) Applicare l'adesivo dentinale seguendo le istruzioni del produttore.
2) Inserire il puntale Inspiral Brush sulla siringa UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Verificare il flusso di tutte le siringhe prima dell'applicazione all'interno della bocca. Se si incontra resistenza, sostituire 

la punta e ricontrollare. Utilizzare solo puntali raccomandati.
4) Verificare il flusso prima di applicare intraoralmente.
5) Applicare uno strato di sigillante UltraSeal XT plus con spessore 0,5 - 1,5 mm e fotopolimerizzare per 10 secondi.

Sigillante UltraSeal XT hydro - Sigillante per solchi e fosse
Preparazione:

1) Immergere la punta del pennello Inspiral o Blu Micro al fluido d’incisione Ultra-Etch 35%.
2) Collegare la punta del pennello Inspiral alla siringa di sigillante UltraSeal XT hydro. Se lo si desidera, la lunghezza delle 

setole del pennello Inspiral può essere regolata spostandolo verso l'interno o verso l'esterno.
3) Verificare il flusso di tutte le siringhe prima dell'applicazione all'interno della bocca. Se si incontra resistenza, sostituire 

la punta e ricontrollare. Utilizzare solo puntali raccomandati.
4) Per preparare il dente prima di applicare sigillanti utilizzare uno dei seguenti metodi:
5) unità di abrasione ad aria con particelle appropriate
6) sottile fresetta diamantata per solchi/preparazione
7) sistema di profilassi per lucidatura ad aria
8) Fluido scrub Consepsis
9) Pasta per profilassi

10) Farina di Pomice
NOTA: Utilizzare un ingrandimento elevato per la pulizia dei solchi.
11) Applicare fluido d’incisione con acido fosforico 35% (Ultra-Etch) sui solchi per 30 secondi su smalto intatto o 15 

secondi su smalto tagliato.
NOTA: Una fresa per solchi e alcune particelle abrasive ad aria sono le uniche preparazioni per la rimozione dello smalto 
aprismatico. Tutte le altre preparazioni richiedono 30 secondi di incisione con fluido.
12) Risciacquare accuratamente.
13) Asciugare leggermente all'aria il dente per rimuovere l'umidità visibile. Non disidratare il dente.
Posizionamento:
NOTA: Non utilizzare l'agente essiccante PrimaDry con il sigillante UltraSeal XT hydro.

1) Spremere una piccola goccia di sigillante UltraSeal XT hydro nei solchi. Lavorare la resina in profondità nei solchi 
con la punta del pennello.

2) Fotopolimerizzare con lampada LED VALO ad alimentazione standard per 10 secondi o 3 secondi in modalità 
Xtra Power.

3) Utilizzare un esploratore per assicurarsi che solchi e fosse siano sigillati e, se necessario, regolare l'occlusione.
NOTA: Come opzione, è possibile utilizzare una lampada a luce nera per la verifica visiva della ritenzione marginale. La 
lampada fotopolimerizzante VALO con lente a luce nera progettata appositamente per filtrare la luce UV o una piccola 
lampada a luce nera sono entrambe disponibili tramite Ultradent. Per risultati ottimali, reindirizzare la luce dentale 
ambientale quando si utilizza la lampada a luce nera.
Trattamento
Per evitare la contaminazione crociata, pulire la siringa con un disinfettante di livello intermedio tra un utilizzo e l’altro 
e utilizzare una guaina protettiva monouso.  Se non si utilizza una guaina protettiva, la siringa deve essere trattata 
come monouso.
Conservazione e smaltimento
Smaltire i rifiuti secondo le regole, le linee guida e i regolamenti locali.
Informazioni varie
Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave al produttore e all'autorità competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Descripción del producto
Sellador UltraSeal XT plus– El sellador UltraSealXT Plus es un sellador de resina tixotrópica llenado al 58 %, fotocurable, 
radiopaco y con base de metacrilato. Se utiliza con el agente de secado e imprimación PrimaDry para ayudar a evitar la 
contaminación por humedad que puede causar microfugas y una retención deficiente.  Es una resina fluida, y puede usarse 
donde esté indicado el uso de un producto fluido.
Sellador UltraSeal XT hydro – El sellador UltraSealXT hydro es un sellador de resina tixotrópica, llenado al 53 %, fotocurable, 
radiopaco y con base de metracrilato. Es parcialmente hidrofóbico e hidrofílico antes de curarse, hidrofóbico una vez 
curado y tiene una propiedad autoadhesiva. La composición química del sellador UltraSeal XT hydro ofrece la opción de una 
verificación visual para la retención marginal con el uso de una luz negra, tras la colocación y en las visitas de revisión. La luz 
UV no está incluida en el kit de sellador UltraSeal XT hydro.
Agente de secado PrimaDry – El agente de secado PrimaDry es un agente de secado e imprimación higroscópico usado 
por los profesionales dentales en entornos clínicos para garantizar un secado e imprimación máximos de las paredes de las 
fisuras grabadas con ácido antes de colocar la resina.  Utilizando alcohol de etanol, el agente de secado PrimaDry volatiliza 
rápidamente el contenido de humedad de las fisuras.
Para todos los productos descritos, lea atentamente y comprenda todas las instrucciones y la información de la SDS antes 
de usar el producto.
Forma(s) de administración

• Jeringa de 1,2 ml 
• Punta de administración (seladores UltraSeal XT plus y hydro): Punta de cepillo Inspiral™
• Punta de administración (agente de secado PrimaDry): Punta Micro™ FX™ Negra

Indicaciones de uso/Fin previsto
Sellador UltraSeal XT plus – Utilice el sellador UltraSeal XT plus para el sellado profiláctico de fosas y fisuras. También 
se puede usar para la micro restauración (se puede usar donde el uso de un fluido esté indicado) o "capa inicial" de las 
restauraciones con composite.
Sellador UltraSeal XT hydro – Utilice el sellador UltraSeal XT hydro para el sellado profiláctico de fosas y fisuras.
Agente de secado PrimaDry – Como elemento de los procedimientos de sellado profilácticos de fosas y fisuras, el agente 
de secado PrimaDry se usa para eliminar virtualmente la humedad y las microfugas que pueden causar un fallo en la 
penetración de la resina. El dentista lo coloca en las fisuras antes de la colocación de la resina y a continuación se seca con 
aire libre de humedad y aceite.
Contraindicaciones
Para pacientes o usuarios con problemas de alergia, consulte el documento de alérgenos comunes del producto disponible 
en www.ultradent.com. Si se observa una reacción alérgica, enjuague bien el área expuesta con agua y haga que el paciente 
consulte a su médico.
Advertencias y precauciones

• Las resinas pueden ser sensibilizantes. Evite el contacto repetido de la resina dental no curada con la piel; si se 
produce contacto, enjuague bien la piel. No utilizar en pacientes con una sensibilidad conocida a los acrilatos u 
otras resinas. Si se desarrolla una reacción alérgica, dermatitis o erupción cutánea, haga que el paciente consulte 
a su médico.

• Para uso diario, almacenar a temperatura ambiente. Para almacenamiento a granel, mantener refrigerado.  Lleve los 
productos refrigerados a temperatura ambiente antes de usar.

• Redirija la luz del techo o use un protector de luz de protección UV para evitar la polimerización prematura.
• Vuelva a tapar inmediatamente después del uso para evitar la polimerización en la jeringa.
• Las puntas son de un solo uso. Para evitar la contaminación cruzada, no reutilice las puntas.

Instrucciones paso a paso
Sellador de fosas y fisuras UltraSeal XT plus
Preparación: 

1) Fije la punta de cepillo Inspiral o Micro™ Azul al ácido Ultra-Etch™ al 35 %.
2) Fije la punta de cepillo Inspiral a la jeringa del sellador UltraSeal XT plus. Si lo desea, la longitud de las cerdas de la 

punta del cepillo Inspiral se puede ajustar agarrando y moviendo hacia adentro o hacia afuera.
3) Fije la punta Micro FX Negra a la jeringa del agente de secado PrimaDry.
4) Verifique el flujo de todas las jeringas antes de aplicar el producto intraoralmente. Si se encuentra resistencia, 

reemplace la punta y vuelva a verificar. Utilice únicamente las puntas recomendadas.
5) Para preparar el diente antes de los selladores, siga uno de los siguientes métodos:
6) una unidad de abrasión por aire con partículas apropiadas
7) una fresa de diamante fina para fisuras/preparación 
8) sistema de profilaxis con pulido por aire 
9) Pasta de limpieza Consepsis™

10) Pasta profiláctica
11) Polvo de piedra pómez  

NOTA: Utilice un alto aumento para limpiar los surcos.
12) Aplique grabador por ácido fosfórico al 35 % (ácido Ultra-Etch) a las fisuras durante 30 segundos sobre el esmalte sin 

cortar o durante 15 segundos sobre el esmalte cortado.
NOTA: Una fresa para fisuras y partículas de abrasión por aire son las únicas preparaciones para eliminar el esmalte 
aprismático.  Todas las demás preparaciones requieren el grabado con ácido durante 30 segundos.
13) Enjuague bien y seque.
14) Aísle los dientes tratados para evitar la contaminación por saliva.
Colocación
NOTA: Si usa un agente adhesivo, no use el agente de secado PrimaDry.  Siga las instrucciones de adhesión del fabricante.

1) Aplique el agente de secado PrimaDry durante 5 segundos, limpie la jeringa de aire y luego seque con aire la 
superficie oclusal. NO ENJUAGUE.

2) Aplique una pequeña gota del sellador UltraSeal XT plus en los surcos.  Trabaje la resina para introducirla en los 
surcos con la punta de cepillo.

3) Fotocure con la luz de fotocurado LED VALO™ a potencia estándar durante 10 segundos o 3 segundos en el modo 
de Potencia Extra. 

4) Utilice un explorador para asegurar que las fosas y fisuras están selladas y ajuste la oclusión sin es necesario.
Sellador UltraSeal XT plus - para procedimientos de restauración
NOTA: No utilice el agente de secado PrimaDry cuando realice procesos de restauración.

1) Aplique el agente adhesivo de dentina de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
2) Fije la punta de cepillo Inspiral a la jeringa UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Verifique el flujo de todas las jeringas antes de aplicar el producto intraoralmente. Si se encuentra resistencia, 

reemplace la punta y vuelva a verificar. Utilice únicamente las puntas recomendadas.
4) Verifique el flujo antes de aplicarlo intraoralmente.
5) Aplique una capa de sellador UltraSeal XT plus de 0,5 a 1,5 mm de grosor y fotocure durante 10 segundos.

Sellador UltraSeal XT hydro – Sellador de fosas y fisuras
Preparación: 

1) Fije la punta de cepillo Inspiral o la punta Micro Azul al grabador por ácido Ultra-Etch al 35 %.
2) Fije la punta de cepillo Inspiral a la jeringa de sellador UltraSeal XT hydro. Si lo desea, la longitud de las cerdas de la 

punta del cepillo Inspiral se puede ajustar agarrando y moviendo hacia adentro o hacia afuera.
3) Verifique el flujo de todas las jeringas antes de aplicar el producto intraoralmente. Si se encuentra resistencia, 

reemplace la punta y vuelva a verificar. Utilice únicamente las puntas recomendadas. 
4) Para preparar el diente antes de los selladores, siga uno de los siguientes métodos:
5) una unidad de abrasión por aire con partículas apropiadas
6) una fresa de diamante fina para fisuras/preparación 
7) sistema de profilaxis con pulido por aire 
8) Pasta de limpieza Consepsis
9) Pasta profiláctica

10) Polvo de piedra pómez  
NOTA: Utilice un alto aumento para limpiar los surcos.
11) Aplique grabador por ácido fosfórico al 35 % (ácido Ultra-Etch) a las fisuras durante 30 segundos sobre el esmalte sin 

cortar o durante 15 segundos sobre el esmalte cortado.
NOTA: Una fresa para fisuras y partículas de abrasión por aire son las únicas preparaciones para eliminar el esmalte 
aprismático.  Todas las demás preparaciones requieren el grabado con ácido durante 30 segundos.
12) Enjuague bien.
13) Seque con aire ligeramente el diente para eliminar la humedad visible. No seque el diente en exceso.  
Colocación:
NOTA: No utilice el agente de secado PrimaDry con el sellador UltraSeal XT hydro.

1) Aplique una pequeña gota del sellador UltraSeal XT hydro en los surcos.  Trabaje la resina para introducirla en los 
surcos con la punta de cepillo.

2) Fotocure con la luz de fotocurado LED VALO™ a potencia estándar durante 10 segundos o 3 segundos en el modo 
de Potencia Extra. 

3) Utilice un explorador para asegurar que las fosas y fisuras están selladas y ajuste la oclusión sin es necesario.
NOTA: Como opción, se puede usar una luz negra para la verificación visual de la retención marginal. La luz de fotocurado 
VALO con la lente de Luz negra específicamente diseñada para filtrar la luz UV, o una luz negra pequeña, están disponibles en 
Ultradent. Para obtener mejores resultados, redirija la luz dental superior cuando use luz negra.
Procesamiento
Para evitar la contaminación cruzada, limpie la jeringa con un desinfectante de nivel intermedio entre cada uso, y utilice una 
funda de barrera desechable.  Si no se usa una funda de barrera, la jeringa debe tratarse como de un solo uso.
Almacenamiento y eliminación
Deseche los residuos de acuerdo con las normas, directrices y regulaciones locales.
Información variada
Informe de cualquier incidente grave al fabricante y a la autoridad competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Descrição do produto
Produto vedante UltraSeal XT plus - O produto vedantes UltraSeal XT plus é um produto vedante de resina tixotrópica à base de 
metacrilato, radiopaco, fotopolimerizável com 58% de carga. É utilizado com o agente secante e primário PrimaDry para evitar 
a contaminação por humidade, que poderá causar microfugas e retenção deficiente. É uma resina escoável e pode ser utilizado 
nos casos em que é indicada a utilização de um produto escoável.
Produto vedante UltraSeal XT hydro - O produto vedante UltraSealXT hydro é um produto vedante de resina tixotrópica à base 
de metacrilato, radiopaco, fotopolimerizável, com 53% de carga. É parcialmente hidrofóbico e hidrofílico antes de ser curado, 
hidrofóbico uma vez curado e possui uma qualidade autoadesiva. A composição química do produto vedante UltraSeal XT® 
hydro oferece a opção de uma verificação visual da retenção marginal utilizando uma luz negr (UV), após a colocação e em 
consultas seguintes. A luz UV não está incluída no kit de produto vedante UltraSeal XT hydro.
Agente de secagem PrimaDry - O agente de secagem PrimaDry é um agente higroscópico de secagem e preparação utilizado 
por profissionais de odontologia em ambientes clínicos para garantir a máxima secagem e preparação das paredes de fissuras 
condicionadas antes da colocação da resina. Utilizando álcool etanol, o agente de secagem PrimaDry volatiliza rapidamente 
o teor de humidade das fissuras.
Para todos os produtos descritos, leia atentamente e compreenda todas as instruções e informações nas FDS antes de utilizar.
Formas de aplicação

• Seringa de 1,2 ml
• Ponta para aplicação (produtos vedantes UltraSeal XT plus e hydro): Ponta do pincel Inspiral™
• Ponta para aplicação (agente de secagem PrimaDry): Ponta preta Micro™ FX™

Indicações de utilização/Finalidade prevista
Produto vedante UltraSeal XT plus - Utilize o produto vedante UltraSeal XT plus para vedação profilática de cavidades e fissuras. 
Também pode ser utilizado para micro-restauração (pode ser utilizado nos casos em que seja indicado um produto escoável ou 
com "camada inicial" de restaurações com compósitos
Produto vedante UltraSeal XT hydro - Utilize o produto vedante UltraSeal XT hydro para a vedação profilática de cavidades 
e fissuras.
Agente de secagem PrimaDry – Como um elemento procedimentos de selagem de cavidades e fissuras, o agente de secagem 
PrimaDry é utilizado para praticamente eliminar a humidade e microfugas que podem originar falha na penetração da resina. 
É colocado em fissuras por um dentista imediatamente antes da colocação da resina e é seguido por uma secagem com ar 
sem humidade e sem óleos.
Contraindicações
Para pacientes ou utilizadores com alergias, consulte o documento comum sobre alérgenos do produto, disponível em 
www.ultradent.com. Se for observada uma reação alérgica, lave bem a área exposta com água e peça ao paciente que 
consulte o seu médico.
Advertências e Precauções

• As resinas podem ser sensibilizantes. Evite o contacto repetido da resina dental não curada com a pele; se ocorrer 
contacto, enxague bem a pele. Não utilize em pacientes com uma sensibilidade conhecida a acrilatos ou outras resinas. 
Se ocorrer uma reação alérgica, dermatite ou erupção cutânea, peça ao paciente que consulte o seu médico.

• Para utilização diária, guarde à temperatura ambiente. Refrigerar o armazenamento a granel. Deixe que os produtos 
refrigerados atinjam a temperatura ambiente antes da utilização.

• Redirecione a luz do teto ou utilize um protetor contra luz UV, para evitar a polimerização prematura.
• Volte a tapar imediatamente após a utilização para evitar a polimerização na seringa.
• As pontas são de utilização única. Para evitar contaminação cruzada, não reutilize as pontas.

Instruções passo a passo
Produto vedante UltraSeal XT plus para cavidades e fissuras
Preparação:

1) Fixe a ponta pincel Inspiral ou a ponta azul Micro™ ao condicionador Ultra-Etch™ 35%.
2) Fixe a ponta do Inspiral Brush à seringa de vedante UltraSeal XT plus. Se desejado, o comprimento das cerdas da ponta 

do pincel Inspiral pode ser ajustado segurando e movendo-se para dentro ou para fora.
3) Fixe a ponta de secagem Preta Micro FX à seringa do agente de secagem PrimaDry.
4) Verifique o fluxo de todas as seringas antes da aplicação intraoral. Se encontrar resistência, substitua a ponta e verifique 

novamente. Utilize apenas as pontas recomendadas.
5) Para preparar o dente antes da utilização de produtos vedantes, utilize um dos seguintes métodos:
6) uma unidade de abrasão pneumática com partículas adequadas
7) uma broca fina de diamante para fissura/preparação
8) sistema de profilaxia para polimento pneumático
9) Lama de limpeza Consepsis ™

10) Pasta profilática
11) Farinha de pedra-pomes

NOTA: Utilize uma grande ampliação ao limpar ranhuras.
12) Aplique condicionador de ácido fosfórico a 35% (condicionador Ultra-Etch) às fissuras durante 30 segundos no esmalte 

sem cortes ou 15 segundos no esmalte cortado.
NOTA: Uma broca para fissuras e algumas partículas de abrasão pneumática são as únicas preparações para remover o esmalte 
aprismático. Todas as outras preparações requerem um condicionamento durante 30 segundos.
13) Enxague abundantemente e seque.
14) Isole o dente a tratar para evitar a contaminação pela saliva.

Colocação
NOTA: Se estiver a utilizar um agente de ligação, não utilize o agente de secagem PrimaDry. Siga as instruções de colagem 
do fabricante.

1) Aplique o agente de secagem PrimaDry durante 5 segundos, limpe a seringa pneumática e depois seque a superfície 
oclusal com ar. NÃO ENXAGUE.

2) Aplique uma pequena gota de produto vedante UltraSeal XT às ranhuras. Trabalhe a resina nas ranhuras com a 
ponta do pincel.

3) Faça a fotopolimerização com a luz de polimerização LED VALO™ na energia standard durante 10 segundos ou 3 segundos 
no modo Xtra Power.

4) Utilize um explorador para garantir que as cavidades e fissuras são seladas e, se necessário, ajuste a oclusão.
Produto vedante UltraSeal XT plus - para Restaurador
NOTA: Não utilize o agente de secagem PrimaDry ao utilizar para restaurações.

1) Aplique agente adesivo para dentina de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
2) Fixe a ponta Inspiral Brush à seringa UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Verifique o fluxo de todas as seringas antes da aplicação intraoral. Se encontrar resistência, substitua a ponta e verifique 

novamente. Utilize apenas as pontas recomendadas.
4) Verifique o fluxo antes da aplicação intraoral.
5) Aplique uma camada de produto vedante UltraSeal XT plus com 0,5 - 1,5 mm de espessura e faça a fotopolimerização 

durante 10 segundos.
Produto vedante UltraSeal XT hydro – Produto vedante para cavidades e fissuras
Preparação:

1) Fixe a ponta pincel Inspiral ou a ponta Azul Micro ao condicionador Ultra-Etch 35%.
2) Fixe a ponta do Inspiral Brush à seringa de produto vedante UltraSeal XT hydro. Se desejado, o comprimento das cerdas 

da ponta do pincel Inspiral pode ser ajustado segurando e movendo-se para dentro ou para fora.
3) Verifique o fluxo de todas as seringas antes da aplicação intraoral. Se encontrar resistência, substitua a ponta e verifique 

novamente. Utilize apenas as pontas recomendadas.
4) Para preparar o dente antes da utilização de produtos vedantes, utilize um dos seguintes métodos:
5) uma unidade de abrasão pneumática com partículas adequadas
6) uma broca fina de diamante para fissura/preparação
7) sistema de profilaxia para polimento pneumático
8) Lama de limpeza Consepsis
9) Pasta profilática

10) Farinha de pedra-pomes
NOTA: Utilize uma grande ampliação ao limpar ranhuras.
11) Aplique condicionador de ácido fosfórico a 35% (condicionador Ultra-Etch) às fissuras durante 30 segundos no esmalte 

sem cortes ou 15 segundos no esmalte cortado.
NOTA: Uma broca para fissuras e algumas partículas de abrasão pneumática são as únicas preparações para remover o esmalte 
aprismático. Todas as outras preparações requerem um condicionamento durante 30 segundos.
12) Enxague bem
13) Seque levemente com ar para remover a humidade visível. Não desidrate o dente.

Colocação
NOTA: Não utilize o agente de secagem PrimaDry com o produto vedante UltraSeal XT hydro.

1) Aplique uma pequena gota de produto vedante UltraSeal XT hydro às ranhuras. Trabalhe a resina nas ranhuras com 
a ponta do pincel.

2) Faça a fotopolimerização com a luz de polimerização VALO LED na energia standard durante 10 segundos ou 3 segundos 
no modo Xtra Power.

3) Utilize um explorador para garantir que as cavidades e fissuras são seladas e, se necessário, ajuste a oclusão.
NOTA: Como opção, pode ser utilizada uma luz negra para verificação visual da retenção marginal. A luz de fotopolimerização 
VALO com a objetiva de luz negra projetada especificamente para filtrar a luz UV, ou uma pequena luz negra, está disponível 
através da Ultradent. Para obter melhores resultados, redirecione a luz dental suspensa ao usar luz negra.
Processamento
Para evitar a contaminação cruzada, limpe a seringa com um desinfetante de nível intermédio entre utilizações e utilize 
uma manga de barreira descartável.  Se não for utilizada uma manga de barreira, a seringa deve ser tratada como sendo 
de utilização única.
Armazenamento e eliminação
Elimine os resíduos de acordo com as regras, diretrizes e regulamentos locais.
Informações diversas
Comunique qualquer incidente grave ao fabricante e à autoridade competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Produktbeskrivning
UltraSeal XT plus tätningsmedel – UltraSealXT plus tätningsmedel är ett 58 % fyllt, ljushärdande, strålsäkert, 
metakrylatbaserad, tixotropt hartstätningsmedel. Det används tillsammans med PrimaDry torknings- och 
primingmedel för att undvika fuktkontamination, vilket kan ge upphov till mikroläckage och dålig retention. Det är en 
flytbart harts och kan användas där användning av flytbar harts påvisas.
UltraSeal XT hydro tätningsmedel – UltraSealXT hydro tätningsmedel är ett 53 % fyllt, ljushärdande, strålsäkert, 
metakrylatbaserad, tixotropt hartstätningsmedel. Det är delvist hydrofob och hydrofil innan det härdas, hydrofob när 
det har härdats och har självhäftande egenskaper. UltraSeal XT hydro tätningsmedels sammansättning erbjuder visuell 
verifiering för marginalretention vid användning av svart ljus, vid placering och uppföljningsbesök. UV-ljuset ingår inte 
i UltraSeal XT hydro tätningsmedelssats.
PrimaDry torkningsmedel – PrimaDry torkningsmedel är ett hygroskopiskt torknings- och primingmedel som används 
av tandläkare i kliniska miljöer för att säkerställa maximal torkning och priming av etsade sprickväggar innan placering 
av harts. Med användning av etanolalkohol förångar PrimaDry-dying agent snabbt fukten i sprickor.
För alla produkter som beskrivs här, läs noggrant och sätt dig in i alla instruktioner och SDS-information 
före användning.
Leveransformulär

• 1,2 ml spruta
• Appliceringsspets (UltraSeal XT plus och hydro torkningsmedel: Inspiral™ Borstspets
• Appliceringsspetsar (PrimaDry torkningsmedel: Svart Micro™ FX™ spets

Indikationer för användning / avsett syfte
UltraSeal XT plus tätningsmedel – Använd UltraSeal XT plus tätningsmedel för profylaktisk tätning av gropar och 
sprickor. Det kan också användas för mikrorestorativa (kan användas där användning av flytbart medel påvisas) eller 
som "initialt skikt" vid kompositrestaureringar.
UltraSeal XT hydro tätningsmedel – Använd UltraSeal XT hydro tätningsmedel för profylaktisk tätning av gropar 
och sprickor.
PrimaDry torkningsmedel – Som en del av profylaktiska grop- och sprickförslutningsmetoder används PrimaDry-
torkmedel för att praktiskt taget eliminera fukt och mikroläckage som kan orsaka felaktig genomträngning av harts. 
Tandläkaren placerar det i sprickor före placering av harts, följt av torkning med fuktfri och oljefri luft.
Kontraindikationer
Det rekommenderas att patienter eller användare med allergier granskar det vanliga produktens allergendokument 
som finns tillgängligt på www.ultradent.com. Vid allergisk reaktion ska det utsatta området sköljas noggrant med 
vatten och patienten ska söka läkarvård.
Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder

• Hartser kan vara sensibiliserande. Undvik upprepad hudkontakt med ohärdat tandharts, om kontakt inträffar, 
skölj huden noggrant. Använd inte på patienter med känd känslighet för akrylater eller andra hartser. Om en 
allergisk reaktion, dermatit eller utslag uppstår, be patienten att kontakta läkare.

• Förvaras vid rumstemperatur för daglig användning. Förvara ett större parti i kylskåp. Låt produkten uppnå 
rumstemperatur före användning.

• Rikta om överliggande ljus, eller använd UV-skydd för att förhindra för tidig polymerisation.
• Sätt tillbaka locket omedelbart efter användning för att undvika polymerisation i sprutan.
• Spetsar är avsedda för engångsbruk. Återanvänd inte spetsarna för undvikande av korskontamination.

Instruktioner steg-för-steg
UltraSeal XT plus Grop- och spricktätningsmedel
Förberedelse:

1) Fäst Inspiral borstspets eller Blå Micro™ spets på Ultra-Etch™ 35 %.
2) Fäst Inspiral Borstspets på UltraSeal XT plus tätningsmedel-sprutan. Om så önskas kan borstens längd på Inspiral 

Brush justeras genom att ta tag i den och flytta inåt eller utåt.
3) Fäst Svart Micro FX spets på sprutan med PrimaDry torkningsmedel.
4) Kontrollera flödet i alla sprutor innan applicering intraoralt. Vid motstånd ska spetsen bytas ut och kontrolleras 

igen. Använd endast rekommenderade spetsar.
5) Använd en av följande metoder för att förbereda tanden före användning av tätningsmedel:
6) en luftslipningsenhet med lämpliga partiklar
7) en smal diamant spricka / prep-borr
8) profylaxsystem för luftpolering
9) Consepsis™ Scrub slurry

10) Prophy pasta
11) Pimpstensmjöl
OBS: Använd stark förstoring när du rengör spår.
12) Applicera 35 % fosforsyraetsning (Ultra-Etch etchant) i sprickor i 30 sekunder på oetsad emalj eller 15 sekunder 

på etsad emalj.
OBS: En sprickborr och lite luftslipningspartiklar är de enda förberedelserna som krävs för att ta bort den aprismatiska 
emaljen. Alla andra beredningar kräver etsning i 30 sekunder.
13) Skölj och torka noggrant.
14) Isolera tanden som skall behandlas för att undvika salivkontamination.
Placering
OBS: Om du använder ett bindemedel ska du inte använda PrimaDry torkningsmedel. Följ 
tillverkarens bindningsanvisningar.

1) Applicera PrimaDry torkningsmedel i 5 sekunder, rengör luftsprutan och lufttorka den okklusala ytan. SKÖLJ INTE.
2) Tryck ut en liten droppe UltraSeal XT plus tätningsmedel i spåren. Tryck ner hartset i spåren med borstspetsen.
3) Härda med VALO™ LED-härdningsljus med standardeffekt i 10 sekunder eller 3 sekunder i Xtra-effektläge.
4) Använd en utforskare för att säkerställa att gropar och sprickor är tätade och justera tillslutningen vid behov.

UltraSeal XT plus tätningsmedel - för restaurering
OBS: Använd inte PrimaDry torkningsmedel vid restaurering.

1) Applicera tandbens-bindemedel enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.
2) Fäst Inspiral Brush tip på UltraSeal XT plus-sprutan.
3) Kontrollera flödet i alla sprutor innan applicering intraoralt. Vid motstånd ska spetsen bytas ut och kontrolleras 

igen. Använd endast rekommenderade spetsar.
4) Kontrollera flödet innan du applicerar intraoralt.
5) Applicera ett 0,5 - 1,5 mm tjockt skikt UltraSeal XT plus tätningsmedel och härda med ljus i 10 sekunder.

UltraSeal XT hydro tätningsmedel – Grop- och spricktätningsmedel
Förberedelse:

1) Fäst Inspiral Borstspets eller Blå Micro spets på Ultra-Etch 35 %.
2) Fäst Inspiral Borstspets på UltraSeal XT hydro tätningsmedel-sprutan. Om så önskas kan borstens längd på 

Inspiral Brush justeras genom att ta tag i den och flytta inåt eller utåt.
3) Kontrollera flödet i alla sprutor innan applicering intraoralt. Vid motstånd ska spetsen bytas ut och kontrolleras 

igen. Använd endast rekommenderade spetsar.
4) Använd en av följande metoder för att förbereda tanden före användning av tätningsmedel:
5) en luftslipningsenhet med lämpliga partiklar
6) en smal diamant spricka / prep-borr
7) profylaxsystem för luftpolering
8) Consepsis skrubblanding
9) Prophy pasta

10) Pimpstensmjöl
OBS: Använd stark förstoring när du rengör spår.
11) Applicera 35 % fosforsyraetsning (Ultra-Etch etchant) i sprickor i 30 sekunder på oetsad emalj eller 15 sekunder 

på etsad emalj.
OBS: En sprickborr och lite luftslipningspartiklar är de enda förberedelserna som krävs för att ta bort den aprismatiska 
emaljen. Alla andra beredningar kräver etsning i 30 sekunder.
12) Skölj noggrant.
13) Torka tanden lätt för att ta bort synlig fukt. Torka inte ut tanden.
Placering:
OBS: Använd inte PrimaDry torkningsmedel med UltraSeal XT hydro tätningsmedel.

1) Tryck ut en liten droppe UltraSeal XT hydro tätningsmedel i spåren. Tryck ner hartset i spåren med borstspetsen.
2) Härda med VALO LED-härdningsljus med standardeffekt i 10 sekunder eller 3 sekunder i Xtra-effektläge.
3) Använd en utforskare för att säkerställa att gropar och sprickor är tätade och justera tillslutningen vid behov.

OBS: Som ett alternativ kan ett svart ljus användas för visuell verifiering av marginalretention. Antingen kan en VALO 
Härdningslampa med Svart lins som är speciellt utformad för att filtrera UV-ljus, eller ett litet svart ljus användas, vilket 
är tillgängligt från Ultradent. För bästa resultat, rikta om överliggande härdningslampa när du använder svart ljus.
Bearbetning
För att undvika korskontamination, torka sprutan med ett medelstarkt desinfektionsmedel mellan användningarna och 
använd en skyddsfolie för engångsbruk.  Om en skyddsfolie inte används, ska sprutan kasseras.
Förvaring och bortskaffande
Hantera avfall enligt lokala regler, riktlinjer och förordningar.
Övrig information
Rapportera eventuella allvarliga händelser till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Produktbeskrivelse
UltraSeal XT plus-tætningsmasse - UltraSealXT plus-tætningsmasse er en 58 % fyldt, lethærdende, røntgentæt, 
methacrylatbaseret, tixotropisk plasttætningsmasse. Det bruges sammen med PrimaDry tørre- og primermiddel for at 
hjælpe med at undgå forurening fra fugt, der kan forårsage mikrolækager og dårlig fastholdelse.  Det er en flydedygtig 
plast og kan bruges, hvor brugen af et flydedygtigt middel er indikeret.
UltraSeal XT hydro-tætningsmasse - UltraSealXT hydro-tætningsmasse er et 53 % fyldt, lethærdende, røntgentæt, 
methacrylatbaseret, thixotropisk plasttætningsmasse. Det er delvis hydrofobt og hydrofilt, før det hærdes, hydrofobt, 
når det først er hærdet, og er selvklæbende. Den kemiske sammensætning af UltraSeal XT hydro-tætningsmasse giver 
mulighed for en visuel verifikation for at sikre marginal fastholdelse ved brug af sort lys, i løbet af placeringen og ved 
opfølgningsbesøg. UV-lyset er ikke inkluderet i UltraSeal XT hydro-tætningssættet.
PrimaDry tørremiddel - PrimaDry tørremiddel er et hygroskopisk tørre- og primermiddel, der anvendes af tandlæger i 
kliniske omgivelser for at sikre maksimal tørring og priming af ætsede sprækkevægge forud for placering af plast.  Ved 
anvendelse af ethanolalkohol fordamper PrimaDry-tørremidlet hurtigt fugten i sprækker.
For alle beskrevne produkter skal du sørge for omhyggeligt at læse og forstå alle instruktioner og oplysninger på 
sikkerhedsdatabladet før brug.
Indføringsmetode(r)

• 1,2 ml sprøjte 
• Indføringsspids (UltraSeal XT plus og vandtætningsmidler): Inspiral™ børstespids
• Indføringsspids (PrimaDry tørremiddel): Sort Micro™ FX™-spids

Indikationer for brug/tilsigtet anvendelse
UltraSeal XT plus tætningsmiddel - Brug UltraSeal XT plus tætningsmiddel til profylaktisk tætning af fordybninger og 
sprækker. Det kan også bruges til mikrogenopretninger (kan bruges, hvor der er indikeret et flydedygtigt middel) eller 
"startlag" i sammensatte genopretninger.
UltraSeal XT hydro tætningsmiddel - Brug UltraSeal XT hydro tætningsmiddel til profylaktisk tætning af fordybninger 
og sprækker.
PrimaDry-tørremiddel - Som en del af proceduren for anvendelse af tætningsmiddel til fordybninger og sprækker anvendes 
PrimaDry-tørremiddel til praktisk talt at eliminere fugt og mikrolækager, der kan forhindre plasten i at penetrere. Det 
anbringes i sprækker af en tandlæge lige inden placering af plast og tørres efterfølgende med fugtfri og oliefri luft.
Kontraindikationer
For patienter eller brugere med allergiproblemer henvises til det almindelige produktallergendokument, der findes på 
www.ultradent.com. Hvis der observeres en allergisk reaktion, skylles det udsatte område grundigt med vand, og patienten 
bedes derefter om at konsultere sin læge.
Advarsler og forholdsregler

• Plast kan være sensibiliserende. Undgå at uhærdet tandplast får gentaget kontakt med huden. Hvis der opstår 
kontakt, skyl huden grundigt. Undgå anvendelse på patienter med kendt følsomhed overfor acrylater eller andre 
plastbaserede materialer. Hvis patienten udvikler en allergisk reaktion, dermatitis eller udslæt, skal du bede 
patienten kontakte egen læge.

• Opbevares ved stuetemperatur til daglig brug. Opbevar store mængder i køleskab.  Lad afkølede produkter få 
stuetemperatur, inden de tages i brug.

• Omdirigér ovenfra kommende belysning eller brug en UV-beskyttende lysskærm for at forhindre for 
tidlig polymerisering.

• Sæt hætten på igen umiddelbart efter brug for at undgå polymerisering i sprøjten.
• Spidsen er til engangsbrug. For at undgå krydskontaminering må spidserne ikke genbruges.

Trinvis vejledning
UltraSeal XT plus-tætningsmasse til fordybninger og sprækker
Forberedelse: 

1) Fastgør spidsen på Inspiral Brush eller Blå Micro™ på Ultra-Etch™ 35 %-ætsemiddel.
2) Fastgør spidsen på Inspiral Brush på UltraSeal XT plus-fugesprøjten. Hvis det ønskes, kan hårlængderne på Inspiral 

Brush' spids justeres ved at gribe fat i dem og bevæge dem indefter eller udefter.
3) Fastgør Sort Micro FX-spidsen til sprøjten til PrimaDry-tørremiddel.
4) Kontrollér gennemstrømningen i alle sprøjter inden intraoral anvendelse. Hvis du møder modstand, skal du udskifte 

spidsen og kontrollere igen. Brug kun de anbefalede spidser.
5) Brug en af følgende metoder til at forberede tanden til tætningsmassen:
6) en luftslibningsanordning med passende partikler
7) en tynd diamantfissur/forberende boring 
8) profylaksesystem til luftpolering 
9) Consepsis ™ skrubbemiddel

10) Prophypasta
11) Pimpstensmel  
BEMÆRK: Brug høj forstørrelse, når du renser riller.
12) Påfør 35 % fosforsyrebaseret ætsemiddel (Ultra-Etch-ætsemiddel) på sprækker i 30 sekunder på uskåret emalje eller 

15 sekunder på skåret emalje.
BEMÆRK: Et sprækkebor og luftslibningspartikler er de eneste præparater til at fjerne den aprismatiske emalje.  Alle andre 
præparater kræver 30 sekunders ætsning.
13) Skyl grundigt og tør.
14) Isolér tænder, der behandles, for at undgå spytforurening.   
Placering
BEMÆRK: Hvis du bruger et bindemiddel, skal du ikke bruge PrimaDry-tørremiddel.  Følg producentens vejledning i limning.

1) Påfør PrimaDry-tørremiddel i 5 sekunder, fjern luftsprøjten og lufttør okklusal overflade. DER MÅ IKKE SKYLLES.
2) Fyld en lille dråbe UltraSeal XT plus-tætningsmasse i rillerne.  Skub plasten ned i rillerne med børstespidsen.
3) Let hærdning med VALO™ hærdende LED-lys på Standard Power i 10 sekunder eller i 3 sekunder på Xtra 

Power-tilstand. 
4) Brug en tandsonde for at sikre, at fordybninger og sprækker er tætnet og justér eventuelt okklusion.

UltraSeal XT plus-tætningsmasse - til genopretning
BEMÆRK: Brug ikke PrimaDry-tørremiddel, når det bruges til genopretning.

1) Anvend et dentint bindemiddel i henhold til producentens vejledning.
2) Fastgør spidsen på Inspiral Brush til sprøjten på UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Kontrollér gennemstrømningen i alle sprøjter inden intraoral anvendelse. Hvis du møder modstand, skal du udskifte 

spidsen og kontrollere igen. Brug kun de anbefalede spidser.
4) Kontrollér gennemstrømningen inden intraoral anvendelse.
5) Påfør lag UltraSeal XT plus-tætningsmasse 0,5 - 1,5 mm tyk og let hærdet på 10 sekunder.

UltraSeal XT hydro-tætningsmasse - Tætningsmasse til fordybninger og sprækker
Forberedelse: 

1) Fastgør spidsen på Inspiral Brush eller Blå Micro på Ultra-Etch 35 % ætsemiddel.
2) Fastgør spidsen på Inspiral Brush til UltraSeal XT hydro-sprøjte. Hvis det ønskes, kan hårlængderne på Inspiral Brush' 

spids justeres ved at gribe fat i dem og bevæge dem indefter eller udefter.
3) Kontrollér gennemstrømningen i alle sprøjter inden intraoral anvendelse. Hvis du møder modstand, skal du udskifte 

spidsen og kontrollere igen. Brug kun de anbefalede spidser. 
4) Brug en af følgende metoder til at forberede tanden til tætningsmassen:
5) en luftslibningsanordning med passende partikler
6) en tynd diamantfissur/forberende boring 
7) profylaksesystem til luftpolering 
8) Consepsis skrubbemiddel
9) Prophypasta

10) Pimpstensmel  
BEMÆRK: Brug høj forstørrelse, når du renser riller.
11) Påfør 35 % fosforsyrebaseret ætsemiddel (Ultra-Etch-ætsemiddel) på sprækker i 30 sekunder på uskåret emalje eller 

15 sekunder på skåret emalje.
BEMÆRK: Et sprækkebor og luftslibningspartikler er de eneste præparater til at fjerne den aprismatiske emalje.  Alle andre 
præparater kræver 30 sekunders ætsning.
12) Skyl grundigt.
13) Tør tanden let for at fjerne synlig fugt. Tør ikke tanden.  
Placering:
BEMÆRK: Undgå at anvende PrimaDry-tørremiddel med UltraSeal XT hydro-tætningsmasse.

1) Fyld en lille dråbe UltraSeal XT hydro-tætningsmasse i rillerne.  Skub plasten ned i rillerne med børstespidsen.
2) Let hærdning med VALO hærdende LED-lys på Standard Power i 10 sekunder eller i 3 sekunder på Xtra Power-tilstand. 
3) Brug en tandsonde for at sikre, at fordybninger og sprækker er tætnet og justér eventuelt okklusion.

BEMÆRK: Som en mulighed kan et sort lys bruges til visuel verifikation af marginal fastholdelse. Enten VALO hærdende lys 
med linse til sort lyst, der er specielt udviklet til at filtrere UV-lys, eller et lille sort lys kan købes via Ultradent. For at opnå de 
bedste resultater, skal du omdirigere ovenfra kommende belysning, når du bruger sort lys.

Forarbejdning
For at undgå krydskontaminering, skal sprøjten tørres med et middelkraftigt desinfektionsmiddel mellem brug og 
der skal bruges et barrierehylster til engangsbrug.  Hvis der ikke anvendes et barrierehylster, skal sprøjten behandles 
som engangsbrug.
Opbevaring og bortskaffelse
Bortskaffelse af affald i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer og forskrifter.
Diverse oplysninger
Rapportér enhver alvorlig hændelse til producenten og den kompetente myndighed.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200



UltraSeal XT™ plus, UltraSeal XT™ hydro, and PrimaDry™

รายละเอียดผลิตภัณฑ์
วสัดเุคลอืบ UltraSeal XT plus - UltraSealXT plus เปน็วสัดเุคลอืบ 58%, ใชเ้ครื่องฉายแสง, วตัถทึุบรงัส,ี ประเภทเมทราครยัเลต, เรซนิทิโซทรอปกิ วสัดจุะน�ามาใชร้ว่มกับ
สารตัวน�าท�าใหแ้หง้และการไพรมม์ิง่เพื่อชว่ยหลกีเลีย่งการปนเปื้ อนกับความชื้น ซึ่งสามารถท�าใหเ้กิดการรัว่ซมึแบบจุลภาคและมกีารยดึท่ีไมดี่  เปน็เรซิน่ท่ีไหลได้และสามารถใช้
งานได้เมื่อมกีารระบุการใชง้านแบบไหลแผ่
วสัดเุคลอืบ UltraSeal XT hydro - UltraSealXT hydro เปน็วสัดเุคลอืบ 53%, ใชเ้ครื่องฉายแสง, วตัถทึุบรงัส,ี ประเภทเมทราครยัเลต, เรซนิทิโซทรอปกิ เปน็ทั้งสว่นท่ีไมช่อบ
น�้าและชอบน�้าก่อนท่ีจะถกูใช ้และจะไมช่อบน�้าเมื่อใช ้และเปน็กาวในตัว เคมวีสัดเุคลอืบหลมุรอ่งฟนั UltraSeal XT hydro จะใหท้างเลอืกในการตรวจสอบด้วยตาเปลา่เพื่อการ
ถนอมรกัษาขอบด้วยการใชแ้บลก็ไลท์ ในการวางต�าแหนง่และในการกลฃบัมาดอีูกครัง้ แสง UV ไมร่วมอยูใ่นชุดวสัดเุคลอืบ UltraSeal XT hydro
สารท�าใหแ้หง้ PrimaDry - สารท�าใหแ้หง้ PrimaDry เปน็สารดดูความชื้นในการท�าใหแ้หง้และรองพื้น ใชโ้ดยผู้เชีย่วชาญด้านทันตกรรมในการต้ังค่าทางคลนิิกเพื่อใหม้ัน่ใจวา่การ
ท�าใหแ้หง้สงูสดุและรองพื้นของผนังรอยแยกก่อนท่ีจะวางเรซนิ  การใชแ้อลกอฮอลเ์อทานอล PrimaDry จะชว่ยท�าใหแ้หง้เรว็, ระเหยความชื้นออกจากรอยแยก
ส�าหรบัผลติภัณฑ์ท้ังหมดท่ีอธบิายใหอ่้านและท�าความเขา้ใจค�าแนะน�าและขอ้มูล SDS ท้ังหมดก่อนใชง้าน
แบบฟอรม์การจัดสง่สนิค้า

• เขม็ฉีดยา 1.2 มล 
• ปลายกระบอกฉีด (วสัดเุคลอืบ UltraSeal XT plus และไฮโดรซลีแลนท์): ปลายกระบอกฉีด Inspiral™
• ปลายกระบอกฉีด (สารท�าใหแ้หง้ PrimaDry): ปลายกระบอกฉีดสดี�า Micro™ FX™

ขอ้บง่ชีใ้นการใชง้าน / วตัถปุระสงค์ท่ีตัง้ใจไว้
วสัดเุคลอืบ UltraSeal XT plus - ใชว้สัดเุคลอืบ UltraSeal XT plus ส�าหรบัการปดิผนึกหลมุรอ่งฟนัและรอยแยก โดยอาจจะใชส้�าหรบัการบูรณะแบบไมโคร (สามารถใชไ้ด้เมื่อมี
การระบการไหลแผ)่ หรอืเปน็ "ชัน้แรก" ของการบูรณะคอมโพสติ
วสัดเุคลอืบ UltraSeal XT hydro - ใชว้สัดเุคลอืบ UltraSeal XT hydro ส�าหรบัการปดิผนึกหลมุรอ่งฟนัและรอยแยก
สารท�าใหแ้หง้ PrimaDry - ในฐานะท่ีเปน็องค์ประกอบของขัน้ตอนการป้องกันหลมุรอ่งฟนัและรอยแยก, สารท�าใหแ้หง้ PrimaDry จะใชใ้นการก�าจดัความชื้นและการรัว่ซมึ
ระดับจุลภาคท่ีสามารถท�าใหเ้กิดความลม้เหลวในการเจาะเรซนิ โดยจะถกูวางไวใ้นรอยแยกโดยทันตแพทยก์่อนท่ีจะวางเรซนิและตามด้วยการอบแหง้ด้วยอากาศท่ีปราศจาก
ความชื้นและน�้ามนั
ขอ้ห้าม
ส�าหรบัผู้ปว่ยหรอืผู้ใชท่ี้มคีวามกังวลเกี่ยวกับโรคภมูแิพอ้้างอิงเอกสารสารก่อภมูแิพผ้ลติภัณฑ์ทั่วไปได้ท่ี www.ultradent.com หากพบปฏิกิรยิาแพ ้ใหล้า้งบรเิวณท่ีสมัผัสด้วย
น�้าใหส้ะอาดและใหผู้้ปว่ยไปพบแพทย์
ค�าเตือนและขอ้ควรระวงั

• เรซนิสามารถท�าใหไ้วแสงได้ หลกีเลีย่งการสมัผัสกับผิวหนังทางทันตกรรมท่ียงัไมผ่่านการท�าซ�้า หากสมัผัสกับผิวหนังใหล้า้งออกใหส้ะอาด อยา่ใชกั้บผู้ปว่ยท่ีมคีวามไวต่อ
อะไครเลทหรอืเรซนิชนิดอ่ืนๆ หากเกิดอาการแพผิ้วหนังอักเสบหรอืผื่นแดง ควรใหผู้้ปว่ยปรกึษาแพทย์

• ส�าหรบัการใชง้านประจ�าวนั ใหเ้ก็บท่ีอุณหภมูหิอ้ง แชเ่ยน็วสัดท่ีุมปีรมิาณมาก  ใหห้ลอดฉีดอยูใ่นอุณหภมูหิอ้งก่อนใชง้าน
• เปลีย่นเสน้ทางแสงเหนอืศีรษะหรอืใชอุ้ปกรณ์ป้องกันแสง UV เพื่อป้องกันการเกิดพอลเิมอร์
• ปดิฝาทันทีหลงัจากใชเ้พื่อหลกีเลีย่งการเกิดพอลเิมอไรเซชนัในหลอดฉีดยา
• สว่ยปลายมกีารใชง้านได้เพยีงครัง้เดียว เพื่อหลกีเลีย่งการปนเปื้ อนขา้ม อยา่น�าปลายกลบัมาใชใ้หมอี่ก

ค�าแนะน�าเก่ียวกับขัน้ตอน
วสัดเุคลือบหลมุรอ่งฟนัและรอยแยก UltraSeal XT plus
การเตรยีม: 

1) ต่อปลายแปรง Inspiral  หรอืปลายสนี�้าเงิน Micro™ เขา้กับ Ultra-Etch™ สารกัดกรอ่น 35%
2) ต่อปลายแปรง Inspiral เขา้กับกระบอกฉีดวสัดเุคลอืบหลมุรอ่งฟนั UltraSeal XT plus หากต้องการ ปลายของ Inspiral Brush สามารถปรบัความยาวได้โดยการ

จบัและเคลื่อนท่ีเขา้หรอืออก
3) ติดปลายกระบอกฉีดสดี�า Micro FX กับกระบอกฉีดสารท�าใหแ้หง้ PrimaDry
4) ตรวจสอบการไหลของกระบอกฉีดท้ังหมดก่อนท่ีจะใชภ้ายในเสน้เลอืด หากพบแรงต้าน ใหเ้ปลีย่นสว่นปลายและตรวจสอบอีกครัง้ ใชส้ว่นปลายกระบอกฉีดท่ีแนะน�าเท่านัน้
5) ในการเตรยีมฟนัก่อนเคลอืบหลมุรอ่งฟนั ใหใ้ชว้ธิใีดวธิหีนึ่งต่อไปนี:้
6) เครื่องมอืเปา่ลมท่ีมอีนภุาคท่ีเหมาะสม
7) หวักรอเพชรแบบบางส�าหรบัรอยแยก/การเตรยีม 
8) เครื่องขดัด้วยอากาศระบบป้องกันโรค 
9) สารละลายขน้ Consepsis™ 
10) เนื้อผสมผงขดั
11) แป้งหนิพมัมซิ  

หมายเหต:ุ ใชก้�าลงัขยายสงูเมื่อท�าความสะอาดรอ่ง
12) ใชก้รดฟอสฟอรกิ 35% (สารละลาย Ultra-Etch) ท่ีรอยแยกเปน็เวลา 30 วนิาทีในการเคลอืบผิวท่ีตัดหรอื 15 วนิาทีในการเคลอืบฟนั

หมายเหต:ุ หวักรอเพชรส�าหรบัรอยแยกและเครื่องเปา่อนภุาคเปน็เพยีงการเตรยีมอยา่งเดียวในการถอดชัน้เคลอืบอาพรสิมาติก  การเตรยีมการอ่ืน ๆ ทั้งหมดต้องใชเ้วลา
แต่ละอยา่ง 30 วนิาที

13) ลา้งท�าความสะอาดใหทั้่วถึงแลว้ท�าใหแ้หง้
14) กัน้แยกฟนัท่ีก�าลงัรบัการรกัษาเพื่อหลกีเลีย่งการปนเปื้ อนน�้าลาย   

การใส่
หมายเหต:ุ หากใชน้�้ายาประสาน อยา่ใชส้ารท�าใหแ้หง้ PrimaDry  ปฏิบติัตามค�าแนะนใน�ากาประสานของผู้ผลติ

1) ทาสารท�าใหแ้หง้ PrimaDry เปน็เวลา 5 วนิาที, ก�าจดัอากาศออกจากประบอกฉีด แลว้เปา่ผิวด้านบดเค้ียวใหแ้หง้ด้วยอากาศ อยา่ใชน้�้าลา้ง
2) หยดวสัดเุคลอืบ UltraSeal XT plus ลงเลก็น้อยลงในรอ่งฟนั  เทเรซนิลงในรอ่งด้วยปลายกระบอกฉีด
3) ฉายแสงรกัษาด้วย VALO ™ LED ด้วยพลงังานมาตรฐานนาน 10 วนิาทีหรอื 3 วนิาทีในโหมดพลงังานพเิศษ 
4) ใชเ้ครื่องมอืตรวจฟนัและเหงือกผู้ปว่ยเพื่อใหแ้นใ่จวา่หลมุรอ่งฟนัและรอยแยกถกูปดิผนึกและปรบัการอุดถ้าจ�าเปน็

วสัดเุคลือบฟนั UltraSeal XT plus - เพื่อการบูรณะ
หมายเหต:ุ อยา่ใชส้ารท�าใหแ้หง้ PrimaDry เมื่อใชส้�าหรบัการซอ่มแซม

1) ทาน�้ายาประสานเพื่อยดึเนื้อฟนัตามขัน้ตอนของผู้ผลติ
2) ติดปลายแปรง Inspiral เขา้กับกระบอกฉีด UltraSeal XT plus
3) ตรวจสอบการไหลของกระบอกฉีดท้ังหมดก่อนท่ีจะใชภ้ายในเสน้เลอืด หากพบแรงต้าน ใหเ้ปลีย่นสว่นปลายและตรวจสอบอีกครัง้ ใชส้ว่นปลายกระบอกฉีดท่ีแนะน�าเท่านัน้
4) ตรวจสอบการไหลก่อนท่ีจะใชภายในชอ่งปาก
5) ทาวสัดเุคลอืบฟนั UltraSeal XT plus หนา 0.5 - 1.5 มม. และใชแ้สงรกัษา 10 วนิาที

UltraSeal XT ไฮโดรซลีแลนท์ (วสัดเุคลือบหลมุรอ่งฟนัและรอยแยก)
การเตรยีม: 

1) ต่อปลายแปรง Inspiral  หรอืปลายสนี�้าเงิน Micro เขา้กับ Ultra-Etch สารกัดกรอ่น 35%
2) ต่อปลายแปรง Inspiral เขา้กับกระบอกฉีดวสัดเุคลอืบไฮโดร UltraSeal XT หากต้องการ ปลายของแปรง Inspiral สามารถปรบัความยาวได้โดยการจบัและเคลื่อนท่ี

เขา้หรอืออก
3) ตรวจสอบการไหลของกระบอกฉีดท้ังหมดก่อนท่ีจะใชภ้ายในเสน้เลอืด หากพบแรงต้าน ใหเ้ปลีย่นสว่นปลายและตรวจสอบอีกครัง้ ใชส้ว่นปลายกระบอกฉีดท่ีแนะน�าเท่านัน้ 
4) ในการเตรยีมฟนัก่อนเคลอืบหลมุรอ่งฟนั ใหใ้ชว้ธิใีดวธิหีนึ่งต่อไปนี:้
5) เครื่องมอืเปา่ลมท่ีมอีนภุาคท่ีเหมาะสม
6) หวักรอเพชรแบบบางส�าหรบัรอยแยก/การเตรยีม 
7) เครื่องขดัด้วยอากาศระบบป้องกันโรค 
8) สารละลายขน้ Consepsis 
9) เนื้อผสมผงขดั
10) แป้งหนิพมัมซิ  

หมายเหต:ุ ใชก้�าลงัขยายสงูเมื่อท�าความสะอาดรอ่ง
11) ใชก้รดฟอสฟอรกิ 35% (สารละลาย Ultra-Etch ) ท่ีรอยแยกเปน็เวลา 30 วนิาทีในการเคลอืบผิวท่ีตัดหรอื 15 วนิาทีในการเคลอืบฟนั

หมายเหต:ุ หวักรอเพชรส�าหรบัรอยแยกและเครื่องเปา่อนภุาคเปน็เพยีงการเตรยีมอยา่งเดียวในการถอดชัน้เคลอืบอาพรสิมาติก  การเตรยีมการอ่ืน ๆ ทั้งหมดต้องใชเ้วลา
แต่ละอยา่ง 30 วนิาที

12) ลา้งออกใหส้ะอาด
13) เปา่อากาศไปท่ีฟนัเบาๆ เพื่อขจดัความชื้นท่ีมองเหน็ อยา่ปลอ่ยใหแ้หง้  

การใส:่
หมายเหต:ุ อยา่ใชส้ารท�าใหแ้หง้ PrimaDry กับวสัดเุคลอืบ UltraSeal XT

1) หยดวสัดเุคลอืบ UltraSeal XT เพยีงเลก็น้อยลงในหลมุรอ่งฟนั  เทเรซนิลงในรอ่งด้วยปลายกระบอกฉีด
2) ฉายแสงรกัษาด้วย VALO LED ด้วยพลงังานมาตรฐาน นาน 10 วนิาทีหรอื 3 วนิาทีในโหมดพลงังานพเิศษ 
3) ใช ้explorer เพื่อใหแ้นใ่จวา่หลมุรอ่งฟนัและรอยแยกถกูปดิผนึกและปรบัการอุดถ้าจ�าเปน็

หมายเหต:ุ เปน็ทางเลอืก แสงไฟสดี�าอาจถกูใชส้�าหรบัการตรวจสอบด้วยการมองเหน็ของอัตราการคงอยู ่ทั้งแสงรกัษา VALO พรอ้มเลนสแ์บลก็ไลท์ ท่ีออกแบบมาเปน็พเิศษเพื่อ
กรองแสง UV หรอืแสงสดี�าขนาดเลก็ สามารถใชไ้ด้ผ่าน Ultradent เพื่อผลลพัธท่ี์ดีท่ีสดุใหเ้ปลีย่นเสน้ทางแสงทันตกรรมอยูเ่หนอืศีรษะเมื่อใชแ้สงสดี�า
การด�าเนนิการ
เพื่อหลกีเลีย่งการปนเปื้ อนขา้ม ใหเ้ชด็กระบอกฉีดยาด้วยน�้ายาฆา่เชื้อระดับกลางระหวา่งการใชง้านและใชป้ลอกหุม้แบบใชแ้ลว้ท้ิง  หากไมไ่ด้ใชป้ลอกหุม้ควรใชก้ระบอกฉีดยา
แบบใชค้รัง้เดียว
การจัดเก็บและการก�าจัด
ก�าจดัของเสยีตามกฎระเบยีบ แนวทางและขอ้บงัคับของท้องถ่ิน
ขอ้มูลเบด็เตล็ด
รายงานเหตกุารณ์รา้ยแรงใด ๆ ต่อผู้ผลติและหนว่ยงานท่ีเชีย่วชาญ
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

UltraSeal XT™ plus, UltraSeal XT™ hydro, and PrimaDry™

Описание продукта
Герметик UltraSeal XT plus – герметик UltraSealXT plus – это 58-процентный светоотверждаемый рентгеноконтрастный тиксотропный композит на 
основе метакрилата. Он используется с высушивающим и примирующим агентом PrimaDry, чтобы избежать попадания влаги, которое может стать 
причиной появления микроутечек и плохой фиксации.  Это жидкая смола, которая используется в тех случаях, когда необходимо применение 
жидкого вещества.
Герметик UltraSeal XT hydro – герметик UltraSealXT hydro – это 53-процентный светоотверждаемый рентгеноконтрастный тиксотропный композит на 
основе метакрилата. Он является частично гидрофобным и гидрофильным до его отверждения, гидрофобным после отверждения, а также обладает 
самоклеящимтся характеристиками. Химический состав UltraSeal XT® hydro позволяет визуально определить наличие остатка материала на краях 
путем подсветки ультрафиолетовым излучением сразу после нанесения или во время повторных визитов. Источник ультрафиолетового излучения не 
входит в комплект герметика UltraSeal XT® hydro.
Высушивающий агент PrimaDry - Высушивающий агент PrimaDry - является гигроскопичным средством для сушки и примирования и используется 
стоматологами в клинических условиях для обеспечения максимальной сушки и грунтовки стенок протравленой фиссуры перед нанесением смолы.  
За счет этанолового спирта, высушивающий агент PrimaDry быстро убирает любое содержание влаги в фиссурах.
Перед использованием внимательно прочитайте и уясните инструкции для всех перечисленных продуктов, а также всю информацию в 
паспорте безопасности.
Форма поставки

• Шприцы объемом 1,2 мл 
• Насадки-дозаторы (герметики UltraSeal XT plus и hydro): Inspiral™ Наконечник-кисточка
• Насадки-дозаторы (высушивающий агент PrimaDry): Черный Micro™ FX™ Наконечник

Показания к использованию / Назначение
Герметик UltraSeal XT plus предназначен для профилактического пломбирования фиссур и ямок зубов. Также он может использоваться для 
микрореставрации (может использоваться там, где необходимо использование жидкого вещества) или в качестве первоначального слоя 
композиционных пломб.
Герметик UltraSeal XT hydro предназначен для профилактического пломбирования фиссур и ямок зубов.
Высушивающий агент PrimaDry – предназначен для использования в качестве дополнительного элемента при пломбировании фиссур и ямок зубов. 
Высушивающий агент PrimaDry используется для практически полного устранения влаги и микропротечек, которые могут нарушить качественное 
проникновение смолы. Он помещается в фиссуры стоматологом непосредственно перед нанесением смолы, после чего происходит сушка воздухом, 
не содержащим влаги и масла.
Противопоказания
Для пациентов или пользователей, имеющих проблемы с аллергией, см. документы об аллергене продукта, доступный на сайте www.ultradent.com. 
Если наблюдается аллергическая реакция, тщательно промойте открытую область водой и попросите пациента проконсультироваться с врачом.
Меры предосторожности и предупреждения

• Смолы могут повышать чувствительность. Избегайте частых контактов неотвержденных стоматологических композитов с кожей, при контакте 
тщательно промойте кожу. Не используйте препараты для лечения пациентов с повышенной чувствительностью к акрилатам и другим 
композитам. При появлении аллергической реакции, дерматита или сыпи попросите пациента обратиться к его лечащему врачу.

• Для использования в течение дня, храните при комнатной температуре. Основной запас следует хранить в холодильнике.  Перед 
использованием необходимо дать находившимся в холодильнике материалам нагреться до комнатной температуры.

• Перенаправьте верхний свет или используйте защитный экран от ультрафиолета, чтобы предотвратить преждевременную полимеризацию.
• После использования немедленно надевайте колпачок на шприц в целях предотвращения полимеризации.
• Насадки предназначены для одноразового использования. Во избежание перекрестного заражения не используйте насадки повторно.

Пошаговые инструкции
Герметик UltraSeal XT plus для фиссур и ямок зубов
Подготовка: 

1) Установите наконечник-кисточку Inspiral или Голубую насадку Micro™ на шприц с протравливающим 35%-ным гелем Ultra-Etch™.
2) Установите наконечник-кисточку Inspiral на шприц с герметиком UltraSeal XT plus. При желании отрегулируйте наконечник-кисточку Inspiral до 

нужной длины, захватывая ее и перемещая вперед или назад.
3) Прикрепите черный наконечник Micro FX к шприцу с высушивающим агентом PrimaDry.
4) Перед каждым применением средства в ротовой полости проверяйте, выдавливается ли оно из шприца. При чрезмерном сопротивлении 

замените наконечник и повторите проверку. Используйте только рекомендованные насадки.
5) Используйте один из следующих методов для подготовки зуба перед использованием герметика:
6) устройство для воздушной абразивной обработки с соответствующими частицами
7) тонкий алмазный бор для обработки фиссур и подготовки области 
8) профилактическую систему для полирования 
9) Consepsis™ Скраб-суспензия

10) Профи паста
11) Порошок на основе пемзы  
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Используйте стекло с большим увеличением при очистке канавок.
12) Нанесите 35%-ный травитель фосфорной кислоты (травитель Ultra-Etch) на фиссуры в течение 30 секунд на неразрезанной эмали или 15 секунд 

на разрезанной эмали.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Бор для обработки фиссур и устройство для воздушной абразивной обработки с соответствующими частицами являются 
единственными препаратами для удаления призматической эмали.  Все остальные препараты требуют 30-секундного травления.
13) Промойте и высушите обработанную область.
14) Изолируйте обрабатываемый зуб, чтобы предотвратить загрязнение слюной.   
Размещение
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Если используется бонд, не используйте высушивающий агент PrimaDry.  Следуйте инструкциям производителя для фиксации.

1) Нанесите высушивающий агент PrimaDry на 5 секунд, почистите шприцем для продувания полости, а затем высушите воздухом окклюзионную 
поверхность. НЕ ПРОМЫВАЙТЕ.

2) Нанесите небольшое количество герметика UltraSeal XT plus в канавки.  Хорошо разместите смолу в канавках с помощью насадки-кисточки.
3) Выполните отверждение светом в течение 10 секунд в стандартном режиме или в течение 3 секунд на максимальной мощности с помощью 

светодиодной полимеризационной лампы VALO™. 
4) Используя зубной зонд, убедитесь, что все фиссуры и ямки закрыты, и при необходимости отрегулируйте окклюзию.

Герметик UltraSeal XT plus - для восстановительных работ
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Не используйте высушивающий агент PrimaDry для восстановительных работ.

1) Нанесите бонд, обеспечивающий сцепление с дентином, в соответствии с указаниями производителя.
2) Установите наконечник-кисточку Inspiral на шприц с UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Перед каждым применением средства в ротовой полости проверяйте, выдавливается ли оно из шприца. При чрезмерном сопротивлении 

замените наконечник и повторите проверку. Используйте только рекомендованные насадки.
4) Перед применением средства в ротовой полости проверьте, насколько хорошо оно выдавливается из шприца.
5) Нанесите первый слой герметика UltraSeal XT plus толщиной 0,5 – 1,5 мм и выполните отверждение светом в течение 10 секунд.

Герметик UltraSeal XT hydro – для фиссур и ямок зубов
Подготовка: 

1) Установите наконечник-кисточку Inspiral™ или Голубую насадку Micro™ на шприц с протравливающим 35%-ным гелем Ultra-Etch™.
2) Установите наконечник-кисточку Inspiral на шприц с герметиком UltraSeal XT hydro. При желании отрегулируйте наконечник-кисточку Inspiral до 

нужной длины, захватывая ее и перемещая вперед или назад.
3) Перед каждым применением средства в ротовой полости проверяйте, выдавливается ли оно из шприца. При чрезмерном сопротивлении 

замените наконечник и повторите проверку. Используйте только рекомендованные насадки. 
4) Используйте один из следующих методов для подготовки зуба перед использованием герметика:
5) устройство для воздушной абразивной обработки с соответствующими частицами
6) тонкий алмазный бор для обработки фиссур и подготовки области 
7) профилактическую систему для полирования 
8) Consepsis Скраб-суспензия
9) Профи паста

10) Порошок на основе пемзы  
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Используйте стекло с большим увеличением при очистке канавок.
11) Нанесите 35%-ный травитель фосфорной кислоты (травитель Ultra-Etch) на фиссуры в течение 30 секунд на неразрезанной эмали или 15 секунд 

на разрезанной эмали.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Бор для обработки фиссур и устройство для воздушной абразивной обработки с соответствующими частицами являются 
единственными препаратами для удаления призматической эмали.  Все остальные препараты требуют 30-секундного травления.
12) Тщательно промойте.
13) Слегка просушите зуб воздухом, чтобы убрать видимую влагу. Не высушивайте зуб полностью.  
Размещение:
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Не используйте высушивающий агент PrimaDry вместе с герметиком UltraSeal XT hydro.

1) Нанесите небольшое количество герметика UltraSeal XT hydro в канавки.  Хорошо разместите смолу в канавках с помощью насадки-кисточки.
2) Выполните отверждение светом в течение 10 секунд в стандартном режиме или в течение 3 секунд на максимальной мощности с помощью 

светодиодной полимеризационной лампы VALO. 
3) Используя зубной зонд, убедитесь, что все фиссуры и ямки закрыты, и при необходимости отрегулируйте окклюзию.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Как вариант, можно использовать черный свет в качестве средства визуального определения наличия остатка материала на краях. 
Ultradent предлагает использовать полимеризационную лампу VALO с черной линзой, специально созданную для фильтрации УФ-излучения, или 
небольшую черную лампу. Для достижения наилучших результатов перенаправьте верхний стоматологический светильник при использовании 
черного света.
Обращение
Во избежание перекрестного загрязнения протирайте шприц между применениями дезинфицирующим средством средней активности и используйте 
одноразовые защитные чехлы.  Если защитные чехлы не используются, шприцы следует рассматривать как одноразовые.
Хранение и утилизация
Утилизируйте отходы в соответствии с местными правилами, инструкциями и нормами.
Различная информация
Сообщите о любых серьезных инцидентах производителю и компетентному органу.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

UltraSeal XT™ plus, UltraSeal XT™ hydro, and PrimaDry™UltraSeal XT™ plus, UltraSeal XT™ hydro, and PrimaDry™ UltraSeal XT™ plus, UltraSeal XT™ hydro, and PrimaDry™

产品描述
UltraSeal XT 加密封剂 – UltraSealXT 加密封剂是一种 58% 填充、光固化、不透射线、基于甲基丙烯酸触变性树脂密
封剂。它与 PrimaDry 干燥和底层涂饰剂配合使用，以协助防止因沾染水分而造成的微渗漏和黏性不足。它是一种可
流动的树脂，可用于需要有流动性的地方。
UltraSeal XT 水性密封剂 – UltraSealXT hydro 密封剂是一种 53% 填充、光固化、不透射线、基于甲基丙烯酸酯的触
变性树脂密封剂。它在固化之前是部分疏水和亲水的，固化后是疏水的，并具有自粘合性能。UltraSeal XT hydro 密封
剂的化学材料提供了目视验证选项，可在放置和复查时使用黑光对边缘保持力进行目视验证。UltraSeal XT hydro 密
封剂套件中不包含紫外线。
PrimaDry 干燥剂 – PrimaDry 干燥剂是牙科专业人员在临床环境中使用的一种吸湿性干燥和底层涂饰剂，以确保在
放置树脂之前最大限度地干燥和底涂蚀刻裂缝壁。利用乙醇酒精，PrimaDry 干燥剂可快速挥发裂缝的水分。
对于所描述的产品，使用前请仔细阅读并理解所有说明和 SDS 信息。
输送形式

• 1.2 毫升注射器 
• 注射针头（UltraSeal XT 加和水性密封剂）：Inspiral™ 刷针头
• 注射针头（PrimaDry 干燥剂）：黑色 Micro™ FX™ 针头

适用症/预期目的
UltraSeal XT 加密封剂 – 使用 UltraSeal XT plus 密封剂预防性地密封窝沟和裂缝。它也可用于复合修复体的微修复
（可用于需要有流动性的地方）或“初始层”。
UltraSeal XT 水性密封剂 – 使用 UltraSeal XT hydro 密封剂预防性地密封窝沟和裂缝。
PrimaDry 干燥剂 – PrimaDry 干燥剂是预防性窝沟和裂缝密封剂程序的组成部分，实际上用于消除可能导致树脂渗
透失败的水分和微渗漏。在放置树脂之前，它由牙医放置在裂缝中，然后用无水分和无油的空气干燥。
禁忌症
对于有过敏顾虑的患者或用户，请参见 www.ultradent.com 上的普通产品过敏原文件。如果观察到过敏反应，请用
水彻底冲洗暴露区域并让患者就医。
警告和注意事项

• 树脂可导致过敏。避免未固化的牙科树脂与皮肤反复接触，如果发生接触，彻底冲洗皮肤。切勿用于已知对丙烯
酸酯或其他树脂过敏的患者。如果出现过敏反应、皮炎或皮疹，请让患者就医。

• 对于日常使用，请在室温下储存。大容量冷藏储存。使用前须将冷藏产品恢复至室温。
• 重新定向顶灯，或使用紫外线防护罩，以防止过早聚合。
• 使用后立即重新盖上盖子，以免注射器聚合。
• 针头为一次性使用产品。为了避免交叉污染，切勿重复使用针头。

分步说明
UltraSeal XT 加窝沟和裂缝密封剂
准备： 

1) 将旋入式刷针头或蓝色 Micro™ 针头连接到 Ultra-Etch™ 35% 蚀刻剂上。
2) 将旋入式刷针头连接到 UltraSeal XT 加密封剂注射器上。如必要，可以通过抓握并向内或向外移动调节旋入

式刷针头刷毛的长度。
3) 将黑色微型 FX 针头连接到 PrimaDry 干燥剂注射器上。
4) 在口腔内使用之前检查所有针管出液是否顺畅。如遇到阻力，更换针头并重新检查。只准使用推荐针头。
5) 要在使用密封剂之前准备牙齿，请使用以下方法之一：
6) 具备适当颗粒的空气研磨装置
7) 薄金刚石裂缝/制备钻 
8) 空气抛光预防系统 
9) Consepsis™ 研磨浆料
10) 防护膏
11) 浮石粉  

注：清洁凹槽时，请使用高倍率。
12) 在未切割的牙釉质上施加 35% 磷酸蚀刻剂（超级蚀刻蚀刻剂）至裂缝 30 秒，在切割的牙釉质上施加 15 秒。

注：裂缝钻和一些空气研磨颗粒是去除脱棱牙釉质的唯一准备方法。所有其他准备都需要 30 秒蚀刻。
13) 彻底冲洗并干燥。
14) 隔离要治疗的牙齿，以避免唾液污染。   

放置
注：如果使用粘合剂，请勿使用 PrimaDry 干燥剂。请遵守制造商的粘合说明。

1) 涂抹 PrimaDry 干燥剂 5 秒钟，清除空气注射器，然后风干咬合面。切勿冲洗。
2) 在凹槽中滴一小滴 UltraSeal XT 加密封剂。用刷针头使树脂向下进入到凹槽中。
3) 在标准功率模式下，使用 VALO™ LED 固化灯固化 10 秒，或者在外加功率模式下固化 3 秒。 
4) 使用探针确保窝沟和裂缝被密封，并在必要时调整咬合。

UltraSeal XT 加密封剂 – 用于修复体
注：用于修复体时，请勿使用 PrimaDry 干燥剂。

1) 按照制造商说明涂抹牙本质粘结剂。
2) 将旋入式刷针头连接到 UltraSeal XT 加注射器上。
3) 在口腔内使用之前检查所有针管出液是否顺畅。如遇到阻力，更换针头并重新检查。只准使用推荐针头。
4) 在口腔内使用前检查出液是否顺畅。
5) 涂一层 0.5 – 1.5 毫米厚的 UltraSeal XT 加密封剂，并光固化 10 秒。

UltraSeal XT 水性密封剂 – 窝沟和裂缝密封剂
准备： 

1) 将旋入式刷针头或蓝色微型针头连接到 Ultra-Etch 35% 蚀刻剂上。
2) 将旋入式刷针头连接到 UltraSeal XT 水性密封剂注射器上。如必要，可以通过抓握并向内或向外移动调节旋

入式刷针头刷毛的长度。
3) 在口腔内使用之前检查所有针管出液是否顺畅。如遇到阻力，更换针头并重新检查。只准使用推荐针头。 
4) 要在使用密封剂之前准备牙齿，请使用以下方法之一：
5) 具备适当颗粒的空气研磨装置
6) 薄金刚石裂缝/制备钻 
7) 空气抛光预防系统 
8) Consepsis 研磨浆料
9) 防护膏
10) 浮石粉  

注：清洁凹槽时，请使用高倍率。
11) 在未切割的牙釉质上施加 35% 磷酸蚀刻剂（超级蚀刻蚀刻剂）至裂缝 30 秒，在切割的牙釉质上施加 15 秒。

注：裂缝钻和一些空气研磨颗粒是去除脱棱牙釉质的唯一准备方法。所有其他准备都需要 30 秒蚀刻。
12) 彻底冲洗。
13) 轻轻风干牙齿，以去除可见的水分。请勿烘干牙齿。  

放置：
注：请勿将 PrimaDry 干燥剂与 UltraSeal XT 水性密封剂一起使用。

1) 在凹槽中滴一小滴 UltraSeal XT 水性密封剂。用刷针头使树脂向下进入到凹槽中。
2) 在标准功率模式下，使用 VALO LED 固化灯固化 10 秒，或者在外加功率模式下固化 3 秒。 
3) 使用探针确保窝沟和裂缝被密封，并在必要时调整咬合。

注：作为一种选择，可以使用黑光对边缘保持力进行视觉验证。通过 Ultradent 既可以提供带有专门设计用于过滤紫
外线黑色光透镜的 VALO 固化灯，也可以提供带有小型黑色光透镜的 VALO 固化灯。为了获得最佳效果，请在使用黑
色光时重新定向顶部牙科灯。
处理
为避免交叉污染，请在使用间隔用中级消毒剂擦拭注射器，并且使用一次性屏障套。如果不使用屏障套，则应将注射
器视为一次性使用。
储存和处置
根据当地规则、准则和法规处置废弃物。
其他信息
向制造商和主管部门报告任何严重事故。
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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UltraSeal XT™ plus, UltraSeal XT™ hydro, and PrimaDry™

Ürün Açıklaması
UltraSeal XT plus örtücü – UltraSealXT plus örtücü ışıkla sertleşen, radyoopak, metakrilat bazlı, tiksotropik, %58 dolduruculuğa sahip rezin bir 
örtücüdür. Mikrosızıntıya ve düşük retansiyona neden olabilecek nem kontaminasyonunu önlemeye yardımcı olmak için PrimaDry kurutma ve 
hazırlık ajanı ile birlikte kullanılır.  Akışkan bir rezindir ve akışkan kullanımının belirtildiği yerlerde kullanılabilir.
UltraSeal XT hydro örtücü – UltraSealXT hydro örtücü ışıkla sertleşen, radyoopak, metakrilat bazlı, tiksotropik, %53 dolduruculuğa sahip rezin bir 
örtücüdür. Sertleştirilmeden önce kısmen hidrofobik ve hidrofilik, sertleştirildikten sonra ise hidrofobiktir ve kendinden yapışkanlıdır. UltraSeal 
XT hydro örtücünün kimyası, yerleştirme sırasında ve sonraki ziyaretlerde mor ışık altında kenarlardaki retansiyonun görsel olarak kontrol 
edilebilmesine olanak sağlar. UltraSeal XT hydro örtücü kitine UV ışığı dâhil değildir.
PrimaDry kurutma ajanı – PrimaDry kurutma ajanı, rezin uygulamadan önce asitlenmiş fissür duvarlarında maksimum kuruma ve yüzey hazırlığını 
sağlamak için diş hekimleri tarafından klinikte kullanılan higroskopik kurutma ve hazırlık ajanıdır.  Etanol alkolden yararlanan PrimaDry kurutma 
ajanı fissürlerdeki nemi hızla uçurur.
Açıklaması yapılan ürünleri kullanmadan önce bütün talimatları ve GBF'yi dikkatli bir şekilde okuyun ve anlayın.
Uygulama Şekli

• 1.2 ml'lik şırınga 
• Uygulama ucu (UltraSeal XT plus ve hydro örtücüler): Inspiral™ Fırça Uç
• Uygulama ucu (PrimaDry kurutma ajanı): Siyah Micro™ FX™ Uç

Kullanım Endikasyonları/Kullanım Amacı
UltraSeal XT plus örtücü – Pit ve fissürlerin profilaktik olarak kapatılması için UltraSeal XT plus örtücü kullanın. Bu örtücü aynı zamanda 
mikrorestoratif işleminde (akışkan kullanımının belirtildiği yerlerde kullanılabilir) veya kompozit restorasyonların “ilk katmanında” da kullanılabilir.
UltraSeal XT hydro örtücü – Pit ve fissürlerin profilaktik olarak kapatılması için UltraSeal XT hydro örtücü kullanın.
PrimaDry kurutma ajanı – PrimaDry kurutma ajanı, profilaktik pit ve fissür kapatma işlemlerinin bir parçası olarak, rezin penetrasyonunda 
başarısızlığa neden olabilecek nemi ve mikro sızıntıları büyük oranda gidermek için kullanılır. Bir diş hekimi tarafından, rezin uygulamasından 
hemen önce fissürlere uygulanır ve ardından nemsiz ve yağsız hava ile kurutulur.
Kontrendikasyonlar
Alerjik hastalar veya kullanıcılar için www.ultradent.com adresinde yer alan ürün alerjen belgesine bakın. Alerjik reaksiyon görülürse, alerji gelişen 
alanı suyla iyice yıkayın ve hastaya doktoruna danışması gerektiğini belirtin.
Uyarılar ve Önlemler

• Rezinler hassasiyete sebep olabilir. Sertleştirme işlemi yapılmamış dental rezinin ciltle tekrar tekrar temasından kaçının, temas oluşursa 
cildi iyice durulayın. Akrilat veya diğer rezinlere karşı duyarlılığı olduğu bilinen hastalarda kullanmayın. Alerjik reaksiyon, dermatit veya 
döküntü meydana gelirse, hastaya doktoruna danışması gerektiğini belirtin.

• Günlük kullanım için oda sıcaklığında saklayın. Toplu depolamalarda soğutucuda saklayın.  Soğutucuda saklanmış ürünleri kullanmadan 
önce oda sıcaklığına getirin.

• Erken polimerizasyonu önlemek için kafa lambasını başka tarafa yönlendirin veya UV koruyucu ışık kalkanı kullanın.
• Şırıngada polimerizasyonu önlemek için kullanımdan hemen sonra kapağı kapatın.
• Uçlar tek kullanımlıktır. Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için uçları tekrar kullanmayın.

Adım Adım Talimatlar
UltraSeal XT plus Pit ve Fissür Örtücü
Hazırlık: 

1) Inspiral Fırça ucunu veya Mavi Micro™ ucunu %35'lik Ultra-Etch™ asitleyiciye takın.
2) Inspiral Fırça ucunu UltraSeal XT plus örtücünün şırıngasına takın. İsterseniz Inspiral Fırça ucun kıllarını tutup içe veya dışa hareket ettirerek 

istediğiniz uzunluğa ayarlayabilirsiniz.
3) Siyah Micro FX ucu PrimaDry kurutma ajanının şırıngasına takın.
4) Ağız içine uygulamadan önce bütün şırıngaların akıp akmadığını kontrol edin. Dirençle karşılaşırsanız ucu değiştirin ve yeniden kontrol edin. 

Yalnızca önerilen uçları kullanın.
5) Örtücü uygulamadan önce dişi hazırlamak için aşağıdaki yöntemlerden birini kullanın:
6) uygun parçacıklara sahip bir hava aşındırma ünitesi
7) ince elmas fissür/hazırlık frezi 
8) havalı cilalama profilaksi sistemi 
9) Consepsis™ Ovma pastası

10) Profilaksi macunu
11) Ponza tozu  
NOT: Oyukları temizlerken yüksek büyütme kullanın.
12) Kesilmemiş mine üzerindeki fissürlere 30 saniye, kesilmiş mine üzerindeki fissürlere 15 saniye boyunca %35 fosforik asit (Ultra Etch 

asitleyici) uygulayın.
NOT: Aprizmatik mine tabakasını gidermede yapılacak tek hazırlık işlemi bir fissür frezi ile bir takım hava ile aşındırma parçacıkları kullanmaktır.  
Diğer tüm hazırlık işlemlerinde 30 saniye asitleme yapılması gerekir.
13) İyice yıkayın ve kurutun.
14) Tükürük kontaminasyonunu önlemek için tedavi edilen dişi izole edin.   
Uygulama
NOT: Bond ajanı kullanıyorsanız PrimaDry kurutma ajanını kullanmayın.  Üreticinin bonding işlemine ilişkin talimatlarını izleyin.

1) 5 saniye boyunca PrimaDry kurutma ajanı uygulayın, havalı şırıngayı temizleyin ve ardından oklüzal yüzeyi hava ile kurutun. YIKAMAYIN.
2) Oyuklara küçük bir damla UltraSeal XT plus örtücü uygulayın.  Rezini fırça ucu ile oyuklara doğru ilerletin.
3) VALO™ LED ışıklı dolgu cihazı kullanarak Xtra Güç modunda 10 saniye veya Standart Güç modunda 3 saniye boyunca sertleştirin. 
4) Pit ve fissürlerin kapandığından emin olmak için bir sond kullanın ve gerekirse oklüzyonu düzeltin.

UltraSeal XT plus örtücü – Restorastif Tedavi için
NOT: Restoratif malzemeler kullanırken PrimaDry kurutma ajanını kullanmayın.

1) Üreticinin talimatlarına göre dentin bonding ajanı uygulayın.
2) Inspiral Fırça ucunu UltraSeal XT plus örtücünün şırıngasına takın.
3) Ağız içine uygulamadan önce bütün şırıngaların akıp akmadığını kontrol edin. Dirençle karşılaşırsanız ucu değiştirin ve yeniden kontrol edin. 

Yalnızca önerilen uçları kullanın.
4) Ağız içine uygulamadan önce akıp akmadığını kontrol edin.
5) UltraSeal XT plus örtüyücü 0,5 – 1,5 mm kalınlığında bir tabaka halinde uygulayın ve 10 saniye boyunca ışıkla sertleştirin.

UltraSeal XT hydro örtücü - Pit ve Fissür Örtücü
Hazırlık: 

1) Inspiral Fırça ucunu veya Mavi Micro ucunu %35'lik Ultra-Etch asitleyiciye takın.
2) Inspiral Fırça ucunu UltraSeal XT hydro örtücünün şırıngasına takın. İsterseniz Inspiral Fırça ucun kıllarını tutup içe veya dışa hareket ettirerek 

istediğiniz uzunluğa ayarlayabilirsiniz.
3) Ağız içine uygulamadan önce bütün şırıngaların akıp akmadığını kontrol edin. Dirençle karşılaşırsanız ucu değiştirin ve yeniden kontrol edin. 

Yalnızca önerilen uçları kullanın. 
4) Örtücü uygulamadan önce dişi hazırlamak için aşağıdaki yöntemlerden birini kullanın:
5) uygun parçacıklara sahip bir hava aşındırma ünitesi
6) ince elmas fissür/hazırlık frezi 
7) havalı cilalama profilaksi sistemi 
8) Consepsis Ovma pastası
9) Profilaksi macunu

10) Ponza tozu  
NOT: Oyukları temizlerken yüksek büyütme kullanın.
11) Kesilmemiş mine üzerindeki fissürlere 30 saniye, kesilmiş mine üzerindeki fissürlere 15 saniye boyunca %35 fosforik asit (Ultra Etch 

asitleyici) uygulayın.
NOT: Aprizmatik mine tabakasını gidermede yapılacak tek hazırlık işlemi bir fissür frezi ile bir takım hava ile aşındırma parçacıkları kullanmaktır.  
Diğer tüm hazırlık işlemlerinde 30 saniye asitleme yapılması gerekir.
12) İyice yıkayın.
13) Görünür nemi gidermek için dişi hava ile hafifçe kurutun. Dişi aşırı kurutmayın.  
Uygulama:
NOT: UltraSeal XT hydro örtücü kullanıyorsanız PrimaDry kurutma ajanını kullanmayın.

1) Oyuklara küçük bir damla UltraSeal XT hydro örtücü uygulayın.  Rezini fırça ucu ile oyuklara doğru ilerletin.
2) VALO LED ışıklı dolgu cihazı kullanarak Xtra Güç modunda 10 saniye veya Standart Güç modunda 3 saniye boyunca sertleştirin. 
3) Pit ve fissürlerin kapandığından emin olmak için bir sond kullanın ve gerekirse oklüzyonu düzeltin.

NOT: Tercihen kenarlardaki retansiyonun görsel olarak kontrol edilesi için mor ışık kullanılabilir. UV ışığını filtrelemek için özel olarak tasarlanmış 
Mor Işık Lensli VALO ışıklı dolgu cihazı veya küçük bir mor ışık Ultradent'ten temin edilebilir. En iyi sonuçlar için, mor ışık kullanırken kafa lambasını 
başka tarafa yönlendirin.
İşlemden Geçirme
Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için her kullanımdan sonra şırıngayı orta düzeyli bir dezenfektan ile dezenfekte edip silin ve tek kullanımlık 
bariyer kılıfı kullanın.  Bariyer kılıfı kullanılmıyorsa, şırınga tek sefer kullanılıp atılmalıdır.
Saklama ve Bertaraf
Atıkları yerel kurallara, yönergelere ve düzenlemelere göre bertaraf edin.
Çeşitli Bilgiler
Ciddi herhangi bir olay olması durumunda üreticiye ve yetkili makama bildirin.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

製品の説明
UltraSeal XT plusシーラント – UltraSealXT plusシーラントは、58％充填、光硬化、放射線不透過性メタクリレートベースのチキソト
ロピー樹脂シーラントです。PrimaDry乾燥およびプライミング剤と併用すると、マイクロリークやリテンション不良を引き起こす可能
性のある水分汚染を回避する上で役立ちます。流動性の樹脂なので、流動性物質の使用が示唆されている場所で使用できます。
UltraSeal XT hydroシーラント – UltraSealXT hydroシーラントは、53％充填、光硬化、放射線不透過性、メタクリレートベースのチ
キソトロピー樹脂シーラントです。硬化前は部分的に疎水性および親水性で、硬化すると疎水性になり、自己粘着性を備えていま
す。UltraSeal XT hydroシーラントの化学的性質には、配置後および定期検査時に、ブラックライトを使用してわずかなリテンションを
視覚的に確認するオプションがあります。UVライトはUltraSeal XT hydroシーラントキットには含まれていません。
PrimaDry乾燥剤 – PrimaDry乾燥剤は、臨床現場で歯科専門家が使用する吸湿性の乾燥およびプライミング剤で、樹脂を配置する
前にエッチングされた亀裂壁を最大限に乾燥させてプライミングできます。PrimaDry乾燥剤はエタノールアルコールを使用して、
亀裂の水分を急速に揮発させます。
記載されているあらゆる製品について、ご使用前に説明とSDS情報をすべてよく読み、理解してください。
提供形態

• 1.2 mlシリンジ 
• デリバリーチップ（UltraSeal XT plusおよびhydroシーラント）： Inspiral ™ ブラシチップ
• デリバリーチップ（PrimaDry乾燥剤）： ブラックMicro™ FX™チップ

適応/適用
UltraSeal XT plusシーラント – 穴や亀裂の予防シーリングにはUltraSeal XT plusシーラントを使用します。微小修復物（流動性が示
されている場合に使用可能）または複合修復物の「初期層」にも使用できます。
UltraSeal XT hydroシーラント – 穴や割れ目の予防シーリングにはUltraSeal XT hydroシーラントを使用します。
PrimaDry乾燥剤 – 穴と亀裂の予防シーラント手順の要素として、PrimaDry乾燥剤は、樹脂浸透失敗の原因になる可能性がある
水分と微小漏れを実質的に排除するために使用されます。樹脂を配置する直前に歯科医が亀裂に配置し、その後、水分や油を含ま
ない空気で乾燥させます。
禁忌
アレルギーの懸念がある患者またはユーザーについては、www.ultradent.com で入手できる一般的な製品アレルゲン文書を参照
してください。アレルギー反応が観察された場合は、露出部分を水でよくすすぎ、患者に医師に相談してもらいます。
警告および注意事項

• 樹脂は感作性があります。硬化していない歯科用樹脂が皮膚に繰り返し接触することを避け、接触が生じた場合は、皮膚をよく
洗い流してください。アクリレートやその他の樹脂に過敏症がある患者には使用しないでください。アレルギー反応、皮膚炎ま
たは発疹が発生した場合は、患者に医師に相談してもらいます。

• 毎日使用する場合は、室温で保管してください。バルクストレージを冷蔵します。使用する前に、冷蔵されている本剤を常温
に戻してください。

• 早すぎる重合を防ぐために、オーバーヘッドライトの向きを変えるか、UV保護ライトシールドを使用します。
• シリンジ内での重合を避けるため、使用後すぐにキャップを付け直してください。
• チップは使い捨てです。交差汚染を防ぐため、チップは再利用しないでください。

各段階の手順
UltraSeal XT plus穴・亀裂用シーラント
準備： 

1) InspiralブラシチップまたはブルーMicro™チップをUltra-Etch™35％エッチング液に取り付けます。
2) InspiralブラシチップをUltraSeal XT plusシーラントのシリンジに取り付けます。必要に応じて、Inspiralブラシチップの長さ

は、内側または外側をつかんで動かすことで調整できます。
3) ブラックMicro FXチップをPrimaDry乾燥剤のシリンジに取り付けます。
4) 口腔内に適用する前に、すべてのシリンジの流れを確認します。抵抗を感じる場合は、チップを交換して再確認してください。

推奨されるチップのみを使用してください。
5) シーラントの前に歯を準備するには、次のいずれかの方法を使用します。
6) 適切な粒子を使用した空気摩耗ユニット
7) 薄いダイヤモンドの亀裂/準備バー 
8) 空気研磨予防システム 
9) Consepsis™スクラブスラリー
10) 予防ペースト
11) 軽石の粉  

注意：溝のクリーニングでは高倍率を使用してください。
12) 35％リン酸エッチング液（Ultra-Etchエッチング液）を未切断エナメルで30秒間、または切断エナメルで15秒間、亀裂に塗

布します。
注意：亀裂バーといくつかの空気摩耗粒子は、非プリズム性エナメル質を除去するための唯一の準備工程です。他のすべての準備工
程では、30秒のエッチングが必要です。

13) よく洗い流し、乾燥させます。
14) 唾液で汚染されないよう処置部を隔離してください。   

配置
注意：接着剤を使用する場合は、PrimaDry乾燥剤を使用しないでください。メーカーの接着手順に従ってください。

1) PrimaDry乾燥剤を5秒間塗布し、シリンジを空気できれいにしてから咬合面を空気乾燥させます。すすがないでください。
2) UltraSeal XT plusシーラントの小滴を溝に入れます。ブラシの先端で樹脂を溝に落としこみます。
3) 標準電源のVALO™LED硬化ライトで10秒間、またはエクストラパワーモードで3秒間光硬化させます。 
4) エクスプローラーを使用して穴と亀裂が密閉されていることを確認し、必要に応じて咬合を調整します。

UltraSeal XT plusシーラント – 修復用
注意：修復で使用する場合は、PrimaDry乾燥剤を使わないでください。

1) 製造者の使用説明書に従って象牙質結合材を塗布します。
2) Inspiral ブラシチップをUltraSeal XT plusシリンジに取り付けてください。
3) 口腔内に適用する前に、すべてのシリンジの流れを確認します。抵抗を感じる場合は、チップを交換して再確認してください。

推奨されるチップのみを使用してください。
4) 口内に抽出する前に、チップの流率を確認してください。
5) UltraSeal XT plusシーラントを0.5〜1.5mmの厚さで塗布し、10秒間、光硬化させます。

UltraSeal XT hydroシーラント – 穴・亀裂用シーラント
準備： 

1) InspiralブラシチップまたはブルーMicroチップをUltra-Etch 35％エッチング液に取り付けます。
2) InspiralブラシチップをUltraSeal XT hydroシーラントのシリンジに取り付けます。必要に応じて、Inspiralブラシのチップの長さ

は、内側または外側をつかんで動かすことで調整できます。
3) 口腔内に適用する前に、すべてのシリンジの流れを確認します。抵抗を感じる場合は、チップを交換して再確認してください。

推奨されるチップのみを使用してください。 
4) シーラントの前に歯を準備するには、次のいずれかの方法を使用します。
5) 適切な粒子を使用した空気摩耗ユニット
6) 薄いダイヤモンドの亀裂/準備バー 
7) 空気研磨予防システム 
8) Consepsisスクラブスラリー
9) 予防ペースト
10) 軽石の粉  

注意：溝のクリーニングでは高倍率を使用してください。
11) 35％リン酸エッチング液（Ultra-Etchエッチング液）を未切断エナメルで30秒間、または切断エナメルで15秒間、亀裂に塗

布します。
注意：亀裂バーといくつかの空気摩耗粒子は、非プリズム性エナメル質を除去するための唯一の準備工程です。他のすべての準備工
程では30秒のエッチングが必要です。

12) よくすすいでください。
13) 歯を軽く空気乾燥させ、目に見える水分を取り除きます。歯の表面が完全に乾燥しないようにしてください。  

配置：
注意：PrimaDry乾燥剤をUltraSeal XT hydroシーラントと併用しないでください。

1) 溝にUltraSeal XT hydroシーラントの小滴を入れます。ブラシの先端で樹脂を溝に落としこみます。
2) 標準電源でVALO LED硬化ライトを10秒間、またはエクストラパワーモードで3秒間光硬化させます。 
3) エクスプローラーを使用して、穴と亀裂が密閉されていることを確認し、必要に応じて咬合を調整します。

注意：オプションとして、ブラックライトを使用してわずかなリテンションを視覚的に確認できます。UVライト用に特別に設計されたブ
ラックライトレンズを備えたVALO硬化ライト、または小さなブラックライトはUltradentから入手していただけます。最良の結果を得る
には、ブラックライトを使用する際、歯科用のオーバーヘッドライトの向きを変えてください。
処理
交差汚染を避けるため、使用後は中程度の消毒剤でシリンジを拭き、使い捨てのバリアスリーブを使用してください。バリアスリーブ
を使用しない場合、シリンジは使い捨てとして扱う必要があります。
保管と廃棄
各地の規則、ガイドライン、および規制に従って廃棄物を処理してください。
その他の情報
重大な問題が発生した場合は、製造元および所管官庁に報告してください。
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Opis izdelka
UltraSeal XT plus tesnilna masa– UltraSealXT plus tesnilna masa je 58% napolnjena, se strdi na svetlobi, radioneprepustna, tiksotrofna smolna 
tesnilna masa na osnovi metakrilata. Uporablja se s PrimaDry sušilnim in temeljnim sredstvom, da prepreči okužbo z vlago, kar lahko povzroči 
mikro uhajanje in slabo zadrževanje.  Je tekoča smola in se lahko uporablja tam, kjer je nakazana uporaba tekoče snovi.
UltraSeal XT hidro tesnilna masa – UltraSealXT hydro tesnilna masa je 53% napolnjena, se strdi na svetlobi, radionepropustna, tiksotrofna smolna 
tesnilna masa na osnovi metakrilata. Preden se strdi je deloma hidrofobna in hidrofilna, ko se strdi pa je hidrofobna, ima samolepilno lastnost. 
UltraSeal XT hydro tesnilna kemija nudi možnost vizualnega preverjanja obrobnega zadrževanja z uporabo črne svetlobe, ob namestitvi in ob 
ponovnih obiskih. UV-svetilka ni vključena v komplet tesnilne mase UltraSeal XT hydro.
PrimaDry sušilno sredstvo - sušilno sredstvo PrimaDry je higroskopsko sredstvo za sušenje in pripravo, ki ga zobozdravniki uporabljajo v kliničnih 
okoljih, da zagotovijo maksimalno sušenje in temeljno pripravo jedkanih stenskih razpok pred nanašanjem smole.  Ob uporabi alkohola etanol, 
sušilnega sredstva PrimaDry se vsebnost vlage v fisurah hitro zmanjša.
Za vse opisane izdelke pred uporabo natančno preberite in se seznanite z vsemi navodili in informacijami iz varnostnega lista.
Oblike nanašanja

• 1,2 ml brizga 
• Nanašalna konica (UltraSeal XT plus in hidro tesnila): Inspiral™ ščetkasta konica
• Nanašalna konica (PrimaDry sušilno sredstvo): Črna Micro™ FX™ konica

Indikacije za uporabo/namen uporabe
UltraSeal XT plus tesnilo – Uporabljajte tesnilno maso UltraSeal XT plus za profilaktično tesnjenje lukenj in fisur. Uporablja se lahko tudi za 
mikrorestavracijo (lahko se uporablja, kadar je navedena pretočnost) ali "osnovna plast" sestavljenih restavracij.
UltraSeal XT hidro tesnilna masa – Uporabljajte tesnilno maso UltraSeal XT hydro za profilaktično tesnjenje lukenj in razpok.
PrimaDry sušilno sredstvo – Kot element profilaktičnih postopkov za zalivanje lukenj in razpok, se sušilno sredstvo PrimaDry uporablja za 
praktično odstranjevanje vlage in mikrolepij, ki lahko povzročijo neuspeh pri prodiranju smol. Zobozdravnik ga položi v razpoke tik pred 
polaganjem smol, sledi sušenje z zrakom brez vlage in olja.
Kontraindikacije
Za paciente ali uporabnike, ki imajo težave z alergijami, glejte skupni dokument o alergenih izdelkih, ki je na voljo na www.ultradent.com. Če 
opazite alergijsko reakcijo, temeljito izperite izpostavljeno območje z vodo in se posvetujte s svojim zdravnikom.
Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi

• Smole lahko povzročajo občutljivost. Izogibajte se večkratnemu stiku neočiščene zobne smole s kožo, če pride do stika, kožo temeljito 
sperite. Ne uporabljajte pri bolnikih z znano občutljivostjo na akrilate ali druge smole. Če se razvije alergijska reakcija, dermatitis ali 
izpuščaji, se mora bolnik posvetovati s svojim zdravnikom.

• Za vsakodnevno uporabo shranjujte pri sobni temperaturi. Odprto shranjujte v hladilniku.  Pred uporabo postavite hladne izdelke na 
sobno temperaturo.

• Za preprečitev prezgodnje polimerizacije preusmerite stropno svetlobo ali uporabite zaščitno UV svetlobo.
• Po uporabi ponovno zaprite pokrovček, da se izognete polimerizaciji v brizgi.
• Konice so za enkratno uporabo. Če se želite izogniti navzkrižni kontaminaciji, konic ne uporabljajte ponovno.

Postopna navodila
UltraSeal XT plus tesnilo za luknje in razpoke
Priprava: 

1) Konico Inspiral Brush ali modro Micro™ pritrdite na 35-odstotno jedkanino Ultra-Etch™.
2) Konico ščetke Inspiral pritrdite na UltraSeal XT plus brizgo s tesnilnim sredstvom. Po želji lahko dolžino ščetin Inspiral Brush nastavite tako, 

da primete in pomaknete navznoter ali navzven.
3) Na brizgo s sušilnim sredstvom PrimaDry pritrdite konico črno Micro FX.
4) Pred intraoralnim nanosom preverite pretok vseh brizg. Če je upor dosežen, zamenjajte konico in ponovno preverite. Uporabljajte samo 

priporočene konice.
5) Za pripravo zoba pred uporabo tesnilnih sredstev uporabite eno od naslednjih metod:
6) zračna abrazijska enota z ustreznimi delci
7) tanka diamantna razpoka/prep bur 
8) profilaksni sistem za poliranje z zrakom 
9) Čistilna gošča Consepsis™

10) Profilaktična pasta
11) Moka iz plovca  
OPOMBA: Pri čiščenju utorov uporabite veliko povečavo.
12) 35-odstotno jedkanino fosforne kisline (jedkanina Ultra-Etch) nanesite na razpoke 30 sekund na neobrezano sklenino ali 15 sekund na 

rezano sklenino.
OPOMBA: Opeklina razpoke in nekateri delci abrazije zraka so edini pripravki za odstranjevanje aprismatične sklenine.  Vsi drugi pripravki 
zahtevajo 30-sekundno jedkanje.
13) Temeljito sperite in posušite.
14) Izolirajte zobe, ki se zdravijo, da se prepreči okužba s slino.   
Umestitev
OPOMBA: Če uporabljate vezivno sredstvo, ne uporabljajte sušilnega sredstva PrimaDry.  Upoštevajte proizvajalčeva navodila za lepljenje.

1) Sušilno sredstvo PrimaDry nanesite za 5 sekund, izpraznite zrak iz brizge in nato z zrakom posušite okluzijsko površino. NE IZPIRAJTE.
2) Iztisnite majhno kapljico tesnilne mase UltraSeal XT plus v utore.  Smolo potisnite navzdol v utore s krtačno konico.
3) Osvetlite z LED-lučkami VALO ™ za utrjevanje pri standardni moči 10 sekund ali 3 sekunde v načinu Xtra Power. 
4) S pomočjo zobne sonde zagotovite, da so luknje in razpoke zatesnjene in po potrebi prilagodite okluzijo.

UltraSeal XT plus tesnilna masa - za restavratorstvo
OPOMBA: Ne uporabljajte sušilnega sredstva PrimaDry, kadar ga uporabljate za restavratorstvo.

1) Nanesite dentinsko vezivo v skladu z navodili proizvajalca.
2) Konico ščetke Inspiral pritrdite na brizgo UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Pred intraoralnim nanosom preverite pretok vseh brizg. Če je upor dosežen, zamenjajte konico in ponovno preverite. Uporabljajte samo 

priporočene konice.
4) Pred peroralno uporabo preverite pretok.
5) Nanesite sloj UltraSeal XT plus tesnilne mase debeline 0,5 - 1,5 mm in za 10 sekund osvetlite za strjevanje.

Hidro tesnilna masa UltraSeal XT - tesnilo za luknje in razpoke
Priprava: 

1) Konico Inspiral Brush ali konico modro Micro pritrdite na 35-odstotno jedkanino Ultra-Etch.
2) Konico ščetke Inspiral pritrdite na brizgo s hidro tesnilno maso UltraSeal XT. Po želji lahko dolžino ščetin Inspiral Brush nastavite tako, da 

primete in pomaknete navznoter ali navzven.
3) Pred intraoralnim nanosom preverite pretok vseh brizg. Če je upor dosežen, zamenjajte konico in ponovno preverite. Uporabljajte samo 

priporočene konice. 
4) Za pripravo zoba pred uporabo tesnilnih sredstev uporabite eno od naslednjih metod:
5) zračna abrazijska enota z ustreznimi delci
6) tanka diamantna razpoka/prep bur 
7) profilaksni sistem za poliranje z zrakom 
8) Čistilna gošča Consepsis
9) Profilaktična pasta

10) Moka iz plovca
OPOMBA: Pri čiščenju utorov uporabite veliko povečavo.
11) 35-odstotno jedkanino fosforne kisline (jedkanina Ultra-Etch) nanesite na razpoke 30 sekund na neobrezano sklenino ali 15 sekund na 

rezano sklenino.
OPOMBA: Opeklina razpoke in nekateri delci abrazije zraka so edini pripravki za odstranjevanje aprismatične sklenine.  Vsi drugi pripravki 
zahtevajo 30-sekundno jedkanje.
12) Temeljito sperite.
13) Zob rahlo osušite, da odstranite vidno vlago. Ne izsušite zoba.  
Umestitev:
OPOMBA: Ne uporabljajte sušilnega sredstva PrimaDry s hidro tesnilnim sredstvom UltraSeal XT.

1) Iztisnite majhno kapljico hidro tesnila UltraSeal XT v utore.  Smolo potisnite navzdol v utore s krtačno konico.
2) Osvetlite za utrjevanje z LED-lučkami VALO ™ za utrjevanje pri standardni moči 10 sekund ali 3 sekunde v načinu Xtra Power. 
3) S pomočjo zobne sonde zagotovite, da so luknje in razpoke zatesnjene in po potrebi prilagodite okluzijo.

OPOMBA: Kot možnost se lahko črna lučka uporabi za vizualno preverjanje mejnega zadrževanja. Naprava Ultradent je na voljo z utrjevalno lučjo 
VALO s črno lečo, posebej zasnovano za filtriranje UV-svetlobe, ali z majhno črno lučjo. Za najboljše rezultate preusmerite zgornjo zobno svetlobo, 
kadar uporabljate črno svetlobo.
Obdelava
Da se izognete navzkrižni kontaminaciji, obrišite brizgo z zmernim razkužilom med uporabo in uporabite rokav za prepreko za enkratno uporabo.  
Če se ne uporablja zaščitni rokav, je treba brizgo obravnavati kot enkratno uporabno.
Shranjevanje in odstranjevanje
Odpadke odstranjujte v skladu z lokalnimi pravili, smernicami in predpisi.
Razne informacije
O vsakem resnem incidentu poročajte proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

وصف المنتج
مثبّت الأسنان UltraSeal XT   plus - مثبّت الأسنان UltraSealXT plus هو عبارة عن مثبّت للأسنان محشو بنسبة %58 يستخدم التصليب الضوئي، وغير منفذ 

للإشعاع، يعتمد على الميثاكريلات، وبه راتنجات متغيرة الانسيابية. ويتم استخدامه مع معامل التجفيف والتحضير PrimaDry للمساعدة في تجنب التلوث الناشئ عن 

الرطوبة الذي قد ينجم عنه تسرب دقيق وسوء احتباس.   هو عبارة عن راتنجات قابلة للتدفق ويمكن استخدامها حين تكون هناك حاجة إلى استخدام مادة قابلة للتدفق.

مثبّت الأسنان UltraSeal XT hydro - مثبّت الأسنان UltraSealXT hydro هو عبارة عن مثبّت للأسنان محشو بنسبة %53 يستخدم التصليب الضوئي، وغير منفذ 

للإشعاع، يعتمد على الميثاكريلات، وبه راتنجات متغيرة الانسيابية. وهي طاردة للماء جزئيًا، وماصّة للماء قبل أن يتم علاجها، وتكون طاردة للماء بمجرد علاجها، وتتمتع 

بجودة ذاتية الالتصاق. توفر كيمياء مادة مثبّت الأسنان UltraSealXT hydro خيار الفحص المرئي لتثبيت الحواف باستخدام ضوء أسود عند التركيب وعند زيارات إعادة 

UltraSealXT hydro الفحص. لم يتم تضمين ضوء الأشعة فوق البنفسجية في مجموعة مثبّت الأسنان

عامل التجفيف PrimaDry - عامل التجفيف PrimaDry هو عامل تجفيف وتحضير استرطابي يستخدمه أخصائيو طب الأسنان في التحضيرات السريرية لضمان أقصى 

قدر من التجفيف والتحضير للجدران المشقوقة والمحفورة قبل وضع مادة الراتنجات.  وباستخدام كحول الإيثانول، يعمل عامل التجفيف PrimaDry على الإزالة السريعة 

لمحتوى الرطوبة الموجود في التشققات.

بالنسبة لجميع المنتجات المذكورة، يرُجى قراءة وفهم جميع التعليمات والمعلومات الواردة في صحيفة بيانات السلامة بعناية قبل الاستخدام.

نموذج (نماذج) التسليم
حقنة 1.2 مل • 

 •Inspiral™ أنبوب بفرشاة :(hydroو UltraSeal XT plus مثبّتات الأسنان) أنبوب التسليم

 •Micro™ FX™ أسود أنبوب :(PrimaDry معامل التجفيف) أنبوب التسليم

دواعي الاستعمال/  الغرض المنشود
مثبّت الأسنان UltraSeal XT plus - استخدم مثبّت الأسنان UltraSeal XT plus لإحكام سد الثقوب والتشققات. يمكن استخدامه أيضًا لإجراء ترميم دقيق (يمكن 

استخدامه في حالة وجود تدفق) أو مع "الطبقة الأولية"  للحشوات المركبة.

 لإحكام سد الثقوب والتشققات.

 

UltraSeal XT hydro استخدم مثبّت الأسنان - UltraSeal XT hydro مثبّت الأسنان

عامل التجفيف PrimaDry - كعنصر من عناصر إحكام سد الثقوب والتشققات، يتم استخدام عامل التجفيف PrimaDry للتخلص فعليًا من الرطوبة والتسرب الدقيق 

الذي يمكن أن يسبب فشلًا في انتشار الراتنجات.  ويضعه طبيب الأسنان في أماكن التشققات

موانع الاستعمال
www. بالنسبة للمرضى أو المستخدمين الذين يعانون من مخاوف بشأن الحساسية، يرُجى مراجعة مستند الحساسية الخاص بالمنتج المتاح على الموقع الإلكتروني

ultradent.com.  وإذا لوحظ وجود رد فعل تحسسي، فعليك شطف المنطقة المكشوفة بأكملها بالماء وتوجيه المريض باستشارة الطبيب.
التحذيرات والاحتياطات

يمكن أن تكون الراتنجات مادة محسسة. تجنب التلامس المتكرر لراتنج الأسنان غير المعالج بالجلد، وفي حالة حدوث تلامس، احرص على شطف الجلد جيدًا. • 

لا تستخدمه على المرضى الذين يعانون من حساسية معروفة للأكريلات أو راتنجات أخرى. وإذا ازداد رد الفعل التحسسي أو التهاب الجلد أو الطفح الجلدي، 

فاطلب من المريض استشارة الطبيب.

للاستخدام اليومي، يحُفظ في درجة حرارة الغرفة العادية. ويتم تبريد المخزون السائب.   اضبط المنتجات المبردة على درجة حرارة الغرفة قبل الاستخدام.• 

قم بإعادة توجيه الضوء العلوي، أو استخدام غطاء للحماية من الأشعة فوق البنفسجية، لمنع البلمرة المبكرة.• 

قم بإعادة التلبيس مباشرة بعد الاستخدام لتجنب البلمرة في المحاقن.• 

الأطراف للاستخدام الفردي.  لتجنب التلوث المتبادل، تجنب إعادة استخدام الأطراف.• 

تعليمات خطوة بخطوة

مثبّت الأسنان UltraSeal XT لسد الثقوب والشقوق
الإعداد: 

قم بإرفاق طرف فرشاة Inspiral أو طرف أزرق  ™Micro بمنمِّش ™Ultra-Etch  بنسبة تركيز 35%. 1(

قم بإرفاق طرف فرشاة Inspiral بمحقنة مثبّت الأسنان UltraSeal XT. إذا رغبت في ذلك، فيمكن ضبط طول شعيرات فرشاة Inspiral من خلال الإمساك  2(

والتحريك إلى الداخل أو الخارج.

)3 .PrimaDry بمحقنة عامل التجفيف  Micro FX  قم بإرفاق طرف التثبيت أسود

تحقق من تدفق جميع المحاقن قبل الاستخدام داخل الفم. في حالة وجود مقاومة، استبدل طرف الأنبوب وتحقق ثانيةً. يرُجى استخدم الأطراف الموصى  4(

بها فقط.

لتحضير الأسنان قبل تركيب مثبّتات الأسنان، استخدم إحدى الطرق التالية: 5(

جهاز الكحت الهوائي مع الجزيئات المناسبة 6(

مثقب ماسي رقيق لملء التشققات/ التحضير  7(

نظام الحماية أثناء التلميع بالهواء  8(

)9 Consepsis™ جهاز التنظيف بالفرك من

معجون التلميع وإزالة البقع 10(

مسحوق الخفُّان   11(

ملحوظة:  استخدم خاصية التكبير العالي عند تنظيف التجاويف.

ضع منمِّش حامض الفسفوريك بنسبة تركيز %35 (منمِّش Ultra-Etch) على الشقوق لمدة 30 ثانية مع المينا غير المحضّرة أو لمدة 15  ثانية مع المينا المحضّرة. 12(

ملحوظة: يعتبر مثقاب الشقوق وبعض أدوات الكحت بالهواء التحضيرات الوحيدة لإزالة الميناء الموشورية.  جميع التحضيرات الأخرى تتطلب 30  ثانية للحفر.

يرجى الشطف والتجفيف الجيد. 13(

اعزل الأسنان التي تتم معالجتها لتجنب تلوث اللعاب.    14(

التركيب
ملحوظة: إذا كنت تستخدم عامل ترابط، فلا تستخدم عامل التجفيف PrimaDry.   اتبع إرشادات الترابط الخاصة بالشركة المصنعة.

ضع عامل التجفيف PrimaDry لمدة 5 ثوانٍ، ونظف محقنة الهواء ثم نظف السطح الإطباقي بالهواء.  تجنب الشطف. 1(

أدخل قطرة صغيرة من مادة مثبّت الأسنان UltraSeal XT plus في التجاويف.   أدخل الراتنج إلى الأسفل في التجاويف باستخدام طرف الفرشاة. 2(

قم بالتصليب الضوئي باستخدام الضوء الصادر عن جهاز التصليب الضوئي LED من ™VALO لمدة 10 ثوانٍ في وضع الطاقة القياسية أو 3 ثوانٍ في وضع  3(

 .Xtra الطاقة

استخدم مستكشفًا للتأكد من إحكام سد الحفر والتشققات وضبط الإطباق إذا لزم الأمر. 4(

مثبّت الأسنان UltraSeal XT plus - لإجراء الترميم
ملحوظة: لا تستخدم عامل التجفيف PrimaDry  عند استخدامه بغرض إجراء الترميم.

قم بتثبيت عامل ترابط العاج وفقًا لتعليمات الشركة المصنعة. 1(

)2 .UltraSeal XT plus بمحقنة Inspiral قم بإرفاق طرف فرشاة

تحقق من تدفق جميع المحاقن قبل الاستخدام داخل الفم. في حالة وجود مقاومة، استبدل طرف الأنبوب وتحقق ثانيةً. يرُجى استخدم الأطراف الموصى  3(

بها فقط.

تحقق من التدفق قبل الاستخدام داخل الفم. 4(

قم بوضع طبقة من مثبّت الأسنان UltraSeal XT plus بسمك يتراوح بين 0.5 و1.5 مم، ثم قم بإجراء التصليب الضوئي لمدة 10  ثوانٍ. 5(

مثبّت الأسنان المائي UltraSeal XT hydro - مثبّت الأسنان لسد الثقوب والشقوق
الإعداد: 

قم بإرفاق طرف فرشاة Inspiral أو طرف أزرق Micro بمنمِّش Ultra-Etch  بنسبة تركيز 35%. 1(

قم بإرفاق طرف فرشاة Inspiral بمحقنة مثبّت الأسنان UltraSeal XT hydro. إذا رغبت في ذلك، فيمكن ضبط طول شعيرات فرشاة Inspiral من خلال  2(

الإمساك والتحريك إلى الداخل أو الخارج.

تحقق من تدفق جميع المحاقن قبل الاستخدام داخل الفم. في حالة وجود مقاومة، استبدل طرف الأنبوب وتحقق ثانيةً. يرُجى استخدم الأطراف الموصى  3(

بها فقط. 

لتحضير الأسنان قبل تركيب مثبّتات الأسنان، استخدم إحدى الطرق التالية: 4(

جهاز الكحت الهوائي مع الجزيئات المناسبة 5(

مثقب ماسي رقيق لملء التشققات/ التحضير  6(

نظام الحماية أثناء التلميع بالهواء  7(

)8 Consepsis جهاز التنظيف بالفرك من

معجون التلميع وإزالة البقع 9(

مسحوق الخفُّان   10(

ملحوظة:  استخدم خاصية التكبير العالي عند تنظيف التجاويف.

ضع منمِّش حامض الفسفوريك بنسبة تركيز %35 (منمِّش Ultra-Etch) على الشقوق لمدة 30 ثانية مع المينا غير المحضّرة أو لمدة 15  ثانية مع المينا المحضّرة. 11(

ملحوظة: يعتبر مثقاب الشقوق وبعض أدوات الكحت بالهواء التحضيرات الوحيدة لإزالة الميناء الموشورية.  جميع التحضيرات الأخرى تتطلب 30  ثانية للحفر.

اشطف جيدًا. 12(

جفف الأسنان برفق باستخدام الهواء لإزالة الرطوبة المرئية. لا تجعل السن يابسًا.   13(

التركيب:
.UltraSeal XT hydro مع مثبّت الأسنان PrimaDry ملحوظة: لا تستخدم عامل التجفيف

أدخل قطرة صغيرة من مادة مثبّت الأسنان UltraSeal XT hydro للتجاويف.   أدخل الراتنج إلى الأسفل في التجاويف باستخدام طرف الفرشاة. 1(

قم بالتصليب الضوئي باستخدام الضوء الصادر عن جهاز التصليب الضوئي LED من VALO لمدة 10 ثوانٍ في وضع الطاقة القياسية أو 3 ثوانٍ في وضع  2(

 .Xtra الطاقة

استخدم مستكشفًا للتأكد من إحكام سد الحفر والتشققات وضبط الإطباق إذا لزم الأمر. 3(

ملحوظة: كخيار، يمكن استخدام ضوء أسود للتحقق المرئي من تثبيت الحواف. وإما أن يتم التصليب الضوئي VALO مع عدسة الضوء الأسود المصممة خصيصًا 

لترشيح الأشعة فوق البنفسجية، أو الضوء الأسود الصغير من خلال Ultradent. للحصول على أفضل النتائج، أعد توجيه ضوء الأسنان العلوي عند استخدام 

الضوء الأسود.

المعالجة
تجنب التلوث الخلطي، وامسح المحقنة باستخدام مطهر متوسط المستوى بعد كل استخدام واستخدم الحافظات لمرة واحدة فقط.  وإذا لم تستخدم الحافظات، فيجب 

استخدام المحقنة لمرة واحدة فقط.

التخزين والتخلص
تخلص من النفايات وفقًا للقواعد والإرشادات واللوائح المحلية.

معلومات متنوعة
يتم الإبلاغ عن أي حادث خطير إلى الشركة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة.

www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

LT

UltraSeal XT™ plus, UltraSeal XT™ hydro, and PrimaDry™KO

MT

제품 설명
UltraSeal XT 플러스 실란트 – UltraSealXT 플러스 실란트는 58 % 충전, 광경화, 방사선 불투과성 메타크릴 레이트 기반 요변성 
수지 실런트입니다. 이 제품은 PrimaDry 건조 및 프라이밍제와 함께 사용되어 미세 오염 및 유지 불량을 유발할 수 있는 습기 오염을 
방지합니다.  유동성 수지로서, 유동성 사용이 표시된 곳에서 사용할 수 있습니다.
UltraSeal XT 하이드로 실란트 – UltraSealXT hydro 실란트는 53 % 충전, 광경화, 방사선 불투과성 메타크릴레이트 기반 요변성 
수지 실런트입니다. 경화되기 전에 부분적으로 소수성 및 친수성이며, 경화되고 나면 소수성으로 되며, 자기-접착성 특성을 갖습니다. 
UltraSeal XT hydro 실란트 화학제품에는 배치 및 리콜 방문시 검은 색 조명을 사용하여 가장자리 유지를 위한 시각적 확인 옵션이 
있습니다. 자외선 라이트는 UltraSeal XT hydro 실란트 키트에 포함되지 않습니다.
PrimaDry 건조제 – PrimaDry 건조제는 치과 전문의가 임상 환경에서 사용하는 흡습성 건조 및 프라이밍제로 수지 배치하기 
전에 식각된 균열벽의 최대 건조 및 프라이밍을 보장합니다.  PrimaDry 건조제는 에탄올 알코올을 사용하여 균열의 수분 함량을 
빠르게 휘발시킵니다.
설명된 모든 제품에 대해, 사용 전에 모든 지침과 물질안전보건자료(SDS)정보를 주의 깊게 읽고 이해하십시오.
전달 형태

• 1.2 mL 주사기 
• 전달팁 (UltraSeal XT 플러스 및 하이드로 실란트): Inspiral™ 브러시 팁
• 전달팁 (PrimaDry 건조제): 검은 Micro™ FX™ 팁

사용 방법 / 용도
UltraSeal XT 플러스 실란트 – 치면열구의 예방적 밀봉을 위한 UltraSeal XT plus 실란트를 사용하십시오. 또한 복합 수복물의 미세 
복원 (유동성이 표시되어 있는 곳에 사용 가능) 또는 "초기층"에 사용될 수 있습니다.
UltraSeal XT 하이드로 실란트 – 치면열구의 예방적 밀봉을 위한 UltraSeal XT hydro 실란트를 사용하십시오.
PrimaDry 건조제 – PrimaDry 건조제는 예방적 치면열구 실란트 처리의 요소로서, 수지 침투 실패를 일으킬 수 있는 습기 및 미세 누출을 
사실상 제거하는 데 사용됩니다. 수지를 배치하기 직전에 치과 의사가 균열된 곳에 넣고, 수분이 없고 오일이 없는 공기로 건조시킵니다.
금기사항
알레르기 문제가 있는 환자 또는 사용자의 경 우www.ultradent.com에 있는 일반적인 제품 알레르기 항원 문서를 참조하십시오. 
알레르기 반응이 관찰되면 노출된 부위를 물로 완전히 헹구고 의사의 진료를 받게 하십시오.
경고 및 사전 주의사항

• 수지는 민감할 수 있습니다. 경화되지 않은 치과용 수지가 피부에 반복적으로 접촉하지 않도록 하고, 접촉 시 피부를 철저히 
헹구십시오. 아크릴산염이나 기타 레진에 대해 알려진 민감성이 있는 환자에게는 사용하지 마십시오. 알레르기 반응, 피부염 또는 
발진이 발생하면 의사의 상담을 받도록 하십시오.

• 일상적인 사용을 위해서는 실온에 보관하십시오. 대량 보관은 냉장고에 하십시오.  사용하기 전에 냉장된 제품을 
실온으로 가져옵니다.

• 조기 중합을 방지하기 위해 오버헤드 라이트의 방향을 바꾸거나 자외선 보호 라이트 실드를 사용하십시오.
• 주사기에서의 중합을 피하기 위해 사용 후에는 즉시 다시 뚜껑을 닫습니다.
• 팁은 일회용입니다. 교차 오염을 피하기 위해서는, 팁을 재사용하지 마십시오.

단계별 지침
UltraSeal XT 플러스 치면열구 실란트
준비: 

1) 인스피럴 브러시 팁 또는 블루 Micro™ 팁을 Ultra-Etch™ 35% 식각액에 부착합니다.
2) 인스피럴 브러시 팁을 UltraSeal XT 플러스 실런트 주사기에 부착합니다. 필요시, 인스피럴 브러시 팁 강모를 잡고 안쪽 또는 

바깥쪽으로 움직여 길이를 조정할 수 있습니다.
3) PrimaDry 건조제 주사기에 블랙 마이크로 FX 팁을 부착합니다.
4) 구강내 도포에 앞서 모든 주사기의 흐름 상태를 확인합니다. 저항이 느껴지면, 팁을 교체하고 다시 확인하십시오. 권장되는 

팁만 사용하십시오.
5) 실란트 전에 치아를 준비하려면 다음 방법 중 하나를 사용하십시오.
6) 적절한 입자를 가진 공기 마모 장치
7) 얇은 다이아몬드 균열/준비 바(bur) 
8) 에어 폴리싱 예방 시스템 
9) Consepsis ™ 스크럽 슬러리
10) 프로피 페이스트
11) 퍼미스 분말가루  

주: 홈을 청소할 때는 높은 배율을 사용하십시오.
12) 절단되지 않은 에나멜에서 30초 동안 또는 절단된 에나멜에서 15초 동안 균열에 35% 인산 식각액(Ultra-Etch 식각액)을 바릅니다.

주: 피셔바(fissure bur)와 공기 마모 입자는 프리즘이 없는 에나멜을 제거하기 위한 유일한 준비물입니다.  다른 모든 준비에는 30초의 
에칭이 필요합니다.

13) 철저히 헹군 후 건조시킵니다.
14) 타액 오염을 피하기 위해 치료 중인 치아를 분리하십시오.   

배치
주: 접합제를 사용하는 경우 PrimaDry 건조제를 사용하지 마십시오.  제조사의 접착 지침을 따르십시오.

1) PrimaDry 건조제를 5초간 바르고 에어 시린지를 치운 다음 교합면을 공기 건조시킵니다. 헹굼(린스) 금지.
2) UltraSeal XT 플러스 실란트를 홈에 소량 짜넣습니다.  브러시 팁으로 수지를 홈에 내려 넣습니다.
3) VALO™ LED 경화라이트를 이용하여 표준 전력 모드에서 10초 또는 엑스트라 전력 모드에서 3초 동안 광경화합니다. 
4) 익스플로러를 사용하여 치면열구가 밀봉되었는지 확인하고 필요한 경우 교합을 조정하십시오.

UltraSeal XT 플러스 실란트 – 수복용
주: 수복물에 사용할 때는 PrimaDry 건조제를 사용하지 마십시오.

1) 제조자의 지침에 따라 상아질 접착제를 바릅니다.
2) 인스피럴 브러시 팁을 UltraSeal XT 플러스 주사기에 부착합니다.
3) 구강내 도포에 앞서 모든 주사기의 흐름 상태를 확인합니다. 저항이 느껴지면, 팁을 교체하고 다시 확인하십시오. 권장되는 

팁만 사용하십시오.
4) 구강 내에 도포하기 전에 흐름을 확인합니다.
5) UltraSeal XT 플러스 실란트 층을 0.5 – 1.5mm 두께로 10초간 광경화시킵니다.

UltraSeal XT 하이드로 실란트 – 치면열구 실란트
준비: 

1) 인스피럴 브러시 팁 또는 블루 마이크로 팁을 Ultra-Etch 35% 식각액에 부착합니다.
2) 인스피럴 브러시 팁을 UltraSeal XT 하이드로 실란트 주사기에 부착합니다. 필요시, 인스피럴 브러시 팁 강모를 잡고 안쪽 또는 

바깥쪽으로 움직여 길이를 조정할 수 있습니다.
3) 구강내 도포에 앞서 모든 주사기의 흐름 상태를 확인합니다. 저항이 느껴지면, 팁을 교체하고 다시 확인하십시오. 권장되는 팁만 

사용하십시오. 
4) 실란트 전에 치아를 준비하려면 다음 방법 중 하나를 사용하십시오.
5) 적절한 입자를 가진 공기 마모 장치
6) 얇은 다이아몬드 균열/준비 바(bur) 
7) 에어 폴리싱 예방 시스템 
8) 콘셉시스 스크럽 슬러리
9) 프로피 페이스트
10) 퍼미스 분말가루  

주: 홈을 청소할 때는 높은 배율을 사용하십시오.
11) 절단되지 않은 에나멜에서 30초 동안 또는 절단된 에나멜에서 15초 동안 균열에 35% 인산 식각액(Ultra-Etch 식각액)을 바릅니다.

주: 피셔바(fissure bur)와 공기 마모 입자는 프리즘이 없는 에나멜을 제거하기 위한 유일한 준비물입니다.  다른 모든 준비에는 30초의 
에칭이 필요합니다.

12) 철저히 헹구십시오.
13) 눈에 보이는 수분을 제거하기 위해 치아를 가볍게 공기로 말리십시오. 치아를 건조시키지 마십시오.  

배치:
주: UltraSeal XT 하이드로 실란트와 함께 PrimaDry 건조제를 사용하지 마십시오.

1) UltraSeal XT 하이드로 실란트를 홈에 소량 짜넣습니다.  브러시 팁으로 수지를 홈에 내려 넣습니다.
2) VALO LED 경화라이트를 이용하여 표준 전력 모드에서 10초 또는 엑스트라 전력 모드에서 3초 동안 광경화합니다. 
3) 익스플로러를 사용하여 치면열구가 밀봉되었는지 확인하고 필요한 경우 교합을 조정하십시오.

주: 옵션으로, 검은 색 조명을 사용하여 가장자리가 유지되는지 육안으로 확인할 수 있습니다. 자외선 라이트를 필터링하도록 특별히 
설계된 블랙 라이트 렌즈로 된 VALO 경화라이트, 또는 작은 검은 라이트를 Ultradent를 통해 구할 수 있습니다. 최상의 결과를 얻으려면, 
검은 색 라이트를 이용할 때, 오버헤드 치과용 라이트의 방향을 조정하십시오.
처리
교차 오염을 방지하려면 사용 사이에 중간 수준의 소독제로 주사기를 닦고 일회용 배리어 슬리브를 사용하십시오.  배리어 슬리브를 
사용하지 않으면 주사기는 일회용으로 취급해야 합니다.
보관 및 처분
현지 규칙, 지침 및 규정에 따라 폐기물을 처분하십시오.
보
심각한 사고 발생 시 제조자와 관할기관에 신고하십시오.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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UltraSeal XT™ plus, UltraSeal XT™ hydro, and 
PrimaDry™

Produkto aprašas
„UltraSeal XT plus“ hermetikas- „UltraSealXT plus“ hermetikas yra užpildytas 58%, lengvai kietėjantis, rentgenokontrastinis, metakrilato pagrindu 
pagamintas tiksotropinės dervos hermetikas. Jis naudojamas kartu su „PrimaDry“ džiovinimo ir gruntavimo priemone, siekiant išvengti drėgmės, kuri 
gali sukelti mikropratekėjimą ir prastą sulaikymą.  Tai yra taki derva ir gali būti naudojama ten, kur nurodoma.
„UltraSeal XT“ hydro hermetikas - „UltraSealXT hydro“ hermetikas yra užpildytas 53%, lengvai kietėjantis, rentgenokontrastinis, metakrilato pagrindu 
pagamintas tiksotropinės dervos hermetikas. Prieš kietėjimą jis yra iš dalies hidrofobinis ir hidrofilinis, kartą sukietėjęs - tampa hidrofobiniu ir 
lipniu. „UltraSeal XT hydro“ hermetiko cheminės savybės suteikia galimybę vizualiai patikrinti ribinį susilaikymą, naudojant juodą šviesą, jo įdėjimo ir 
pakartotinių apsilankymų metu. UV šviesos šaltinis nėra pateikiamas „UltraSeal XT hydro“ hermetiko rinkinyje.
„PrimaDry“ džiovinimo priemonė - „PrimaDry“ džiovinimo priemonė yra higroskopinė džiovinimo ir gruntavimo priemonė, kurią klinikinėje praktikoje 
naudoja odontologijos specialistai, užtikrinant maksimalų suformuotų plyšių sienelių džiovinimą ir gruntavimą, prieš uždedant dervą.  Naudodama 
etanolio alkoholį, „PrimaDry“ džiovinimo priemonė greitai išgarina plyšiuose esančią drėgmę.
Prieš naudodamiesi visais aprašytais produktais, atidžiai perskaitykite ir supraskite visas instrukcijas ir SDS informaciją.
Pateikimo forma (-os)

• 1,2ml švirkštas 
• Antgalis („UltraSeal XT plus“ ir „hydro“ hermetikai): „Inspiral ™“ teptuko antgalis
• Antgalis („PrimaDry“ džiovinimo priemonė): Juodas Micro™FX™ antgalis

Naudojimo indikacijos / naudojimo paskirtis
„UltraSeal XT plus“ hermetikas - naudokite „UltraSeal XT plus“ hermetiką profilaktiniam ertmių ir plyšių sandarinimui. Jis taip pat gali būti naudojamas 
mikrorestauracijai (gali būti naudojamas ten, kur nurodomas pratekėjimas) arba kaip kompozicinių restauracijų „pradinis sluoksnis“.
„UltraSeal XT hydro“ hermetikas - naudokite „UltraSeal XT hydro“ hermetiką profilaktiniam ertmių ir plyšių sandarinimui.
„PrimaDry“ džiovinimo priemonė - kaip profilaktinis ertmių ir plyšių sandarinimo procedūrų elementas, „PrimaDry“ džiovinimo priemonė yra 
naudojama norint visiškai pašalinti drėgmę ir mikropratekėjimus, kurie gali sukelti dervos prasiskverbimą. Prieš uždedant dervą, stomatologas šia 
priemone padengia įtrūkimus, o po to išdžiovina oru, kuriame nėra drėgmės ar riebalų.
Kontraindikacijos
Pacientams ar vartotojams, kuriems pasireiškia alerginės reakcijos, būtina perskaityti informaciją apie alergenus, ją rasite tinklalapyje 
www.ultradent.com. Jei pasireiškia alerginė reakcija, atsargiai nuplaukite paveiktą vietą vandeniu ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.
Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės

• Dervos gali sukelti padidėjusį jautrumą. Venkite pakartotinio nesukietintos dantų dervos kontakto su oda, jei ji liečiasi, kruopščiai nuplaukite 
odą. Nenaudokite pacientams, kuriems nustatytas jautrumas akrilatams ar kitoms dervoms. Jei atsiranda alerginė reakcija, dermatitas ar 
bėrimas, kreipkitės į gydytoją.

• Kasdieniniam naudojimui, laikykite kambario temperatūroje. Produktų didmena sandėliuojama šaldytuve.  Prieš naudojimą atšildykite 
produktus iki kambario temperatūros.

• Norėdami išvengti priešlaikinės polimerizacijos, nukreipkite apšvietimą arba naudokite apsauginį UV spindulių skydą.
• Iš karto po naudojimo uždenkite dangteliu, kad išvengtumėte polimerizacijos švirkšte.
• Antgaliai yra vienkartinio naudojimo. Norėdami išvengti kryžminio užteršimo, nenaudokite antgalių pakartotinai.

Etapinės instrukcijos
„UltraSeal XT plus“ ertmių ir plyšių hermetikas
Paruošimas: 

1) Pritvirtinkite Inspiral teptuko antgalį arba mėlyną Micro ™ antgalį prie „Ultra-Etch ™“ 35% ėsdiklio.
2) Pritvirtinkite Inspiral teptuko antgalį prie „UltraSeal XT plus“ hermetiko švirkšto. Jei norite, Inspiral teptuko šerių ilgį galima reguliuoti 

sugriebiant juos ir judinant į vidų arba į išorę.
3) Pritvirtinkite „Juodas Micro FX“ antgalį prie „PrimaDry“ švirkšto su džiovinimo priemone.
4) Prieš švirkšdami priemones į burnos ertmę, patikrinkite visų švirkštų srovę. Jei jaučiamas pasipriešinimas, pakeiskite antgalį ir dar kartą 

patikrinkite. Naudokite tik rekomenduojamus antgalius.
5) Norėdami paruošti dantis prieš hermetikų naudojimą, naudokite vieną iš šių metodų:
6) oro šveitimo įtaisą su atitinkamomis dalelėmis
7) ploną deimantinį grąžtą plyšiams/padengimo freza 
8) oro poliravimo profilaktikos sistemą 
9) „Consepsis ™“ šveitimo suspensija

10) Profilaktinė pasta
11) Pemzos milteliai  
PASTABA: Valydami griovelius, naudokite didelį padidinimą.
12) Įtrūkimus tepkite 35% fosforo rūgšties ėsdikliu (Ultra-Etch ėsdiklis) - laikykite 30 sekundžių, jei įtrūkimai yra ant nenupjaustyto emalio arba 15 

sekundžių, jei įtrūkimai yra ant nupjauto emalio.
PASTABA: Vienintelis būdas pašalinti aprismatinį emalį - naudoti frezą bei oro ir poliravimo miltelių daleles.  Visi kiti pasiruošimo etapai reikalauja 
30 sekundžių ėsdinimo.
13) Kruopščiai nuplaukite ir nusausinkite.
14) Izoliuokite gydomus dantis, kad išvengtumėte užteršimo seilėmis.   
Talpinimas
PASTABA: Jei naudojate rišamąją priemonę, nenaudokite džiovinimo priemonės „PrimaDry“.  Vykdykite gamintojo surišimo instrukcijas.

1) 5 sekundėms užtepkite „PrimaDry“ džiovinimo priemonę, išvalykite oro švirkštą, tuomet oru išdžiovinkite okliuduojamą paviršių. NENUPLAUKITE.
2) Į griovelius įlašinkite nedidelį lašą „UltraSeal XT plus“ hermetiko.  Šepetėlio antgaliu įspauskite dervą į griovelius.
3) Sukietinkite šviesa su „VALO ™ LED“ kietinimo lempute, naudojant standartinę galią 10 sekundžių arba 3 sekundes naudojant „Xtra Power“ 

rėžimą. 
4) Norėdami įsitikinti, kad ertmės ir plyšiai yra užplombuoti, apžiūrėkite instrumentu ir, jei reikia, pakartotinai okliuduokite.

„UltraSeal XT plus“ hermetikas - restauracijai
PASTABA: Nenaudokite „PrimaDry“ džiovinimo priemonės, kai naudojate restauravimo priemones.

1) Dentino rišiklį tepkite pagal gamintojo instrukcijas.
2) Pritvirtinkite Inspiral teptuko antgalį prie „UltraSeal XT plus“ švirkšto.
3) Prieš švirkšdami priemones į burnos ertmę, patikrinkite visų švirkštų srovę. Jei jaučiamas pasipriešinimas, pakeiskite antgalį ir dar kartą 

patikrinkite. Naudokite tik rekomenduojamus antgalius.
4) Prieš švirkšdami į burnos ertmę, patikrinkite srovę.
5) Užtepkite „UltraSeal XT plus“ 0,5–1,5 mm storio hermetiko sluoksnį ir 10 sekundžių kietinkite šviesa.

„UltraSeal XT hydro“ hermetikas - ertmių ir plyšių sandariklis
Paruošimas: 

1) Pritvirtinkite „Inspiral teptuko antgalį arba mėlyną Micro antgalį prie „Ultra-Etch“ 35% ėsdiklio.
2) Pritvirtinkite „Inspiral teptuko antgalį prie „UltraSeal XT hydro“ hermetiko švirkšto. Jei norite, Inspiral teptuko šerių ilgį galima reguliuoti 

sugriebiant juos ir judinant į vidų arba į išorę.
3) Prieš švirkšdami priemones į burnos ertmę, patikrinkite visų švirkštų srovę. Jei jaučiamas pasipriešinimas, pakeiskite antgalį ir dar kartą 

patikrinkite. Naudokite tik rekomenduojamus antgalius. 
4) Norėdami paruošti dantis prieš hermetikų naudojimą, naudokite vieną iš šių metodų:
5) oro šveitimo įtaisą su atitinkamomis dalelėmis
6) ploną deimantinį grąžtą plyšiams/padengimo freza 
7) oro poliravimo profilaktikos sistemą 
8) „Consepsis Scrub“ suspensija
9) Profilaktinė pasta

10) Pemzos milteliai  
PASTABA: Valydami griovelius, naudokite didelį padidinimą.
11) Įtrūkimus tepkite 35% fosforo rūgšties ėsdikliu (Ultra-Etch ėsdiklis) - laikykite 30 sekundžių, jei įtrūkimai yra ant nenupjaustyto emalio arba 15 

sekundžių, jei įtrūkimai yra ant nupjauto emalio.
PASTABA: Vienintelis būdas pašalinti aprismatinį emalį - naudoti frezą bei oro ir poliravimo miltelių daleles.  Visi kiti pasiruošimo etapai reikalauja 
30 sekundžių ėsdinimo.
12) Kruopščiai nuplaukite.
13) Dantį lengvai nusausinkite oru, kad pašalintumėte matomą drėgmę. Nedžiovinkite danties.  
Talpinimas:
PASTABA: Nenaudokite „PrimaDry“ džiovinimo priemonės kartu su „UltraSeal XT hydro“ hermetiku.

1) Į griovelius įlašinkite nedidelį lašą „UltraSeal XT hydro“ hermetiko.  Šepetėlio antgaliu įspauskite dervą į griovelius.
2) Sukietinkite šviesa su „VALO LED“ kietinimo lempute, naudojant standartinę galią 10 sekundžių arba 3 sekundes naudojant „super galios“ 

rėžimą. 
3) Norėdami įsitikinti, kad ertmės ir plyšiai yra užplombuoti, apžiūrėkite instrumentu ir, jei reikia, pakartotinai okliuduokite.

PASTABA: Apžiūrint ribinį susilaikymą, kaip kitas variantas, gali būti naudojama juoda lemputė. „Ultradent“ galima įsigyti „VALO“ kietinimo lempą su 
juodos šviesos lęšiu, specialiai sukurtą UV spinduliams filtruoti, arba mažą juodą šviesą. Norėdami gauti geriausius rezultatus, naudodami juodą 
šviesą nukreipkite viršutinę dantų lemputę.
Apdorojimas
Siekiant išvengti kryžminio užsikrėtimo, švirkštą valykite tarpinio lygio dezinfekavimo priemone naudojimo metu ir naudokite vienkartinę barjerinę 
movą.  Jei nenaudojama barjerinė mova, švirkštas laikomas vienkartiniu.
Sandėliavimas ir šalinimas
Atliekas šalinkite pagal vietines taisykles, gaires ir reglamentus.
Įvairi informacija
Apie kiekvieną pavojingą incidentą būtina pranešti gamintojui ir kompetentingai institucijai.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Deskrizzjoni tal-Prodott
Siġillant UltraSeal XT plus – Is-siġillant UltraSealXT plus huwa siġillant tar-reżina tixotrofika ibbażat fuq metakrilat, radjopakk, kkurat bid-dawl, bi 
58% mili. Jintuża mal-aġent li jnixxef u jnaddaf PrimaDry biex jgħin fil-prevenzjoni ta' kontaminazzjoni bl-umdità li tista' tikkawża mikro-tnixxija u 
żamma fqira.  Hija raża li tista’ tnixxi u tista' tintuża fejn huwa indikat l-użu ta' tnixxija.
Siġillant UltraSeal XT hydro - Is-siġillant UltraSealXT hydro huwa siġillant tar-reżina tixotrofika ibbażat fuq metakrilat, radjopakk, kkurat bid-dawl, 
bi 53% mili. Huwa parzjalment idrofobiku u idrofiliku qabel ma jiġi kkurat, idrofobiku ladarba kkurat, u għandu kwalità li jeħel waħdu. Il-kimika 
tas-siġillant UltraSeal XT hydro tipprovdi l-għażla ta’ verifika viżwali għal żamma marġinali bl-użu ta’ dawl iswed, mat-tqegħid u fi żjarat ta’ kontroll. 
Id-dawl UV mhux inkluż fil-kitt tas-siġillant UltraSeal XT hydro.
Aġent li jnixxef PrimaDry- L-Aġent li jnixxef PrimaDry huwa aġent igroskopiku ta' tnixxif u ta’ tlestija użat minn professjonisti dentali f'ambjenti 
kliniċi biex jiżgura t-tnixxif u t-tlestija massima ta' ħitan ta' fissuri nċiżi qabel it-tqegħid tar-reżina.  Meta tuża alkoħol bl-etanol, l-aġent li jnixxef 
PrimaDry jgħaqqad malajr il-kontenut ta’ umdità tal-fissuri.
Għall-prodotti deskritti kollha, aqra u ifhem bir-reqqa l-istruzzjonijiet u l-informazzjoni kollha tal-SDS qabel l-użu.
Forma/Forom tal-Applikazzjoni

• Siringa ta’ 1.2 ml 
• Ponta applikazzjoni (UltraSeal XT plus u siġillanti idro): Ponta bi Xkupilja Inspiral ™

• Ponta tal-applikazzjoni (aġent li jnixxef PrimaDry): Ponta Sewda Micro™ FX™

Indikazzjonijiet għall-Użu/Għan Maħsub
Siġillant UltraSeal XT plus - Uża s-siġillant UltraSeal XT plus għal siġillar profilattiku ta' ħofor u fissuri. Jista' jintuża wkoll għas-saf mikrorestawrattiv 
(jista’ jintuża fejn jiġi indikat kompost li jnixxi) jew għal "saff inizjali" ta’ restawrazzjonijiet komposti.
Siġillant UltraSeal XT Hydro - Uża s-siġillant UltraSeal XT hydro għall-issiġillar profilattiku ta' ħofor u fissuri.
Aġent li jnixxef PrimaDry - Bħala element tal-proċeduri ta’ ssiġillar profilattiċi ta’ ħofor u fissuri, l-aġent li jnixxef PrimaDry jintuża prattikament 
biex jelimina l-umdità u l-mikrotnixxija li jistgħu jikkawżaw falliment fil-penetrazzjoni tar-reżina. Huwa mqiegħed fil-fissuri minn dentist eżatt 
qabel it-tqegħid tar-reżina u jiġi segwit bit-tnixxif b’arja mingħajr umdità u mingħajr żejt.
Kontra-indikazzjonijiet
Għal pazjenti jew utenti bi tħassib dwar l-allerġija, irreferi għad-dokument tal-allerġeni komuni tal-prodott disponibbli fuq www.ultradent.com. 
Jekk tiġi osservata reazzjoni allerġika, laħlaħ iż-żona esposta sewwa bl-ilma u ara li l-pazjent jikkonsulta lit-tabib tiegħu.
Twissijiet u Prekawzjonijiet

• Ir-reżini jistgħu jissensitizzaw. Evita kuntatt ripetut ta' reżina dentali mhux ikkurata mal-ġilda, jekk isseħħ kuntatt, laħlaħ sewwa l-ġilda. 
Tużax fuq pazjenti b’sensittività magħrufa għall-akrilati jew reżini oħrajn. Jekk tiżviluppa reazzjoni allerġika, dermatite jew raxx, għid 
lill-pazjent jikkonsulta mat-tabib tiegħu.

• Għal użu ta' kuljum, aħżen f'temperatura tal-kamra. Kessaħ il-ħażna bil-massa.  Ġib il-prodotti refriġerati għat-temperatura tal-kamra 
qabel tuża.

• Iddirezzjoni mill-ġdid id-dawl minn fuq, jew tuża tarka protettiva kontra l-UV, biex tevita polimerizzazzjoni prematura.
• Erġa’ agħmel l-għatu immedjatament wara l-użu biex tevita polimerizzazzjoni fis-siringa.
• Il-ponot huma ta’ użu wieħed biss. Biex tevita kontro-kontaminazzjoni, terġax tuża l-ponot.

Istruzzjonijiet pass pass
Siġillant ta’ Ħofor u Fissuri UltraSeal XT plus
Preparazzjoni: 

1) Waħħal il-ponta bi Xkupilja Inspiral jew il-ponta Blu Micro™ mal-etchant Ultra-Etch™ 35%.
2) Waħħal il-ponta bi Xkupilja Inspiral mas-siringa li tissiġilla UltraSeal XT. Jekk mixtieq, it-tul tal-lanżit Ponta bi Xkupilja Inspirali jista’ jiġi 

rranġat billi taqbadhom u tmexxihom ’il ġewwa jew 'il barra.
3) Waħħal il-ponta Sewda Micro FX mas-siringa tal-aġent li jnixxef PrimaDry.
4) Ivverifika l-fluss tas-siringi kollha qabel ma tapplika intraoralment. Jekk issib reżistenza, ibdel il-ponta u erġa’ ċċekkja. Uża biss 

ponot rakkomandati.
5) Biex tipprepara sinna qabel is-siġillanti uża wieħed mill-metodi li ġejjin:
6) unità tal-brix bl-arja b’partikoli xierqa
7) bur tad-djamant irqiq għal fissura/tal-prep 
8) sistema tal-profilassi tal-illustrar bl-arja 
9) it-taħlita Consepsis™ Scrub

10) Pasta ta’ Prophy
11) Dqiq tal-ħaffiefa  
NOTA: Uża tkabbir għoli meta tnaddaf kanali.
12) Applika etchant tal-aċtu fosforiku 35% (etchant Ultra-Etch ) fuq fissuri għal 30 sekonda fuq enamel mhux maqtugħ jew 15-il sekonda fuq 

enamel maqtugħ.
NOTA: Bur ta’ fissura u xi frak tal-brix bl-arja huma l-uniċi preparazzjonijiet għat-tneħħija tal-enamel aprismatiku.  Il-preparazzjonijiet l-oħra kollha 
jeħtieġu brix ta’ 30 sekonda.
13) Laħlaħ u nixxef sewwa.
14) Iżola s-snien li qed jiġu trattati biex tevita kontaminazzjoni bil-bżieq.   
Tqegħid
NOTA: Jekk tuża aġent tal-irbit ma tużax l-aġent li jnixxef PrimaDry.  Segwi l-istruzzjonijiet tal-irbit tal-manifattur.

1) Applika l-aġent li jnixxef PrimaDry għal 5 sekondi, battal is-siringa tal-arja imbagħad nixxef il-wiċċ tal-okkussjoni bl-arja. TLAĦLAĦX.
2) Oħroġ qatra żgħira tas-siġillant UltraSeal XT plus għal ġol-kanali.  Aħdem ir-reżina għal ġol-kanali bil-ponta tal-ixkupilja.
3) Ikkura bid-dawl VALO™ LED fuq Qawwa Standard għal 10 sekondi jew 3 sekondi fuq il-modalità Xtra Power. 
4) Uża esploratur biex tiżgura li ħofor u l-fissuri jkunu ssiġillati u rranġa l-okklużjoni jekk ikun meħtieġ.

Siġillant UltraSeal XT plus - għal Restawr
NOTA: Tużax l-aġent li jnixxef PrimaDry meta tkun qed tuża għal restawr.

1) Applika l-aġent li jwaħħal id-dentina skont l-istruzzjonijiet tal-manifattur.
2) Waħħal il-ponta tal-ixkupilja Inspiral mas-siringa UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Ivverifika l-fluss tas-siringi kollha qabel ma tapplika intraoralment. Jekk issib reżistenza, ibdel il-ponta u erġa’ ċċekkja. Uża biss 

ponot rakkomandati.
4) Ivverifika l-fluss qabel ma tapplika intraoralment.
5) Applika saff tas-siġillant UltraSeal XT plus ta' 0.5 - 1.5mm ħxuna u kura bid-dawl għal 10 sekondi.

Siġillant UltraSeal XT hydro - Siġillant tal-Ħofor u tal-Fissuri
Preparazzjoni: 

1) Waħħal il-ponta bi xkupilja Inspiral jew il-Ponta Micro Blu ma' etchant Ultra-Etch 35%.
2) Waħħal il-ponta bi xkupilja Inspiral mas-siringa tas-siġillant UltraSeal XT hydro. Jekk mixtieq, it-tul tal-lanżit Ponta bi Xkupilja Inspirali jista’ 

jiġi rranġat billi taqbadhom u tmexxihom ’il ġewwa jew 'il barra.
3) Ivverifika l-fluss tas-siringi kollha qabel ma tapplika intraoralment. Jekk issib reżistenza, ibdel il-ponta u erġa’ ċċekkja. Uża biss ponot 

rakkomandati. 
4) Biex tipprepara sinna qabel is-siġillanti uża wieħed mill-metodi li ġejjin:
5) unità tal-brix bl-arja b’partikoli xierqa
6) bur tad-djamant irqiq għal fissura/tal-prep 
7) sistema tal-profilassi tal-illustrar bl-arja 
8) It-taħlita Consepsis Scrub
9) Pasta ta’ Prophy

10) Dqiq tal-ħaffiefa  
NOTA: Uża tkabbir għoli meta tnaddaf kanali.
11) Applika etchant tal-aċtu fosforiku 35% (etchant Ultra-Etch ) fuq fissuri għal 30 sekonda fuq enamel mhux maqtugħ jew 15-il sekonda fuq 

enamel maqtugħ.
NOTA: Bur ta’ fissura u xi frak tal-brix bl-arja huma l-uniċi preparazzjonijiet għat-tneħħija tal-enamel aprismatiku.  Il-preparazzjonijiet l-oħra kollha 
jeħtieġu brix ta’ 30 sekonda.
12) Laħlaħ sewwa.
13) Nixxef is-sinna ftit bl-arja biex tneħħi l-umdità viżibbli. Tixxuttax is-sinna.  
Tqegħid:
NOTA: Tużax l-aġent li jnixxef PrimaDry mas-siġillant UltraSeal XT hydro.

1) Oħroġ qatra żgħira tas-siġillant UltraSeal XT hydro fil-kanali.  Aħdem ir-reżina għal ġol-kanali bil-ponta tal-ixkupilja.
2) Ikkura bid-dawl VALO LED fuq Qawwa Standard għal 10 sekondi jew 3 sekondi fuq il-modalità Xtra Power. 
3) Uża esploratur biex tiżgura li ħofor u l-fissuri jkunu ssiġillati u rranġa l-okklużjoni jekk ikun meħtieġ.

NOTA: Bħala għażla, dawl iswed jista' jintuża għall-verifika viżwali taż-żamma marġinali. Kemm id-dawl tal-ikkurar VALO bil-Lenti tad-Dawl Iswed 
ddisinjata speċifikament biex jiffiltra d-dawl UV, jew dawl iswed żgħir, huwa disponibbli mingħand Ultradent. Għall-aħjar riżultati, dawwar id-dawl 
dentali minn fuq meta tuża dawl iswed.
Ipproċessar
Biex tevita kontro-kontaminazzjoni, imsaħ is-siringa b'diżinfettant tal-livell intermedju bejn l-użi u uża komma li tintrema wara li tintrema.  Jekk ma 
tintużax ilqugħ tal-lqugħ, is-siringa għandha tiġi ttrattata bħala użu ta 'darba.
Ħażna u Rimi
Armi l-iskart skont ir-regoli, il-linji gwida u r-regolamenti lokali.
Informazzjoni Mixxellanja
Irrapporta kwalunkwe inċident serju lill-manifattur u lill-awtorità kompetenti.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Opis produktu
Uszczelniacz UltraSeal XT plus– uszczelniacz UltraSealXT plus jest wypełnionym w 58%, światłoutwardzalnym, nieprzepuszczającym promieniowania 
uszczelniaczem na bazie metakrylanu z żywicy tiksotroficznej. Stosuje się go ze środkiem suszącym i gruntującym PrimaDry, aby pomóc w uniknięciu 
zanieczyszczenia wilgocią, które może spowodować mikroprzeciek i słabą retencję.  Jest to płynna żywica i może być stosowana tam, gdzie wskazane jest 
użycie płynnego materiału.
Hydro uszczelniacz UltraSeal XT – uszczelniacz - UltraSealXT hydro jest wypełnionym w 53%, światłoutwardzalnym, nieprzepuszczającym promieniowania 
uszczelniaczem na bazie metakrylanu z żywicy tiksotroficznej. Jest częściowo hydrofobowy i hydrofilowy przed utwardzeniem, hydrofobowy po utwardzeniu 
i ma właściwości samoprzylepne. Skład chemiczny uszczelniacza UltraSeal XT hydro zapewnia opcję wizualnej weryfikacji marginalnej retencji przy użyciu 
czarnego światła, po umieszczeniu i podczas wizyt przypominających. Lampa UV nie wchodzi w skład zestawu uszczelniającego UltraSeal XT hydro.
Środek suszący PrimaDry – Środek suszący PrimaDry jest higroskopijnym środkiem do suszenia i gruntowania stosowanym przez lekarzy dentystów w 
warunkach klinicznych, aby zapewnić maksymalne suszenie i gruntowanie wytrawionych ścian bruzd przed umieszczeniem żywicy.  Wykorzystując alkohol 
etanolowy, środek suszący PrimaDry powoduje szybkie ulatnianie się wilgoci w bruzdach.
W przypadku wszystkich opisanych produktów przed użyciem należy uważnie przeczytać i zrozumieć wszystkie instrukcje i karty charakterystyki.
Formularz(e) dostawy

• Strzykawka 1,2 ml 
• Wskazówka dotycząca dostawy (UltraSeal XT plus i hydro uszczelniacze): Końcówka pędzla Inspiral ™

• Wskazówka dotycząca dostawy (środek suszący PrimaDry): Końcówka Czarna Micro ™ FX ™

Wskazania do stosowania/Przeznaczenie
Uszczelniacz UltraSeal XT plus – Uszczelniacza UltraSeal XT plus należy używać do profilaktycznego uszczelniania ubytków i bruzd. Może być 
również stosowany do mikrowypełnień (może być stosowany tam, gdzie wskazane jest użycie płynnego materiału) lub „warstwy początkowej” 
wypełnień kompozytowych.
Hydro uszczelniacz UltraSeal XT plus – Uszczelniacza UltraSeal XT plus należy używać do profilaktycznego uszczelniania ubytków i bruzd.
Środek suszący PrimaDry – jako element procedur profilaktycznego uszczelniania ubytków i bruzd, środek suszący PrimaDry służy do wirtualnego 
wyeliminowania wilgoci i mikroprzeciekania, które mogą spowodować nieskuteczne wnikanie żywicy. Dentysta umieszcza go w bruzdach tuż przed 
umieszczeniem żywicy, a następnie suszy powietrzem wolnym od wilgoci i oleju.
Przeciwwskazania
W przypadku pacjentów lub użytkowników z problemami alergicznymi należy zapoznać się z dokumentem dotyczącym produktów często będących 
alergenami dostępnym na stronie www.ultradent.com. W przypadku zaobserwowania reakcji alergicznej dokładnie wypłukać narażony obszar wodą i 
skonsultować się z lekarzem.
Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności

•  Żywicemogą działać uczulająco. Należy unikać wielokrotnego kontaktu nieutwardzonej żywicy dentystycznej ze skórą, jeśli dojdzie do kontaktu, 
dokładnie spłukać skórę. Nie używać u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną nadwrażliwością na akrylany i inne żywice. W przypadku wystąpienia reakcji 
alergicznej, zapalenia skóry lub wysypki należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.

• Do codziennego użytku przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej. Duże ilości przechowywać schłodzone.  Przed użyciem produkty powinny mieć 
temperaturę pokojową.

• Należy przekierować górne światło lub użyć ochronnej osłony przed promieniowaniem UV, aby zapobiec przedwczesnej polimeryzacji.
• Ponownie zamknąć nakrętkę natychmiast po użyciu, aby uniknąć polimeryzacji w strzykawce.
• Końcówki są jednorazowego użytku. Nie używać ponownie końcówek, aby uniknąć krzyżowego zanieczyszczenia.

Szczegółowe instrukcje
Uszczelniacz do ubytków i bruzd UltraSeal XT plus
Przygotowanie: 

1) Przymocować końcówkę pędzla Inspiral Brush lub końcówkę Blue Micro ™ do wytrawiacza Ultra-Etch ™ 35%.
2) Przymocować końcówkę pędzla Inspiral Brush do strzykawki uszczelniacza UltraSeal XT plus. W razie potrzeby długość włosia końcówki pędzla 

Inspiral można regulować, chwytając i przesuwając do wewnątrz lub na zewnątrz.
3) Przymocować końcówkę Black Micro FX do strzykawki ze środkiem suszącym PrimaDry.
4) Przed użyciem wewnątrzustnym należy sprawdzić przepływ we wszystkich strzykawkach. Jeśli rezystancja zostanie osiągnięta, wymienić końcówkę i 

sprawdzić ponownie. Należy używać tylko zalecanych końcówek.
5) Aby przygotować ząb przed zastosowaniem uszczelniaczy, należy użyć jednej z następujących metod:
6) urządzenie do abrazji powietrznej z odpowiednimi cząsteczkami
7) cienkie diamentowe wiertło do szczelin/preparacji 
8) system profilaktyki piaskowaniem 
9) Consepsis ™ Pasta ścierająca

10) Pasta profilaktyczna
11) Mąka pumeksowa  
UWAGA: Do czyszczenia zagłębień należy używać dużego powiększenia.
12) Nałożyć 35% wytrawiacza na bazie kwasu fosforowego (wytrawiacz Ultra-Etch) na bruzdy na okres 30 sekund na nieoszlifowanym szkliwie lub 15 

sekund na oszlifowanym szkliwie.
UWAGA: Jedyne urządzenia do usuwania szkliwa apryzmatycznego to wiertlo do bruzd i niektóre cząsteczki do abrazji powietrznej.  Wszystkie pozostałe 
preparaty wymagają 30-sekundowego wytrawiania.
13) Dokładnie spłukać i osuszyć.
14) Izolować zęby, aby uniknąć zanieczyszczenia śliny.   
Umieszczenie
UWAGA: Jeśli używa się środka wiążącego, nie należy używać środka suszącego PrimaDry.  Należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta 
dotyczącymi wiązania.

1) Nałożyć środek suszący PrimaDry na 5 sekund, strzykawkę z czystym powietrzem, a następnie wysuszyć powietrzem powierzchnię okluzyjną. 
NIE SPŁUKIWAĆ.

2) Wyciskać niewielką kroplę uszczelniacza UltraSeal XT plus w zagłębienia.  Końcówką pędzla wprowadzić żywicę w zagłębienia.
3) Utwardzać światłem za pomocą lampy polimeryzacyjnej VALO ™ LED przez 10 sekund w trybie Standard Power lub 3 sekundy w trybie Xtra Power. 
4) Użyć eksploratora, aby upewnić się, że ubytki i bruzdy są uszczelnione, i w razie potrzeby dostosować okluzję.

Uszczelniacz UltraSeal XT plus - do wypełnień
UWAGA: Nie należy stosować środka suszącego PrimaDry podczas stosowania do wypełnień.

1) Nałożyć środek wiążący zębinę zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.
2) Przymocować końcówkę pędzla Inspiral Brush do strzykawki uszczelniacza UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Przed użyciem wewnątrzustnym należy sprawdzić przepływ we wszystkich strzykawkach. Jeśli rezystancja zostanie osiągnięta, wymienić końcówkę i 

sprawdzić ponownie. Należy używać tylko zalecanych końcówek.
4) Przed użyciem wewnątrzustnym należy sprawdzić przepływ.
5) Nałożyć warstwę UltraSeal XT plus uszczelniacz o grubości 0,5 - 1,5 mm i utwardzać światłem przez 10 sekund.

Uszczelniacz do ubytków i bruzd - hydro uszczelniacz UltraSeal XT
Przygotowanie: 

1) Przymocować końcówkę pędzla Inspiral Brush lub końcówkę Blue Micro ™ do wytrawiacza Ultra-Etch ™ 35%.
2) Przymocować końcówkę pędzla Inspiral Brush do strzykawki hydro uszczelniacza UltraSeal XT plus. W razie potrzeby długość włosia końcówki pędzla 

Inspiral można regulować, chwytając i przesuwając do wewnątrz lub na zewnątrz.
3) Przed użyciem wewnątrzustnym należy sprawdzić przepływ we wszystkich strzykawkach. Jeśli rezystancja zostanie osiągnięta, wymienić końcówkę i 

sprawdzić ponownie. Należy używać tylko zalecanych końcówek. 
4) Aby przygotować ząb przed zastosowaniem uszczelniaczy, należy użyć jednej z następujących metod:
5) urządzenie do abrazji powietrznej z odpowiednimi cząsteczkami
6) cienkie diamentowe wiertło do szczelin/preparacji 
7) system profilaktyki piaskowaniem 
8) Consepsis Pasta ścierająca
9) Pasta profilaktyczna

10) Mąka pumeksowa  
UWAGA: Do czyszczenia zagłębień należy używać dużego powiększenia.
11) Nałożyć 35% wytrawiacza na bazie kwasu fosforowego (wytrawiacz Ultra-Etch) na bruzdy na okres 30 sekund na nieoszlifowanym szkliwie lub 15 

sekund na oszlifowanym szkliwie.
UWAGA: Jedyne urządzenia do usuwania szkliwa apryzmatycznego to wiertlo do bruzd i niektóre cząsteczki do abrazji powietrznej.  Wszystkie pozostałe 
preparaty wymagają 30-sekundowego wytrawiania.
12) Dokładnie spłukać.
13) Lekko wysuszyć ząb powietrzem, aby usunąć widoczną wilgoć. Nie przesuszać zęba.  
Umieszczenie:
UWAGA: Nie stosować środka suszącego PrimaDry z hydro uszczelniaczem UltraSeal XT.

1) Wyciskać niewielką kroplę hydro uszczelniacza UltraSeal XT w zagłębienia.  Końcówką pędzla wprowadzić żywicę w zagłębienia.
2) Utwardzać światłem za pomocą lampy utwardzającej VALO LED przez 10 sekund w trybie Standard Power lub 3 sekundy w trybie Xtra Power. 
3) Użyć eksploratora, aby upewnić się, że ubytki i bruzdy są uszczelnione, i w razie potrzeby dostosować okluzję.

UWAGA: Opcjonalnie do weryfikacji wizualnej retencji brzeżnej można zastosować lampę światła czarnego. Ultradent udostępnia lampę utwardzającą 
VALO z Black Light Lens specjalnie zaprojektowaną do filtrowania światła UV, lub małą lampę światła czarnego. Aby uzyskać najlepsze rezultaty, przekieruj 
górną lampę dentystyczną, używając światła czarnego.
Przetwarzanie
Aby uniknąć krzyżowego zanieczyszczenia, pomiędzy kolejnymi zastosowaniami strzykawkę należy przecierać środkiem dezynfekującym poziomu 
pośredniego i używać jednorazowego rękawa barierowego.  Jeśli nie używa się rękawa barierowego, strzykawkę należy traktować jako wyrób jednorazowy.
Przechowywanie i usuwanie
Odpady usuwać zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami, wytycznymi i rozporządzeniami.
Inne informacje
Wszelkie poważne incydenty należy zgłosić producentowi i organowi odpowiedzialnemu.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Descrierea produsului
Sigilant UltraSeal XT plus – Sigilantul UltraSealXT plus este un sigilant tixotropic cu rășină, având material de umplutură în proporție de 58%, 
fotopolimerizabil, radioopac și pe bază de metacrilat. Este utilizat împreună cu agentul de uscare și primerul PrimaDry pentru a evita contaminarea 
cu umiditate, ce poate cauza defect microscopic de etanşeitate și retenție slabă.  Este o rășină fluidă și poate fi folosită ori de câte ori este indicată 
utilizarea unui material fluid.
Sigilant UltraSeal XT hydro – Sigilantul UltraSealXT hydro este un sigilant tixotropic cu rășină, având material de umplutură în proporție de 53%, 
fotopolimerizabil, radioopac și pe bază de metacrilat. Este parțial hidrofobă și hidrofilă înainte de fotopolimerizare, hidrofobă după polimerizare și 
are o calitate autoadezivă. Compoziția chimică a sigilantului UltraSeal XT hydro oferă opțiunea unei verificări vizuale pentru retenție marginală, cu 
utilizarea unei lumini negre, la aplicare și la vizitele de verificare. Lumina ultravioletă nu este inclusă în kitul sigilantului UltraSeal XT hydro.
Agentul de uscare PrimaDry - Agentul de uscare PrimaDry este un agent higroscopic de uscare și primer folosit de stomatologi în medii clinice 
pentru a asigura uscarea și opacizarea pereților gravați ai fisurilor înainte de aplicarea rășinii.  Folosind alcool etilic, agentul de uscare PrimaDry 
volatilizează rapid conținutul de umiditate al fisurilor.
Pentru toate produsele descrise, citiți cu atenție și înțelegeți toate instrucțiunile și informațiile din fișa cu date de securitate înainte de utilizare.
Formă de livrare

• Seringă de 1,2 ml 
• Vârf de livrare (sigilanți UltraSeal XT plus și hydro): Vârf perie Inspiral™
• Vârf de livrare (agent de uscare PrimaDry): Vârf negru Micro™ FX™ 

Indicații de utilizare/Destinația produsului
Sigilant UltraSeal XT plus - Folosiți sigilantul UltraSeal XT plus pentru sigilarea profilactică a fosetelor și fisurilor. Poate fi, de asemenea, folosit la 
microrestaurări (poate fi folosit acolo unde este indicat un material fluid) sau la un „strat inițial” de restaurări compozite.
Sigilant UltraSeal XT hydro – Folosiți sigilantul UltraSeal XT hydro pentru sigilarea profilactică a fosetelor și fisurilor.
Agentul de uscare PrimaDry - Ca element al procedurilor de sigilare profilactică a fosetelor și fisurilor, agentul de uscare PrimaDry este folosit 
pentru a elimina umiditatea și defecțiunile microscopice de etanşeitate care pot provoca insucces în penetrarea rășinii. Se aplică în fisuri de către 
dentist, imediat înainte de aplicarea rășinii, apoi se uscă cu aer lipsit de umiditate și ulei.
Contraindicații
Pentru pacienții sau utilizatorii cu probleme de alergie, consultați documentul referitor la alergenii comuni, disponibil la www.ultradent.com. 
www.ultradent.com. Dacă se observă o reacție alergică, clătiți bine zona expusă cu apă și pacientul trebuie să se adreseze medicului.
Avertismente și precauții

• Rășinile pot fi sensibile la expunere. Evitați contactul repetat al rășinii dentare nepolimerizate cu pielea; în caz de contact, clătiți temeinic 
pielea. A nu se utiliza la pacienții cu o sensibilitate cunoscută la acrilați sau alte rășini. Dacă apar reacții alergice, dermatită sau erupții 
cutanate, consultați medicul.

• Pentru utilizare zilnică, păstrați produsul la temperatura camerei. A se depozita în vrac în frigider.  Aduceți produsele refrigerate la 
temperatura camerei înainte de utilizare.

• Redirecționați lumina suspendată sau folosiți un ecran de protecție împotriva razelor ultraviolete pentru a preveni polimerizarea prematură.
• Puneți imediat la loc capacul după utilizare pentru a evita polimerizarea în seringă.
• Vârfurile sunt de unică folosință. Pentru a evita contaminarea încrucișată, nu reutilizați vârfurile.

Instrucțiuni etapizate
Sigilant UltraSeal XT plus pentru fosete și fisuri
Pregătire: 

1) Atașați vârful perie Inspiral sau albastru Micro™ la agentul de demineralizare Ultra-Etch™ de 35%.
2) Atașați vârful perie Inspiral la seringa cu sigilant UltraSeal XT plus. Dacă se dorește, lungimea periilor pentru vârful perie Inspiral poate fi 

reglată prin deplasarea spre interior sau exterior a acestora.
3) Atașați vârful negru Micro FX la seringa cu agent de uscare PrimaDry.
4) Verificați funcționarea tuturor seringilor înainte de aplicarea intraorală. Dacă întâmpinați rezistență, înlocuiți vârful și verificați din nou. 

Folosiți numai vârfuri recomandate.
5) Pentru a pregăti dinții înainte de folosirea sigilanților, folosiți una dintre următoarele metode:
6) o unitate de abraziune cu aer cu particule corespunzătoare
7) o freză de fisură/pregătire subțire cu diamant 
8) sistem de profilaxie pentru lustruire cu aer 
9) Pastă abrazivă Consepsis™ Scrub

10) Pastă profilactică
11) Pudră de piatră ponce  
NOTĂ: Folosiți o lentilă de mărire când curățați canelurile.
12) Urmează gravajul acidic, se aplică o soluție acid fosforic de 35% (agent de demineralizare Ultra-Etch) pe fisuri timp de 30 de secunde pe 

smalțul netăiat sau 15 secunde pe smalțul tăiat.
NOTĂ: O freză de fisură și câteva particule de abraziune cu aer sunt singurele articole necesare pentru îndepărtarea smalțului aprismatic.  Toate 
celelalte pregătiri necesită gravaj de 30 de secunde.
13) Clătiți și uscați temeinic.
14) Izolați dinții care urmează să fie tratați pentru a evita contaminarea cu salivă.   
Inserare
NOTĂ: Dacă folosiți un adeziv nu utilizați agent de uscare PrimaDry.  Urmați instrucțiunile de cimentare ale producătorului.

1) Aplicați agentul de uscare PrimaDry timp de 5 secunde, curățați seringa de aer, apoi uscați cu aer suprafața ocluzală. A NU SE CLĂTI.
2) Aplicați o picătură mică de sigilant UltraSeal XT plus în caneluri.  Folosind vârful cu perie, introduceți rășina în interiorul canelurilor.
3) Fotopolimerizați cu o lampă de polimerizare LED VALO™ la putere standard timp de 10 secunde sau 3 secunde în modul putere Xtra. 
4) Folosiți o sondă de explorare pentru a vă asigura că fosetele și fisurile sunt sigilate și reglați ocluzia dacă este nevoie.

Sigilant UltraSeal XT plus pentru restaurare
NOTĂ: Nu folosiți agentul de uscare PrimaDry în cazul lucrărilor de restaurare.

1) Aplicați adezivul de suprafață dentară conform instrucțiunilor producătorului.
2) Atașați vârful perie Inspiral la seringa UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Verificați funcționarea tuturor seringilor înainte de aplicarea intraorală. Dacă întâmpinați rezistență, înlocuiți vârful și verificați din nou. 

Folosiți numai vârfuri recomandate.
4) Verificați fluxul înainte de a face aplicarea intraorală.
5) Aplicați un strat sigilant UltraSeal XT plus cu o grosime de 0,5 - 1,5 mm și fotopolimerizați 10 secunde.

Sigilant UltraSeal XT hydro - Sigilant pentru fosete și fisuri
Pregătire: 

1) Atașați vârful perie Inspiral sau Blue Micro la agentul de demineralizare Ultra-Etch de 35%.
2) Atașați vârful perie Inspiral la seringa cu sigilant UltraSeal XT hydro. Dacă se dorește, lungimea periilor pentru vârful perie Inspiral poate fi 

reglată prin deplasarea spre interior sau exterior a acestora.
3) Verificați funcționarea tuturor seringilor înainte de aplicarea intraorală. Dacă întâmpinați rezistență, înlocuiți vârful și verificați din nou. 

Folosiți numai vârfuri recomandate. 
4) Pentru a pregăti dinții înainte de folosirea sigilanților, folosiți una dintre următoarele metode:
5) o unitate de abraziune cu aer cu particule corespunzătoare
6) o freză de fisură/pregătire subțire cu diamant 
7) sistem de profilaxie pentru lustruire cu aer 
8) Pastă abrazivă Consepsis Scrub
9) Pastă profilactică

10) Pudră de piatră ponce  
NOTĂ: Folosiți o lentilă de mărire când curățați canelurile.
11) Urmează gravajul acidic, se aplică o soluție acid fosforic de 35% (agent de demineralizare Ultra-Etch) pe fisuri timp de 30 de secunde pe 

smalțul netăiat sau 15 secunde pe smalțul tăiat.
NOTĂ: O freză de fisură și câteva particule de abraziune cu aer sunt singurele articole necesare pentru îndepărtarea smalțului aprismatic.  Toate 
celelalte pregătiri necesită gravaj de 30 de secunde.
12) Clătiți temeinic.
13) Uscați ușor dintele pentru a îndepărta umiditatea vizibilă. Nu uscați dintele.  
Inserare:
NOTĂ: Nu folosiți agentul de uscare PrimaDry cu sigilantul UltraSeal XT hydro.

1) Aplicați o picătură mică de sigilant UltraSeal XT hydro în caneluri.  Folosind vârful cu perie, introduceți rășina în interiorul canelurilor.
2) Fotopolimerizați cu o lampă de polimerizare LED VALO la putere standard timp de 10 secunde sau 3 secunde în modul putere Xtra. 
3) Folosiți o sondă de explorare pentru a vă asigura că fosetele și fisurile sunt sigilate și reglați ocluzia dacă este nevoie.

NOTĂ: Ca opțiune, se poate folosi o lumină neagră pentru verificarea vizuală a retenției marginale. La Ultradent este disponibilă lampa de 
polimerizare VALO cu obiectivul pentru lumină neagră, special conceput pentru a filtra lumina ultravioletă, sau o lampă neagră mică. Pentru 
rezultate optime, redirecționați lumina dentară suspendată când folosiți lumină neagră.
Prelucrarea
Pentru a evita contaminarea încrucișată, ștergeți seringa cu un dezinfectant intermediar între utilizări și folosiți un husa de protecție de unică 
folosință.  Dacă nu este folosit o husă de protecție, seringa trebuie tratată ca pentru unică utilizare.
Depozitarea și eliminarea
Eliminați deșeurile în conformitate cu normele, orientările și reglementările locale.
Informații diverse
Raportați orice incident grav producătorului și autorității competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Opis výrobku
Tesniaci tmel UltraSeal XT plus – tesniaci tmel UltraSeal XT plus je 58 % vyplnený, svetlom tvrditeľný, rádiopakný, tixotropný živičný tmel na báze 
metakrylátu. Používa sa spolu so sušiacim a základným prostriedkom PrimaDry, aby sa zabránilo kontaminácii vlhkosťou, ktorá môže spôsobiť 
mikroskopické úniky a zlú retenciu.  Je to tekutá živica a môže sa použiť tam, kde je uvedené použitie tekutého materiálu.
Tmel UltraSeal XT hydro – tmel UltraSealXT hydro je 53 % vyplnený svetlom tvrditeľný, rádiopaný, tixotropný živicový tmel na báze metakrylátu. Pred 
vulkanizáciou je čiastočne hydrofóbny a hydrofilný, po vytvrdnutí hydrofóbny a má samolepiacu kvalitu. Tmeliaci chemický prípravok UltraSeal XT 
hydro poskytuje možnosť vizuálneho overenia marginálnej retencie s použitím čierneho svetla, po umiestnení a pri spätných návštevách. UV svetlo 
nie je súčasťou súpravy tesniacich hmôt UltraSeal XT hydro.
Sušiaci prostriedok PrimaDry – sušiaci prostriedok PrimaDry je hygroskopický sušiaci a základný prostriedok, ktorý používajú zubní lekári v klinických 
podmienkach na zaistenie maximálneho sušenia a napúšťania vyleptaných stien fisúry pred umiestnením živice.  Sušiaci prostriedok PrimaDry, ktorý 
využíva etanol, rýchlo vyparuje obsah vlhkosti vo fisúrach.
Pred použitím všetkých produktov a pozorne si prečítajte všetky pokyny a informácie o karte bezpečnostných údajov a je potrebné, aby ste 
im rozumeli.
Formy dodávania

• 1,2 ml striekačka 
• Dávkovací hrot (UltraSeal XT plus a hydro tmely): Hrot s kefkou Inspiral™
• Dávkovací hrot (sušiaci prostriedok PrimaDry): Hrot Čierny Micro™ FX™

Indikácie na použitie/určený účel
Tesniaci tmel UltraSeal XT plus – použite tesniaci tmel UltraSeal XT plus na profylaktické utesnenie jamiek a fisúr. Môže sa tiež použiť na mikrovýplň 
(môže sa použiť, ak je uvedený tekutý kompozit) alebo „počiatočná vrstva“ kompozitných výplní.
Tmel UltraSeal XT hydro – na profylaktické utesnenie jamiek a fisúr použite tmel UltraSeal XT hydro.
Sušiaci prostriedok PrimaDry – ako súčasť profylaktických procedúr na vypĺňanie jamiek a fisúr sa sušiaci prostriedok PrimaDry používa prakticky na 
odstránenie vlhkosti a mikroúnikov, ktoré môžu spôsobiť zlyhanie penetrácie živicou. Zubár ho umiestni na fisúry tesne pred umiestnením živice a 
potom sa suší vzduchom neobsahujúcim vlhkosť a olej.
Kontraindikácie
V prípade pacientov alebo používateľov s alergickými problémami si pozrite v bežnom dokumente o alergénoch na výrobok, ktorý je k dispozícii 
na stránke www.ultradent.com. Ak sa vyskytne alergická reakcia, opláchnite exponované miesto dôkladne vodou a poraďte pacientovi, aby sa 
porozprával so svojím lekárom.
Výstrahy a bezpečnostné opatrenia

• Živice môžu byť senzibilizujúce. Vyvarujte sa opakovanému kontaktu nevytvrdenej dentálnej živice s pokožkou. Ak dôjde ku kontaktu, pokožku 
dôkladne opláchnite. Nepoužívať u pacientov so známou citlivosťou na akryláty alebo iné živice. Ak sa vyskytne alergická reakcia, dermatitída 
alebo vyrážka, požiadajte pacienta, aby sa poradil so svojím lekárom.

• Na každodenné použitie skladujte pri izbovej teplote. Veľkokapacitné skladovanie chladničky.  Pred použitím nechajte výrobky uchovávané 
v chladničke ustáliť sa pri izbovej teplote.

• Presmerujte horné svetlo alebo použite UV ochranný štít, aby ste predišli predčasnej polymerizácii.
• Ihneď po použití uzavrite uzáver, aby ste zabránili polymerizácii v injekčnej striekačke.
• Hroty sú určené na jedno použitie. Nepoužívajte hroty na opakované použitie, aby ste zabránili krížovej kontaminácii.

Postupné pokyny
Tmel na jamky a fisúry UltraSeal XT plus
Príprava: 

1) Pripojte hrot s kefkou Inspiral alebo hrot Modrý Micro™ k 35 % leptadlu Ultra-Etch™.
2) Pripojte špičku špirálového kefy k injekčnej striekačke UltraSeal XT plus. Dĺžku štetín hrotu s kefkou je možné podľa potreby nastaviť uchopením 

a pohybom dovnútra alebo von.
3) Pripojte špičku Čierny Micro FX na injekčnú striekačku so sušiacim prostriedkom PrimaDry.
4) Pred intraorálnym podaním skontrolujte prietok všetkých striekačiek. Ak sa dosiahne odpor, vymeňte hrot a znova ho skontrolujte. Používajte 

iba odporúčané hroty.
5) Na prípravu zubu pred tmelením použite jednu z nasledujúcich metód:
6) jednotku na obrusovanie vzduchom s príslušnými časticami,
7) tenký diamantový vrták na fisúry/prípravu, 
8) profylaktický systém na leštenie vzduchom, 
9) brúsnu kašu Consepsis™,

10) profylaktickú pastu,
11) múka z pemzy.  
POZNÁMKA: Pri čistení drážok používajte vysoké zväčšenie.
12) Naneste 35 % leptadlo z kyseliny fosforečnej (Ultra-etch leptadlo) na fisúry na 30 sekúnd na nebrúsený smalt alebo 15 sekúnd na 

obrúsenú sklovinu.
POZNÁMKA: Vrták na fisúry a niektoré častice na brúsenie vzduchom sú jediné prípravky na odstránenie aprizmatickej skloviny.  Všetky ostatné 
prípravky vyžadujú 30 sekundové leptanie.
13) Dôkladne opláchnite a osušte.
14) Izolujte ošetrované zuby, aby ste zabránili kontaminácii slinami.   
Umiestnenie
POZNÁMKA: Ak používate spojivo, nepoužívajte sušidlo PrimaDry.  Postupujte podľa pokynov výrobcu na lepenie.

1) Naneste sušiaci prostriedok PrimaDry na 5 sekúnd, vyčistite striekačkou s čistým vzduchom a potom vysušte oklúzny povrch. NEOPLACHUJTE.
2) Do drážok vytlačte malú kvapku tmelu UltraSeal XT plus.  Hrotom s kefkou zapracujte živicu dole do drážok.
3) Vytvrďte svetlom pomocou vytvrdzovacieho svetla VALO™ LED so štandardným výkonom 10 sekúnd alebo 3 sekundy v režime Xtra Power. 
4) Pomocou sondy sa uistite, že jamky a fisúry sú utesnené, a ak je to potrebné, upravte oklúziu.

Tmel UltraSeal XT plus – pre výplňový materiál
POZNÁMKA: Nepoužívajte sušiaci prostriedok PrimaDry, ak sa používa na výplne.

1) Naneste dentínové spojivo podľa pokynov výrobcu.
2) Pripojte hrot s kefkou Inspiral k striekačke UltraSeal XT plus.
3) Pred intraorálnym podaním skontrolujte prietok všetkých striekačiek. Ak sa dosiahne odpor, vymeňte hrot a znova ho skontrolujte. Používajte 

iba odporúčané hroty.
4) Pred intraorálnym použitím overte prietok.
5) Naneste vrstvu tmelu UltraSeal XT plus s hrúbkou 0,5 – 1,5 mm a vytvrdzujte 10 sekúnd.

Tmel UltraSeal XT hydro – tmel na jamky a fisúry
Príprava: 

1) Pripojte hrot s kefkou Inspiral alebo hrot Blue Micro do 35 % leptadla Ultra-Etch.
2) Pripojte hrot s kefkou Inspiral k striekačke s tmelom UltraSeal XT hydro. Dĺžku štetín hrotu s kefkou je možné podľa potreby nastaviť uchopením 

a pohybom dovnútra alebo von.
3) Pred intraorálnym podaním skontrolujte prietok všetkých striekačiek. Ak sa dosiahne odpor, vymeňte hrot a znova ho skontrolujte. Používajte 

iba odporúčané hroty. 
4) Na prípravu zubu pred tmelením použite jednu z nasledujúcich metód:
5) jednotku na obrusovanie vzduchom s príslušnými časticami,
6) tenký diamantový vrták na fisúry/prípravu, 
7) profylaktický systém na leštenie vzduchom, 
8) brúsnu kašu Consepsis,
9) profylaktickú pastu,

10) múka z pemzy.  
POZNÁMKA: Pri čistení drážok používajte vysoké zväčšenie.
11) Naneste 35 % leptadlo z kyseliny fosforečnej (Ultra-etch leptadlo) na fisúry na 30 sekúnd na nebrúsený smalt alebo 15 sekúnd na 

obrúsenú sklovinu.
POZNÁMKA: Vrták na fisúry a niektoré častice na brúsenie vzduchom sú jediné prípravky na odstránenie aprizmatickej skloviny.  Všetky ostatné 
prípravky vyžadujú 30 sekundové leptanie.
12) Dôkladne opláchnite.
13) Zub zľahka vysušte vzduchom, aby ste odstránili viditeľnú vlhkosť. Zub nevysušujte.  
Umiestnenie:
POZNÁMKA: Nepoužívajte sušiaci prostriedok PrimaDry s tmelom UltraSeal XT hydro.

1) Vyvarujte malú kvapku tmelu UltraSeal XT hydro do drážok.  Hrotom s kefkou zapracujte živicu dole do drážok.
2) Vytvrďte s vytvrdzovacím svetlom VALO LED so štandardným výkonom 10 sekúnd alebo 3 sekundy v režime Xtra Power. 
3) Pomocou sondy sa uistite, že jamky a fisúry sú utesnené, a ak je to potrebné, upravte oklúziu.

POZNÁMKA: Na vizuálne overenie medznej retencie sa môže voliteľne použiť čierne svetlo. Prostredníctvom spoločnosti Ultradent je k dispozícii buď 
vytvrdzovacie svetlo VALO s objektívom Black Light Lens špeciálne navrhnutým na filtrovanie UV svetla, alebo malé čierne svetlo. Najlepšie výsledky 
dosiahnete presmerovaním horného dentálneho svetla pri použití čierneho svetla.
Spracovanie
Aby ste predišli krížovej kontaminácii, utrite injekčnú striekačku z dezinfekčným prostriedkom strednej úrovne medzi použitiami a používajte 
jednorazový sterilný sáčok.  Ak sa nepoužívate sterilný sáčok, injekčná striekačka má byť považovaná za jednorazovú.
Skladovanie a likvidácia
Odpad zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi predpismi, smernicami a nariadeniami.
Rôzne informácie
Každú závažnú nehodu nahláste výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Manufactured by:
Ultradent Products, Inc.
505 West Ultradent Drive (10200 South)
South Jordan, Utah 84095 USA
Manufactured in the USA from globally sourced materials
Ultradent Products GmbH
Am Westhover Berg 30
51149 Cologne Germany
Australian Sponsor:
Ultradent Australia Pty Ltd
P.O. Box 111 Coogee, NSW 2034 
1800 29 09 29 | www.ultradent.com.au

Item CE Information

Ultra-Etch™ 35% Etchant

Blue Micro™ Tip

PrimaDry™

UltraSeal XT™ plus / PrimaDry™

8°C
46°F2°C

36°F

UltraSeal XT™ hydro
29°C
85°F18°C

65°F

REF LOT

EN - For professional use only / DE - Nur zur Anwendung durch den Zahnarzt / FR - Pour usage 
professionnel seulement / NL - Alleen voor professioneel gebruik / IT - Solo per uso professionale 
/ ES - Solo para uso profesional / PT - Apenas para utilização profissional / SV - Endast för 
professionell användning / DA - Kun til professionel brug / FI - Vain ammattikäyttöön / EL - Για 
επαγγελματική χρήση μόνο / CS - Pouze pro odborné použití. / BG - Само за професионално 
ползване / HR - Samo za profesionalnu uporabu / ET - Ainult professionaalseks kasutuseks / HU 
- Kizárólag professzionális felhasználásra / GA - Le haghaidh úsáide gairmiúla amháin / LV - Tikai 
profesionālai lietošanai / LT - Tik profesionaliam naudojimui / MT - Għall-użu professjonali biss / 
RO - Numai pentru uz profesional / SK - Len na profesionálne použitie / SL - Samo za profesionalno 
uporabo / NO - Kun for profesjonell bruk / PL - Wyrób wyłącznie do użytku profesjonalnego. / 
RU - Только для профессионального использования / TR - Sadece profesyonel kullanım için / 
AR - للاستخدام من قِبل متخصصين فقط / TH - ส�าหรบัการใชง้านระดับมอือาชพีเท่านัน้ / KO - 전문가 전용 
/ ZH - 仅供专业人士使用 / JA - 専門家のみが使用できます
EN - Importer / DE - Importeur / FR - Importateur / NL - Importeur / IT - Importatore / 
ES - Importador / PT - Importador / SV - Importör / DA - Importør / FI - Maahantuoja / EL 
- Εισαγωγέας / CS - Dovozce / BG - Вносител / HR - Uvoznik / ET - Importija / HU - Importőr / LV - 
Importētājs / LT - Importuotojas / MT - Importatur / RO - Importator / SK - Dovozca / SL - Uvoznik 
/ NO - Importør / PL - Importer / RU - Импортер / TR - İthalatçı / AR - المستورد / TH - ผู้น�าเขา้ / 
KO - 수입자 / ZH - 进口商 / JA - 輸入業者

MD
EN - Medical Device / DE - Medizinprodukt / FR - Dispositif médical / NL - Medisch instrument / IT 
- Dispositivo medico / ES - Dispositivo medico / PT - Dispositivo médico / SV - Medicinska naprava 
/ DA - Medicinsk anordning / FI - Lääketieteellinen laite / EL - Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν / CS - 
Lékařské zařízen / BG - Медицинско изделие / HR - Medicinski uređaj / ET - Meditsiiniseade / HU 
- Orvostechnikai eszköz / LV - Medicīniskā ierīce / LT - Medicinos prietaisas / MT - Apparat mediku 
/ RO - Dispozitiv medical / SK - Lekársky prístroj / SL - Medicinska naprava / NO - Medisinsk 
enhet / PL - Wyrób medyczny / RU - Медицинское Изделие / TR - Tıbbi Cihaz / AR - جهاز طبي / 
TH - อุปกรณ์ทางการแพทย์์ / KO - 의료 기기 / ZH - 医疗器械 / JA - 医療機器 


